# HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION MADISON, MISSISSIPPI

Voluntary Remediation Program Semiannual Progress Report No. 4 Hood Packaging Corporation Site Valdosta, Georgia

> Prepared By: H. M. Rollins Company, Inc. P. O. Box 3471 Gulfport, Mississippi 39505 (228) 832-1738

> > **October 20, 2018**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INT	<b>RODUCTION</b>
2.0	BAC	<b>CKGROUND</b>
3.0	АСТ	TIVITIES COMPLETED IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD
	3.1	Groundwater Activities
	3.2	Surface Water Activities 4
	3.3	Soil Sampling Discussion
	3.4	Additional Soil Testing
	3.5	Contact with the City of Valdosta 8
4.0	PLA	NNED ACTIVITIES FOR THE NEXT REPORTING PERIOD 8
	4.1	Groundwater Activities
	4.2	Surface Water Activities
	4.3	Exposure Area and Area Averaging Approach to Type 4 RRS
5.0	VRP	PROJECT MANAGEMENT
	5.1	Professional Oversight
	5.2	Project Schedule
6.0	REF	<b>ERENCES</b>

#### **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure 1	Site Location Drawing
Figure 2	Monitoring Well Locations
Figure 3	Groundwater Equipotential Drawing
Figure 4	Area-wide Soil Sampling Results
Figure 5	Project Schedule
Figure 6	Surface Water Sampling, 3/23/18
Figure 7	Groundwater Sampling, 3/22/18 - 3/23/18
Figure 8	Large Area 4 Soil Results
Figure 9	Perimeter Soil Sampling Results

#### **LIST OF TABLES**

- **Table 1**Groundwater Monitoring Results
- Table 2Groundwater Levels
- **Table 3**Surface Water Sampling Results
- **Table 4**Monitoring Well Construction Details
- **Table 5**Area-wide Soil Sampling Results
- **Table 6**Perimeter Soil Sampling Results
- Table 7
   Replicate Analyses of Area-wide Soil Composite

# **APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A	Field Notes from Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling
APPENDIX B	Analytical Results from Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling
APPENDIX C	Area-wide Soil Sampling Field Notes, 3/26/18 - 3/29/18
APPENDIX D	Area-wide Soil Sampling Results
APPENDIX E	Perimeter Soil Sampling Field Notes, 5/15/18 - 5/17/18
APPENDIX F	Perimeter Soil Sampling Results
APPENDIX G	Replicate Analyses of Area-wide Composite, Leaching Test Results, and SPLP Test Results
APPENDIX H	City of Valdosta Letter

APPENDIX I Large Area 4 Analytical Results

# **ENGINEERING CERTIFICATION**

I certify that I am a qualified groundwater scientist who has received a baccalaureate or post-graduate degree in the natural sciences or engineering, and have sufficient training and experience in groundwater hydrology and related fields, as demonstrated by State registration and completion of accredited university courses, that enable me to make sound professional judgements regarding groundwater monitoring and contaminant fateand-transport. I further certify that this report was prepared by myself or by a subordinate working under my direction.

Henry M. Ro Georgia Registration I 0.14285

10/20/18

Date

# **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

This is the fourth Semiannual Progress Report being submitted under the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) on behalf of Hood Packaging Corporation (Hood) for the property known as Tract 2 located in the 900 block of River Street, Valdosta, Lowndes County, Georgia. The purpose of this report is to provide the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) with information concerning the activities accomplished on the site during the fourth six-month period since the site was approved for participation in the Georgia Voluntary Remediation Program, and to detail activities planned for the next six months.

# 2.0 BACKGROUND

Hood owns property in the 900 block on both sides of River Street in Valdosta, Georgia. Hood acquired a multi-wall bag manufacturing facility on the site in 1992 and operated the facility until May of 2009. The property consists of three parcels, known as Tracts 1, 2, and 3, all of which were listed on the Georgia Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI) as site 10089. Tracts 1 and 3 have been removed from the HSI by EPD, and Hood has sold Tract 3 to a third party. The site location is shown in Figure 1.

Unknown to Hood at the time of the 1992 acquisition, Tract 2 had been used for the manufacturing of fertilizer from the early 1900's to the 1970's. The site was listed on the HSI because of the presence of metals at levels exceeding the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA) notification thresholds.

Site investigations were conducted over a period of years that delineated the extent of contamination of the metals arsenic, lead, and barium in both soil and groundwater. A

site Compliance Status Report (CSR) was prepared in 1999 and a Corrective Action Plan was submitted in 2006.

In 2010, the EPA and EPD performed a Site Reconnaissance and Pre-CERCLIS Screening Assessment (PSA) of Tract 2. The PSA employed XRF technology, and the results indicated the presence of additional metals, at above HSRA notification levels, at several locations. Hood subsequently took samples at the locations identified in the PSA and subjected them to laboratory analysis. The results of these analyses found only one additional metal, zinc, at the location identified in previous investigations as Large Area 4, at concentrations exceeding the HSRA notification levels. Delineation for zinc at Large Area 4 to default Type 2 Risk Reduction Standards has now been completed.

Hood prepared and submitted a VRP Application and Investigation and Remediation Plan on September 12, 2014. The VRP application resulted in the issuance of Consent Order No. EPD-VRP-013, which, once executed, enrolled the site in the VRP program. This consent order was fully executed on September 20, 2016. Semiannual progress reports are due on April 20 and October 20 of each year.

# 3.0 ACTIVITIES COMPLETED IN THIS REPORTING PERIOD

# 3.1 Groundwater Activities

# 3.1.1 Monitoring Well Repair

There were no new wells installed during this reporting period and no existing wells required any maintenance or repair. The location of all

monitoring wells is shown on the drawing in Figure 2. Monitoring well construction details are found in Table 4.

#### 3.1.1 Groundwater Sampling

Another round of groundwater sampling was conducted on March 22 and 23, 2018, for the purpose of providing additional data on the groundwater concentrations of arsenic, lead, barium, and zinc, the previously determined constituents of concern. The following wells were sampled: MW-SB-1R, MW-SB-1A, MW-SB-2, MW-SB-2AR, MW-SB-4R, MW-SB-5, MW-SB-6, MW-SB-8, MW-SB-9, MW-SB-9A, MW-SB-12R, MW-SB-13, MW-SB-14, and MW-SB-15. Water levels were measured in the following additional wells: MW-SB-3, MW-SB-7, MW-SB-10, MW-SB-11, and MW-SB-16. Sampling was performed by Joe McVay, P.G. Field notes from the sampling event are found in Appendix A. The results from this sampling event, as well as historic events, are presented in Table 1. The laboratory reports are found in Appendix B. A drawing showing the measured concentrations at each well is found as Figure 7. Groundwater results for the March 2018, sampling were generally within expected ranges based on historical results.

#### 3.1.3 Groundwater Levels and Equipotentials

Groundwater elevation measurements were taken from the wells that were monitored during this semiannual period, as well as the remaining wells on Tract 2. These water levels, as well as historic levels, are presented in Table 2. The measured water level in well MW-SB-12R continues to be lower than expected based on the historic measurements of MW-SB-12, the well it replaced. It would appear that the original well, which was very shallow, was screened in a transient perched water zone that was not present when MW-SB-12R was installed.

A site drawing showing estimated groundwater equipotential lines is found in Figure 3. This drawing shows groundwater flow patterns similar to those in the past with a high point near the center of Tract 2.

#### 3.2 Surface Water Activities

Surface water samples were taken while personnel were on-site to conduct the groundwater monitoring activities. Samples were taken at the five locations previously sampled. These include: where the surface drain flows under the entrance road to the City park, slightly downstream where the drain passes under River Street, and further downstream where the drain passes beneath Magnolia Street, Lankford Drive, and Baytree Road. An upstream sample was taken from the surface drain on March 30, 2018. The sampling locations are shown on Figure 6.

The results from these recent surface water samples as well as historic results are found in Table 3. The laboratory reports are found in Appendix B. The results of the March 23, 2018, surface water sampling showed no significant impact from arsenic, lead, or barium at any location. The surface water samples for zinc at the Park Road Ditch and the River Street locations were higher than previously seen at 301 and 147  $\mu$ g/l, respectively. The samples a short distance downstream at the Magnolia Street location returned to background. This sampling will be repeated in the next 6-month period.

#### 3.3 Soil Sampling Discussion

During this reporting period, the results of the 75 soil samples taken in March of 2018 were received. The locations of these sample points were distributed in a grid pattern across all of the previously identified areas of known contamination with the exception of the area known as Large Area 4, for which sampling had already been conducted. The locations of these sampling points are shown on Figure 4, and the results of the analyses are shown at each point. A table of the results is found in Table 5. The field notes are found in Appendix C, and the analytical reports are found in Appendix D. Statistical software identified the existence of several potential outliers in the results. For this reason, a second sample was analyzed for these data points and an asterisk indicates the reanalysis result in the figure showing the analytical results.

As can be seen from a review of the drawing that presents the results, the contaminants appear to be somewhat randomly distributed. Most of the sampling locations have results exceeding the Type 3 RRS for one or more constituents, but there is no identifiable pattern or indication of specific source areas.

Also during this reporting period, analyses were conducted on the perimeter grids of the sampling previously conducted at Large Area 4. The prior sampling was conducted for disposal characterization purposes, while the more recent analyses of the perimeter sampling points was done to determine if post-excavation sampling would be able to demonstrate a "clean" perimeter. The results of these analyses can be found in Table 5 and on Figure 8. The analytical results are found in Appendix I. The results indicated it would not be expected that post-excavation sampling at the perimeter would provide results less than the Type 3 RRS. The net result of these sampling and analysis efforts is that consideration of excavation and off-site disposal as a potential corrective action will be abandoned.

Subsequent to the development of this soil data, additional field work was accomplished to take additional soil samples at locations somewhat removed from the prior sampling activities. This sampling took place during the period 5/15/18 - 5/17/18. Eight additional soil samples were taken at the locations shown on Figure 9. The results of the analyses of these samples are shown on the Figure and in Table 6. These samples generally indicate that the areas of the site further removed from the areas of known contamination have much lower levels of contamination with all of the results being below Type 3 RRS except for the lead result at sample point 2B. The barium result at 2B exceeds the published Type 3 RRS but is below background.

#### 3.4 Additional Soil Testing

During this 6-month period, additional soil testing was performed to aid in evaluation of corrective action alternatives. One test was performed to evaluate how the concentration of the constituents of concern in the soil varied by particle size. It is known that the particle size of soil that adheres to a person's hands is very small and this soil is that which could lead to direct ingestion exposure risk through hand-to-mouth contact. If the concentration of the contaminant in the very small particle size range was lower than the sample as a whole then the sitespecific exposure factor could be adjusted to reflect this lower concentration. To evaluate this possibility, an aliquot of several of the samples with the highest concentration were sieved with a 180 micron screen. The fraction passing through the screen was analyzed for the metals of concern. The results found similar concentrations in the small-sized fraction, so this does not provide a means to hypothesize a lower concentration for the ingestion exposure route.

A large composite sample was prepared from equal aliquots of the 36 samples taken from Large Area 4 and the 75 samples taken from the larger sampling grid. This sample should conservatively represent the overall site-wide area of contamination. Several tests were conducted on aliquots of this sample. Ten individual samples were taken and analyzed for the metals of concern. This was done to provide data for an average concentration of these areas as a whole and also to ensure that the composite sample was adequately mixed, and therefore representative of the area as a whole, when evaluating other tests. The results of the 10 replicate analyses of the area-wide composite are found in Table 7. The analytical results are in Appendix G.

Column leaching tests were conducted on the area-wide composite sample. Initially, these tests were intended to demonstrate the beneficial effects of including a layer of concrete washout in the cap system. The thought was that the very high pH of concrete washout would result in a reduction in the leaching of metals from the underlying soils. However, there was no observable improvement due to the fact that the metals leaching from the soil alone were very low. A follow-up Synthetic Precipitate Leaching Procedure (SPLP) test was conducted on the composite. The lab results of the SPLP testing are found in Appendix G and show that the results were all ND at 0.1 mg/l for the metals of concern.

#### 3.5 Contact with the City of Valdosta

Hood Packaging Corporation representatives met with Mark Barber, the City Manager of the City of Valdosta, Georgia, on May 17, 2018. The Tract 2 site environmental issues and the impact to City property located west of Tract 2 were discussed. The need for the installation of another permanent well on City property, to serve as a Point of Demonstration Well, was discussed as well as the need to place an environmental covenant on the City property restricting the use of groundwater.

The City agreed to these requests and subsequently provided a letter indicating their agreement. A copy of this letter is found in Appendix H.

### 4.0 PLANNED ACTIVITIES FOR THE NEXT REPORTING PERIOD

### 4.1 Groundwater Activities

The sampling of the 14 groundwater monitoring wells will be repeated during this six-month period. Water levels will also be taken from the other wells present on Tract 2.

The City of Valdosta has granted final permission to install a permanent well on City property in the park to the west of the site to function as the Point of Demonstration Well as defined in OGGA 12-8-102(a)(10). The plans are to install this well in the next 6-month period.

#### 4.2 <u>Surface Water Activities</u>

Surface water sampling will be repeated during the next six-month period at the same six sampling locations for the metals of concern.

#### 4.3 Exposure Area and Area Averaging Approach to Type 4 RRS

In a conference call with EPD personnel on September 27, 2018, the concept of exposure areas and an area averaging approach to exposure concentrations was discussed. One corrective action alternative for the site is to place a cover system over a large portion of Tract 2 to control the direct exposure risk, along with environmental covenants restricting future site use. A cover would be unnecessary if the surface soils met Type 4 RRS. During the conference call, EPD personnel appeared to be receptive to the possibility of pursuing a Type 4 RRS for surface soils based on the development of a site-specific exposure area approach using area averaging techniques for development of expected exposure concentrations, and environmental covenants to eliminate or reduce certain potential exposure routes. Hood intends to submit a proposal for Type 4 RRS in the next 6-month period. A meeting with EPD may be appropriate after initial review is completed.

### 5.0 VRP PROJECT MANAGEMENT

#### 5.1 Professional Oversight

Oversight for this project is being provided by H. Martin Rollins, P.E. (Georgia #14285). A summary of hours committed to this project during the reporting

period is shown in the following table. Significant additional professional time was expended by contract personnel.

H. M. Rollins, P.E. (Georgia #14285)									
	Hours Invoiced	Work Completed							
April 2018	75.5	Oversight of the work							
May 2018	128.7	described in this report.							
June 2018	60.5								
July 2018	6.9								
August 2018	2.2								
September 2018	14.2								

# 5.2 Project Schedule

All delineation activities are now complete. The final decisions concerning corrective action must be made after review of the Type 4 RRS proposal. The project schedule submitted with the second report is presented in Figure 5. Planned project completion is still within the VRP completion guidance.

### 6.0 **REFERENCES**

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., 1999.*Compliance Status Report*. Prepared by H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., Last Revision September, 1999.

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., 2006.*Corrective Action Plan.* Prepared by H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., Last Revision May 1, 2006.

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., 2014.

Voluntary Remediation Program, Application, Investigation, and Remediation *Plan.* Prepared by H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., September, 2014.

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., 2017.

*Voluntary Remediation Program, Semiannual Progress Report No. 1.* Prepared by H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., April 20, 2017.

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., 2018.

Voluntary Remediation Program, Semiannual Progress Report No. 2. Prepared by H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., October 20, 2017.

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., 2018. *Voluntary Remediation Program, Semiannual Progress Report No. 3.* Prepared by
H. M. Rollins Company, Inc., April 20, 2018.









HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION

VRP Corrective Action Implementation Schedule

VRP THIRD SEMIANNUAL REPORT FIGURE 5











			Metal	s, μg/l		
HSRA Type 1 S	Standards (µg/l)	10	2000	15	2000	
Well No.	Date	Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc	Notes
MW-SB-1	5/24/1997	<5	43	55		
MW-SB-1	5/24/1997	<5	41	54		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-1	8/27/1997	<5	61	31		
MW-SB-1	8/27/1997	<5	64	29		
MW-SB-1	10/17/1997	<5	53	46		
MW-SB-1	7/26/2001	<5	127	42		
MW-SB-1	3/7/2006	24	77	64		
MW-SB-1	3/7/2006	<5	21	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-1R	4/20/2017	<5	44	<1	14	
MW-SB-1R	11/21/2017	<5	35	<1	15	
MW-SB-1R	3/23/2018	<5	38	<1	26	
MW-SB-1A	10/17/1997	<5	87	<5		
MW-SB-1A	10/17/1997	<5	115	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-1A	7/26/2001	<50	35	<5		
MW-SB-1A	3/7/2006	<5	72	<5		
MW-SB-1A	3/7/2006	<5	14	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-1A	4/20/2017	<5	13	<1	374	
MW-SB-1A	11/21/2017	<5	11	<1	1,090	
MW-SB-1A	3/22/2018	<5	<10	<1	614	
MW-SB-2	5/24/1997	6	71	<5		
MW-SB-2	5/24/1997	15	72	10		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-2	8/27/1997	7	27	<5		
MW-SB-2	10/14/1997	13		<5		
MW-SB-2	7/26/2001	10	13	<5		
MW-SB-2	3/7/2006	40	32	<5		
MW-SB-2	3/7/2006	36	<10	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-2	4/19/2017	9	26	<1	526	

			Metal	s, μg/l		
HSRA Type 1 S	Standards (µg/l)	10	2000	15	2000	
Well No.	Date	Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc	Notes
MW-SB-2	11/20/2017	9	19	3	578	
MW-SB-2	3/22/2018	8	22	3	589	
MW-SB-2A	10/14/1997	<10		<5		
MW-SB-2A	10/8/1998	<5	37	<5		
MW-SB-2A	10/8/1998	<5	37	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-2A	7/26/2001	<250	<10	<5		
MW-SB-2A	3/7/2006	<5	11	<5		
MW-SB-2A	3/7/2006	<5	<10	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-2AR	4/19/2017	<5	43	<1	408	
MW-SB-2AR	11/20/2017	<5	13	<1	14,700	
MW-SB-2AR	3/22/2018	<5	<10	<1	28,300	
MW-SB-3	5/24/1997	<5	30	<5		
MW-SB-3	5/24/1997	<5	36	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-3	8/27/1997	<5	38	<5		
MW-SB-3	7/26/2001	<5	186	13		
MW-SB-3	10/4/2001			14		
MW-SB-3	10/4/2001			<5		FILTERED
MW-SB-3	10/4/2001			16		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-3	10/4/2001			<5		DUPLICATE / FILTERED
MW-SB-4	10/16/1997	<5	22	<5		
MW-SB-4	10/16/1997	<5	31	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-4	7/26/2001	<25	21	<5		
MW-SB-4R	4/20/2017	<5	<10	<1	2,230	
MW-SB-4R	11/20/2017	<5	<10	<1	1,770	
MW-SB-4R	3/23/2018	<5	<10	<1	1,420	
MW-SB-5	10/16/1997	<5	67	<5		
MW-SB-5	10/16/1997	<5	103	<5		DUPLICATE

			Metal	s, μg/l		
HSRA Type 1 S	Standards (µg/l)	10	2000	15	2000	
Well No.	Date	Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc	Notes
MW-SB-5	7/26/2001	26	<10	<5		
MW-SB-5	4/20/2017	39	<10	<1	1,180	
MW-SB-5	11/20/2017	56	<10	<1	1,810	
MW-SB-5	3/23/2018	50	<10	<1	1,680	
MW-SB-6	10/16/1997	2,660	358	64		
MW-SB-6	10/16/1997	2,720	350	62		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-6	7/26/2001	2,520	<10	810		
MW-SB-6	3/7/2006	717	<10	434		
MW-SB-6	3/7/2006	700	<10	403		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-6	4/20/2017	72	11	464	1,920	
MW-SB-6	11/21/2017	131	14	2,670	2,610	
MW-SB-6	3/23/2018	63	<10	2,750	2,220	
MW-SB-7	10/16/1997	<5	36	<5		
MW-SB-7	10/16/1997	<5	89	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-7	10/8/1998	<5	17	<5		
MW-SB-7	10/8/1998	<5	13	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-7	7/26/2001	<5	24	<5		
MW-SB-8	10/17/1997	<5	89	7		
MW-SB-8	10/17/1997	<5	85	7		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-8	10/17/1997			5		FILTERED
MW-SB-8	10/8/1998	<5	47	<5		
MW-SB-8	10/8/1998	<5	44	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-8	7/25/2001	<50	59	5		
MW-SB-8	3/8/2006	<5	49	<5		
MW-SB-8	3/8/2006	<5	46	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-8	4/19/2017	<5	54	6	2,230	
MW-SB-8	11/20/2017	<5	33	<1	3,120	

			Metal	s, μg/l		
HSRA Type 1 S	Standards (µg/l)	10	2000	15	2000	
Well No.	Date	Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc	Notes
MW-SB-8	3/22/2018	<5	26	6	2,660	
MW-SB-9	10/17/1997	<5	51	<5		
MW-SB-9	10/17/1997	<5	67	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-9	7/26/2001	<50	31	<5		
MW-SB-9	3/8/2006	<5	18	<5		
MW-SB-9	3/8/2006	<5	14	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-9	4/19/2017	<5	61	4	2,270	
MW-SB-9	11/20/2017	<5	18	<1	2,980	
MW-SB-9	3/22/2018	<5	13	<1	2,530	
MW-SB-9A	11/19/1997	<5	23	<5		
MW-SB-9A	11/19/1997	<5	22	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-9A	11/19/1997	<5	15	<5		FILTERED
MW-SB-9A	7/26/2001	<50	12	<5		
MW-SB-9A	3/8/2006	<5	<10	<5		
MW-SB-9A	3/8/2006	<5	<10	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-9A	4/19/2017	<5	11	<1	4,390	
MW-SB-9A	11/20/2017	<5	11	<1	5,970	
MW-SB-9A	3/22/2018	<5	<10	<1	6,640	
MW-SB-10	10/17/1997	<5	57	<5		
MW-SB-10	10/17/1997	<5	64	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-10	7/26/2001	<5	110	<5		
MW-SB-11	11/19/1997	<5	59	<5		
MW-SB-11	11/19/1997	<5	60	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-11	11/19/1997	<5	64	7		FILTERED
MW-SB-11	10/9/1998	<5	52	<5		
MW-SB-11	10/9/1998	<5	55	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-11	7/26/2001	<5	73	<5		

			Metal	s, μg/l		
HSRA Type 1 S	Standards (µg/l)	10	2000	15	2000	
Well No.	Date	Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc	Notes
MW-SB-12	11/19/1997	15	16	<5		
MW-SB-12	11/19/1997	17	15	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-12	11/19/1997	20	16	<5		FILTERED
MW-SB-12	7/26/2001	29	<10	<5		
MW-SB-12R	4/20/2017	7	187	4	44	
MW-SB-12R	11/20/2017	<5	<10	<1	46	
MW-SB-12R	3/23/2018	<5	21	<1	63	
MW-SB-13	11/19/1997	14	50	9		
MW-SB-13	11/19/1997	16	51	8		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-13	11/19/1997	20	50	<5		FILTERED
MW-SB-13	10/8/1998	16	76	67		
MW-SB-13	10/8/1998	15	72	52		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-13	10/8/1998	14	68	<5		FILTERED
MW-SB-13	7/26/2001	16	123	158		
MW-SB-13	3/8/2006	13	102	29		
MW-SB-13	3/8/2006	<5	89	16		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-13	4/20/2017	21	90	39	359	
MW-SB-13	11/21/2017	57	221	16	188	
MW-SB-13	3/23/2018	112	184	24	718	
MW-SB-14	11/19/1997	41	149	212		
MW-SB-14	11/19/1997	41	139	191		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-14	11/19/1997	49	140	136		FILTERED
MW-SB-14	10/8/1998	50	79	211		
MW-SB-14	10/8/1998	51	80	249		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-14	7/26/2001	72	60	144		
MW-SB-14	3/8/2006	32	25	96		
MW-SB-14	3/8/2006	38	18	63		FILTERED IN LAB

			Metal	s, μg/l		
HSRA Type 1 S	Standards (µg/l)	10	2000	15	2000	
Well No.	Date	Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc	Notes
MW-SB-14	4/19/2017	30	42	144	108	
MW-SB-14	11/20/2017	29	71	173	388	
MW-SB-14	3/22/2018	15	15	138	92	
MW-SB-15	10/9/1998	<5	54	<5		
MW-SB-15	10/9/1998	<5	38	<5		FILTERED
MW-SB-15	7/26/2001	<5	62	<5		
MW-SB-15	3/8/2006	<5	59	<5		
MW-SB-15	3/8/2006	<5	27	<5		FILTERED IN LAB
MW-SB-15	4/19/2017	<5	34	<1	<10	
MW-SB-15	11/20/2017	<5	31	<1	<10	
MW-SB-15	3/22/2018	<5	32	1	<10	
MW-SB-16	10/9/1998	<5	36	<5		
MW-SB-16	10/9/1998	<5	38	<5		DUPLICATE
MW-SB-16	7/26/2001	<5	36	<5		

#### Hood Packaging Corporation

Valdosta, Georgia

Table of Groundwater Elevations

DATE OF MEASU	REMENT:	5/24/	1997	8/26/	1997	10/16	/1997	11/1	9/1997	10/9/	1998	5/8/2	2001	7/25/	/2001	10/4/	2001	3/8/2	2006	4/19/	2017	11/21	/2017	3/22/2	2018
WELL	ELEV, MP, feet NGVD	DIST TO WATER, ft	GW ELEV, ft NGVD																						
MW-SB-1	189.28	6.85	182.43	6.64	182.64	7.93	181.35	4.79	184.49	4.88	184.40	8.36	180.92	6.21	183.07	8.98	180.30	5.92	183.36						
MW-SB-1R	188.56																			8.10	180.46	8.65	179.91	7.69	180.87
MW-SB-1A	189.25							3.70	185.55	4.93	184.32	7.97	181.28	6.12	183.13	8.46	180.79	5.48	183.77	5.63	183.62	8.22	181.03	7.49	181.76
MW-SB-2	188.52	6.18	182.34	5.89	182.63	7.30	181.22	4.02	184.50	4.48	184.04	7.81	180.71	5.56	182.96	7.88	180.64	5.43	183.09	7.35	181.17	7.38	181.14	6.97	181.55
MW-SB-2A	188.58					7.33	181.25	3.28	185.30	5.30	183.28	7.57	181.01	6.10	182.48	7.79	180.79	5.13	183.45						
MW-SB-2AR	188.21																			6.56	181.65	6.78	181.43	6.84	181.37
MW-SB-3	192.32	9.61	182.71	8.97	183.35	11.03	181.29	6.99	185.33	8.22	184.10	11.41	180.91	9.23	183.09	11.64	180.68	8.21	184.11			11.01	181.31	10.80	181.52
MW-SB-4	192.88					6.66	186.22	2.50	190.38	3.15	189.73	6.27	186.61	4.05	188.83	6.80	186.08								
MW-SB-4R	193.44																			11.35	182.09				
MW-SB-4R*	193.87																					11.32	182.55	11.23	182.64
MW-SB-5	197.53					8.67	188.86	4.00	193.53	3.66	193.87	7.63	189.90	5.77	191.76	8.26	189.27	5.40	192.13	8.50	189.03	7.99	189.54	8.25	189.28
MW-SB-6	194.76					11.50	183.26	4.46	190.30	4.66	190.10	11.72	183.04	5.61	189.15	12.46	182.30	5.82	188.94	10.31	184.45	5.76	189.00	4.55	190.21
MW-SB-7	196.40					13.82	182.58	9.14	187.26	11.46	184.94	13.90	182.50	12.49	183.91	14.67	181.73	12.27	184.13			14.13	182.27	13.96	182.44
MW-SB-8	180.10					2.63	177.47	2.32	177.78	2.30	177.80	5.66	174.44	2.91	177.19	4.94	175.16	2.84	177.26	3.19	176.91	3.63	176.47	2.84	177.26
MW-SB-9	182.25					3.46	178.79	3.04	179.21	3.19	179.06	6.09	176.16	3.80	178.45	5.61	176.64	3.95	178.30	5.48	176.77	4.79	177.46	3.94	178.31
MW-SB-9A	183.86							3.49	180.37	3.56	180.30	6.06	177.80	4.12	179.74	5.86	178.00	4.25	179.61	5.61	178.25	5.49	178.37	4.96	178.90
MW-SB-10	193.04					10.77	182.27	6.10	186.94	6.53	186.51	10.86	182.18	8.76	184.28	11.36	181.68	7.98	185.06			10.38	182.66	9.82	183.22
MW-SB-11	199.38							11.21	188.17	15.02	184.36	16.37	183.01	15.30	184.08	17.10	182.28	8.76	190.62			16.32	183.06	14.61	184.77
MW-SB-12	199.08							3.96	195.12	4.00	195.08	7.68	191.40	6.72	192.36	7.88	191.20								
MW-SB-12R	198.83																			15.64	183.19	15.29	183.54	15.25	183.58
MW-SB-13	179.49							3.33	176.16	3.25	176.24	5.86	173.63	3.42	176.07	5.71	173.78	3.20	176.29	2.90	176.59	4.41	175.08	2.81	176.68
MW-SB-14	183.66							2.84	180.82	2.95	180.71	5.06	178.60	3.08	180.58	4.74	178.92	3.66	180.00	5.87	177.79	5.85	177.81	5.11	178.55
MW-SB-15	186.17									3.40	182.77	5.93	180.24	3.70	182.47	5.84	180.33	3.77	182.40	5.16	181.01	5.11	181.06	4.30	181.87
MW-SB-16	198.55									7.84	190.71	9.51	189.04	8.22	190.33	9.64	188.91	13.28	185.27			10.05	188.50	10.03	188.52

\* New elevation after repair

# Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia Surface Water Sampling Results

			Arsenic	Barium	Lead	Zinc
Georgia Surfa	ce Water Standards, µg/l	Acute	340	N/A	30*	65*
* indicates	hardness dependent	Chronic	150	N/A	1.2*	65*
Date	Sample ID			All result	ts in µg/l.	
03/23/18	Park Road Ditch		<5	42.3	8.08	301
11/21/17	Park Road Ditch		<5	31	5	89
04/20/17	Park Road Ditch		<5	38.6	1.68	134
11/16/16	Park Road Ditch		2		2	<20
07/25/01	Park Road Ditch		7	58	41	
05/09/01	Park Road Ditch		<5	30	6	
08/10/99	Park Road Ditch		12	69	67	
11/17/97	Park Road Ditch		5	46	32	
03/23/18	River Street Ditch		<5	39	4.14	147
11/21/17	River Street Ditch		<5	28	3	36.5
04/20/17	River Street Ditch		<5	39.7	19.6	113
11/16/16	River Street Ditch		2		3	<20
07/25/01	River Street Ditch		<5	56	15	
05/09/01	River Street Ditch		<5	56	32	
08/10/99	River Street Ditch		<5	30	13	
11/17/97	River Street Ditch		5	63	34	
03/23/18	Magnolia Street Ditch		<5	26.1	<1	38.1
11/21/17	Magnolia Street Ditch		<5	22	<1	13.2
03/07/06	Magnolia Street Ditch		<5	35	<5	
05/09/01	Magnolia Street Ditch		<5	30	<5	
03/23/18	Lankford Drive Ditch		<5	45.9	1.84	32.5
11/21/17	Lankford Drive Ditch		<5	43	1	29
05/09/01	Lankford Drive Ditch		<5	50	<5	
03/23/18	Baytree Road Ditch		<5	19.5	<1	19.2
11/21/17	Baytree Road Ditch		<5	28	2	20.7
05/09/01	Baytree Road Ditch		<5	30	<5	
03/30/18	SW-6 Upstream		<5	36.5	3.21	25.5

# Monitoring Well Construction Details Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia

Well No.	Total Depth (feet, BLS)	Screen Length (feet)	Construction	Measuring Point Elevation (feet NGVD)
MW-SB-1R	30	10	2" PVC	188.56
MW-SB-1A	51	10	2" PVC	189.25
MW-SB-2	13	10	2" PVC	188.52
MW-SB-2AR	33.5	10	2" PVC	188.21
MW-SB-3	17	10	2" PVC	192.32
MW-SB-4R	24.4	10	2" PVC	193.87
MW-SB-5	11	5	2" PVC	197.53
MW-SB-6	17	10	2" PVC	194.76
MW-SB-7	24	10	2" PVC	196.40
MW-SB-8	13	5	2" PVC	180.10
MW-SB-9	13	5	2" PVC	182.25
MW-SB-9A	12	10	2" PVC	183.86
MW-SB-10	19	10	2" PVC	193.04
MW-SB-11	22	15	2" PVC	199.38
MW-SB-12R	19	10	2" PVC	198.83
MW-SB-13	12.5	10	2" PVC	179.49
MW-SB-14#	6.5	5	2" PVC	183.66
MW-SB-15	7	5	2" PVC	186.17
MW-SB-16	15	10	2" PVC	198.55

# Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia

Other Areas Discreet Samples						
Data	Comerto ID	Metals Analyzed for via Method SW 6010B				
Date	Sample ID	Arsenic (ppm)	Barium (ppm)	Lead (ppm)	Zinc (ppm)	
03/26/18	SS-1	16.1	104	187	116	
03/26/18	SS-2	91.4	143	264	508	
03/26/18	SS-3	132	122	207	48.1	
03/26/18	SS-4	42	212	384	610	
03/26/18	SS-5	39.7	280	211	116	
03/26/18	SS-6	7.62	65.9	439	30.8	
03/26/18	SS-7	8	44.3	21.9	36.6	
03/26/18	SS-8	28.5	190	94	83.6	
03/26/18	SS-9	27	230	180	118	
03/29/18	SS-10	27.8	199	81.1	44.3	
03/26/18	SS-11	165	1090	1660	1630	
03/26/18	SS-12	12.6	2190	1680	79.3	
03/26/18	SS-13	95.7	263	522	536	
03/26/18	SS-14	19.3	57.2	88.2	149	
03/26/18	SS-15	518	158	2450	2840	
03/26/18	SS-16	23	103	109	27.9	
03/26/18	SS-17	75.7	193	269	33.2	
03/26/18	SS-18	42.6	213	328	29.6	
03/29/18	SS-19	72.3	544	2700	67.7	
03/26/18	SS-20	93.7	896	223	150	
03/26/18	SS-21	82.8	544	527	279	
03/26/18	SS-22	10.6	1200	628	506	
03/26/18	SS-23	48.5	342	368	322	
03/26/18	SS-24	113	315	554	451	
03/26/18	SS-25	52.1	567	612	97.7	
03/29/18	SS-26	75.8	480	569	116	
03/29/18	SS-27	84.2	320	419	325	
03/29/18	SS-28	38.8	260	180	50.2	
03/27/18	SS-29	59.4	617	1350	76.5	
03/27/18	SS-30	166	108	184	46.3	
03/27/18	SS-31	53.9	179	169	47.4	
03/27/18	SS-32	648	849	13700	887	
05/02/18	SS-32 Reanalysis	684		10100		
03/27/18	SS-33	136	695	374	66.3	
03/27/18	SS-34	311	1070	1040	616	
03/27/18	SS-35	32	1100	1560	107	
03/27/18	SS-36	88.4	548	314	84.2	
03/27/18	SS-37	18	229	649	42.8	
03/27/18	SS-38	37.2	680	2580	110	
03/29/18	SS-39	7.03	133	56.8	30.8	
03/29/18	SS-40	40.1	297	132	93.4	
03/27/18	SS-41	13.6	215	727	166	

# Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia

Other Areas Discreet Samples							
Data	Samela ID	Metals Analyzed for via Method SW 6010B					
Date	Salliple ID	Arsenic (ppm)	Barium (ppm)	Lead (ppm)	Zinc (ppm)		
03/27/18	SS-42	136	283	726	28.2		
03/27/18	SS-43	253	534	2190	57.3		
03/27/18	SS-44	380	647	3190	96		
03/27/18	SS-45	103	565	929	64.7		
03/27/18	SS-46	13.4	60.7	85.6	5.42		
03/27/18	SS-47	18.4	157	1030	52.2		
03/27/18	SS-48	28.5	57.3	958	8.17		
03/27/18	SS-49	98.2	100	3130	48.9		
03/27/18	SS-50	268	62.2	10800	829		
05/02/18	SS-50 Reanalysis	321		10000	453		
03/27/18	SS-51	64.5	172	1680	65.1		
03/27/18	SS-52	29.7	189	1660	15.6		
03/27/18	SS-53	16.8	60.6	288	20.7		
03/28/18	SS-54	11.3	218	3830	38.4		
03/28/18	SS-55	47.6	298	13700	10.8		
05/02/18	SS-55 Reanalysis	79		9630			
03/28/18	SS-56	54.3	261	6630	36.9		
05/02/18	SS-56 Reanalysis	68.9		6930			
03/28/18	SS-57	34	101	449	14.1		
03/28/18	SS-58	116	528	2500	76.9		
03/28/18	SS-59	85.6	14.9	50.9	<3.62		
03/28/18	SS-60	63.5	281	2960	92.8		
03/28/18	SS-61	154	457	6380	130		
05/02/18	SS-61 Reanalysis	126		5700			
03/28/18	SS-62	49.8	678	1910	535		
03/28/18	SS-63	101	42.2	139	<3.19		
03/28/18	SS-64	7.19	300	1090	9.82		
03/28/18	SS-65	127	338	3640	34.3		
03/28/18	SS-66	40.9	375	1640	48.5		
03/28/18	SS-67	14.8	230	3060	11.1		
03/28/18	SS-68	13	503	3550	32.9		
03/29/18	SS-69	70.9	451	1790	35.1		
03/29/18	SS-70	54	580	10800	64.9		
05/02/18	SS-70 Reanalysis	71.8		7430			
03/29/18	SS-71	55.4	265	4210	123		
05/02/18	SS-71 Reanalysis	79.2		424			
03/29/18	SS-72	119	223	2900	12.1		
03/29/18	SS-73	<3.28	38.4	83.5	13.5		
03/29/18	SS-74	12	92.8	246	18.2		
03/29/18	SS-75	12.6	46.4	153	19.7		
# TABLE 5

# Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia

Large Area 4 Discreet Samples										
Data	Sample ID	Metals A	nalyzed for via	Method SW 6	010B					
Date	Sample ID	Arsenic (ppm)	Barium (ppm)	Lead (ppm)	Zinc (ppm)					
07/31/17	SP#1	74.2	185	462	97.5					
07/31/17	SP#2	39.5	367	1370	197					
07/31/17	SP#3	20.4	179	501	406					
07/31/17	SP#4	17.3	144	272	7930					
07/31/17	SP#5	3.62	96.5	34.8	371					
08/01/17	SP#6	2.4	42.5	19.3	186					
08/01/17	SP#7	55.4	220	581	210					
08/01/17	SP#12	15	330	682	49100					
05/02/18	SP#12 Reanalysis	12.8		276	16000					
08/01/17	SP#13	36.4	225	719	172					
08/01/17	SP#18	5.98	474	153	2400					
08/01/17	SP#19	52.9	531	681	851					
08/01/17	SP#24	3.73	114	89.5	1880					
08/01/17	SP#25	56	1200	821	1200					
08/02/17	SP#30	41.1	870	476	2560					
08/02/17	SP#31	64	1540	2570	859					
08/02/17	SP#32	102	1120	1550	1860					
08/02/17	SP#33	237	1110	1340	1090					
08/02/17	SP#34	301	1320	1110	1880					
08/02/17	SP#35	112	1390	2810	3340					
08/02/17	SP#36	44.4	783	1470	18100					
05/02/18	SP#36 Reanalysis	45.7		681	2940					

# TABLE 6

# Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia

Perimeter Soil Samples										
Data	Sample ID	Metals Analyzed for via Method SW 6010B								
Date	Sample ID	Arsenic (ppm)	Barium (ppm)	Lead (ppm)	Zinc (ppm)					
05/16/18	Sample 9G	3.91	34.6	178	67.8					
05/16/18	Sample 8H	<2.41	17.5	81.7	<2.41					
05/16/18	Sample 5J	16.3	103	227	63.3					
05/17/18	Sample 7B	<2.46	50.4	44.4	83.3					
05/17/18	Sample 9B	<2.43	15.4	39.2	4.24					
05/17/18	Sample 5B	4.82	37.9	13	19.5					
05/17/18	Sample 2B	30.6	618	601	102					
05/17/18	Sample 1D North	8.39	28.3	9.81	20					

# TABLE 7

# Hood Packaging Corporation Valdosta, Georgia

	Tract 2 Composite											
Data	Sample ID	Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES (mg/kg dry wt.)										
Date	Sample ID	Arsenic	Barium	Chromium	Copper	Lead	Zinc					
06/12/18	Subsample #1	55.2	613	29.3	81	1060	1010					
06/12/18	Subsample #2	68.7	590	27.2	119	1420	1230					
06/12/18	Subsample #3	74.7	553	38.1	91.5	1220	1040					
06/12/18	Subsample #4	51.8	726	30.5	81.9	1270	1100					
06/12/18	Subsample #5	57.5	679	22.7	92.3	1110	1160					
06/12/18	Subsample #6	61.7	590	24.7	99	1080	817					
06/12/18	Subsample #7	64.8	603	26.7	98.1	1340	1250					
06/12/18	Subsample #8	61.4	543	25.9	205	918	1080					
06/12/18	Subsample #9	52.5	623	26.2	162	1020	1200					
06/12/18	Subsample #10	70.2	575	28.9	107	1060	1230					

# Appendix A

3-5	22-10	
SB	- 2	
V	2.84	9.2.84=616
		(a) (a X D, 4/2 = 2, 9)
	۰.	
Ph	Temp	CODD TUCK Time Gal
4.04	16.25	28.14 15.9 0910 5
3.99	15.78	2846 11.509181
3.99	16.35	2942 10.1 0925 1.5
4.00	16.45	2950 45 0933 2
4.00	14.51	2946 46 0941 25
3,99	14:53	2917 43 0949 3
	S	umple Time 0954
SB-9		
Z=	3.94	13-3.94 = 9.06
		9.06 × 0,48= 41.35
Ph	Temp	COND TUIS Time Gal
3,56	17.17	1.567 35.1 1015 .5
3,54	17.4	1.558 29.6 1022 15
3,58	17.65	1.560 20.8 1031 2
3.61	11,19	1550 21.5 1038 25
3.64	17.84	1.563 1912 1047 3
5.65	17.79	1.578 10.3 1055 3.5
3.64	17.91	1566 7.7 1108 4
SLET	10.97	1564 7.4 1116 4.5
		Sample time 1120

		3-22	-13		
SB-	AP		12-419	6 = 7.0	14
Z=	1.94		7.048	0.48=	3.38
Ph	Temp	Cond	TUID	Time	Sal
3.41	16.70	2.328	19.5	1130	.5
3.64	18.27	2.319	18.3	1136	. 1
3.65	18.25	2.318	14.6	1143	1.5
3.64	18.23	2.330	9.6	1152	2
3.64	18.21	2340	9.3	1200	25
3.44	18:43	2.328	6.9	1209	3
3.63	18.46	2.319	5.1	1213	3.5
		Sampl	e Time	1218	
S. Stail					
SB-14	- 12 M		T-P-L	. 61	
Z		S. T.	9-5.1	1=3.	89
		Shut 1	J. Sax	.48 =	1.87
Ph	Temp	Cond	TUID	Time	Bal
4.16	16.98	8.61.0	85.1	1240	.5
4.27	17.23	0.094	72.7	1248	1
4.25	17.21	0.093	2615	12.55	1.5
4.24	17.26	0.093	12.6	1303	2
4.24	17.19	0.093	4.05	1309	2.5
(	ample	Time	1315	2 -1	3
					1
	201				

		3-22-	18		
53.	15		9.2-4.	30 = 4.	90
V		1524-7	4.90 x	.48=2	35
			-		
Ph	Temp	cand	TUCH	Time	SNI
4,74	14.48	0.059	21.1	1340	.5
4.79	16.17	0.059	10.3	1346	1
4.79	16.16	0.054	7.2	1354	1.5
1.92	1667	0.054	701	1401	2
41.8:	16.41	0.054	4.4	1409	2.5
		Sump	le Time	1415	24
SC	AAG.		2		
	7 6.20	1	35-6.8	34=28	,16
			28.14 7	1.48=13	ist
Ph	Temp	Cond	TUCO	Tine	511
3.26	20,32	3.997	418.4	1435	1
3,32	20.06	4:499	21.7	1450	2
3,31	20.29	4,581	adal	1509	4
3.31	20.12	4,554	16.7	1525	4
330	85.06	41.557	6.2	1539	3
3.2*	20.14	4.560	4.2	1553	10
3.20	20,35	4.558	4.4	1416	12
3.20	86.06	4.533	41.1	1635	14
		Sand	e tin	0.1638	
		Surp	e th	e 1038	

-	2.2	81-6			
<r-2< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>20</td><td>13921</td></r-2<>				20	13921
VSC VSC	.97		15-6.9	7 = 8.	03
		•	2.03×	.48=3	185
Ph	Temp	Cond	TUIL	Tine	Sal
3.84	1840	0.816	59.3	1.6212	15
3.99	18.00	0.641	416.1	1650	
400	17,27	0.633	21.6	1657	1.5
4.01	17.21	0.628	13.4	1705	2
4.06	17.91	0.620	-10.4	1712	2.5
4.13	17,94	0.595	6.11	1720	3
4.22	17.98	0,588	5.25	1726	3.5
	5-5	ample "	time	1730	Z
SBIR				× .	-
$\nabla$ :	7.49	1000	53.1-	7.49 -	45.61
	100-216		45.61%	.08-	21.89
Ph	Temp	Cond	TUCH	TIME	901
4.36	20.55	1.423	17.15	1745	-
41.37	20.69	1.440	15 21	1815	4
4:38	20.65	1.436	6151	1833	6
429	20,60	1.437	4138	1871(	8
4.06	20.617	1.491	3.92	1850	10
433	20.91	1.471	3,90	1917	12
4.30	21.01	1.480	3.98	1938	14
4.05	20.19	1.49	1 3.89	19410	16
4		Some	Ple Ti	me 10	145
£ .			X		
VI	1 2 4	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	1	1.	1

		-	3.0	13-	18		1			1				
	SIB	*	R											
*	7	7	Hiters Mater	7,	69			33	5.0	- 1	1.6	9=	25	15
					,			25	.5	IX	. 1	18	1500. 160-	12.4
9	h		Te	mp		Cond		to	16		17			50
4.0	0		30	,88		0.346		24	.1		70	135		1
4.	18		20	140		0.330		2:	5.6	(	57	418	2	2
41.1	7		20	32		0.302		14	2.5	1	08	10	6	4
41.	18		20	.2.5		0.336		7	. 3.	2	04	83	4	6
Lj.	6		30	30		0.344		5	.71		08	14		8
4.5	21		20	30		6.370		5	ale	7	04	901	2	10
41.	22		20	1.3	7	0387	1	5	.12	-	09	115	\$	13
el.	33		20	hal		6.570	•	5	.11	1	00	12	3	1
	3		-		4	Samp	e. *	tim	e	¢	yq"	2.8		
5	B-	4	R				3	7.1	-	11.	2	3=	15	. 9-
	V	1	11.	23	5		15	5.2	NX	, 41	8	= (	7.(	52
P	- Mar		T.	emf	>	Cond		UT	63		11	he		5
3	18		10	1.45	-	1.337	1	2	1.8	Ç	PC	45		1
	N	0	1	20	00	ine								Z
3	20		19	1.60	1	1.381	2	19	: 6	-	0 *	15	\$	3
2	17		10	174		1.391	2	11.	7		10	11		4
5	77		14	17	-1	1.396	-	7.	21		16	2	5	5
2	.77		15	183	5	1.400		4	.77		10	3	9	6
2	5.77		19	1.8"	1	1.40	8	2	.52	4	10	15	0	57
2	h	1	19	180	i	1.410		4	19		10	50	1	8
					50	mple	reger .	1	0	11	0:	2	1	

		2/22	19	-en-	•	
56-5		2101	110			,
Ast	3.25	1.4.5	13-8	25=4	.75	
_		1.1.1.1.1	4.95×.	48=2	.28	1
Ph	TEMP	Cond	Turbid	TIME	Sul	
4.23	18.82	1.596	24.7	1115	.5	
4.26	18.51	1.572	18.3	1/21	1	
41.32	18:37	1.551	13.2	1127	1.5	
41.26	18:41	1.560	6:21	1133	2	
41.24	18.41	1.596	4.03	1141	.2.5	
		Samp	le Tim	11442	ł	
	hards ha		, it	n.		
SB-AR		177				
V=1	5.25		21.5X	15:25 =	6.25	
_			6.25%	.48 =	3	
Ph .	Temp	Cond	Tuch:	TIME	341 1	
1.88	17.58	8000	14.9	1153	1	
4.92	18.44	0.273	9.58	1158	1.5 "	
4.91	18.52	0.275	6.21	1206	2 .	
4.90	18.50	0.279	4.87	1211	2,5	
4.88	18.49	0.279	L.90	1217	3 !	
		Sample	nit 2	e 122	0	
			1			
					-	
					•	
-						

SR	-6				
	=4.5	5	20-1	5515.4	5
			15,45 X	.418=7.412	
ph	TEMP	cond	TUID	TIME	991
2145	17.51	2.842	23.2	1250	1
2,44	17,41	2.889	141.7	1305	2
243	17.57	2.890	8.13	1319	3
2.43	17.56	2.894	41.27	1328	4
243	17,54	2.898	3,62	1339	5
2.43	17.55	2.910	3.07	1350	Le
247	17.51	2.920	371	1400	277
	-	Sam	ple Ti	me 140	5
-SB-1	3				
V	22.31		13-2.	81= 10.1	9
5			10.19×	,48= 41.8	9
DL	Temp	Cond	TUCO	and I have	100
1 8 1	10/10	1.131	41.7	1420	1
1.50	10MIG		my 10		2
1.50	18.66	1.112	96.2	1428	ØN.
-150	18.66	1.112	23.5	1437	3
-150	18.66	1.107	23.5	1437	3
-150 5.23 5.23 5.23 5.23	18 66	1.112	23.5	1437 1437 1449	8 3 7 5
-150 5.23 5.23 5.25 5.27	18 66	1.112 1.112 1.107 1.104 5.000	23.5 12.4 5.27	1437 1437 1449 1500	5 7 7 5
-150 5.23 5.23 5.23 5.23 5.27	18 66	1.112 1.107 1.104 5.0004	23.5 12.4 5.27 216 Tim	1437 1449 1500 1500	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
-150 5.23 5.23 5.23 5.23	18 66	1.112 1.107 1.107 1.106 5 mms	23.5 12.4 5.27 216 Tim	1437 1449 1500 0 150.	* * * *

3-23-18	2 1.621 2 .
· Pack Road Dire	h 1435
River street Diter	1520
Maswolin St. Sw:	1535
Lansford Dr Swil	1 1555
Bay+rec RD SN5 3-30-18	1625
UPSTREAM SW-C	0 0720
	2.254 C



# Appendix B

# **ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.**



April 03, 2018

M. Rollins H.M. Rollins Co.

608 34th St Gulfport MS 39501

RE: Hood Packaging Corporation

Dear M. Rollins:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received for the analyses presented in following report.

samples on 3/24/2018 11:11:00 AM

Order No:

1803P41

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative. AES's accreditations are as follows:

19

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical Materials, Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18. State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Pano nasondi

Paris Masoudi Project Manager



### ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

## **CHAIN OF CUSTODY**

Work Order: 1903P41

Date: 3-23-18 Page

3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704
 Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY:	ADDRESS: 608	DRESS: 608 39th street				ANALYSIS REQUESTED					Visit our website	
H.M. Rollins	Gulfi	Gulf Port, M3. 37501						., 5			www.aesatlanta.com for downloadable COCs and to	S
PHONE: (478).804.2355	EMAIL:							i vi	5 3		log in to your AESAccess account.	ntaine
SAMPLED BY:	SIGNATURE:							5 3	8.			of Co
_ Use microay	SAMPLE	ED:		ΠE	es)			ξ μ	JN			umbei
# SAMPLE ID	DATE	TIME	GRAB	COMPOS	MATRI (see cod		PRESE	RVATION (	see codes)		REMARKS	z
1 SB-1A	3/22/10/	9:45	X		GW	HNO.		XX	XX			
$^{2}$ SB · 1R	3/23/18 0	2928	X		GW	HNOS		XX	XX			
<sup>3</sup> 5B·2	3/22/18 1	730	X		Gh	HNO,		ΧX	$\times$ $ X $			
4 SB·2AR	3/22/18 1	638	<u> </u>		GW	HNO		XX	XX			
5 SB-4R	3/23/18 1	103	<u>    X    </u>		GW	HINON		XX	XX			
6 5B-5	3/23/18 1	144	X		GW	HNIC		XX				
7 SB-6	3123/18 1	1405	X		GW	HNO.		ХX				
8 53-8	3122118 (	2954	_X		GW	HNO3		XX				·
<sup>9</sup> SB-9	3/22/18	120	<u>    X    </u>		GW	HNOZ		XX	XX			
10 SB - 9A	3/22/18	1218	X	ļ	GW	HNO3		XX	XX			
11 SB·ZR	3/23/18	1220	X		GN	HTNOS		XX	XX			┣
12 5 B · 13	3/23/18	1505	X	<u> </u>	GN	HNO		XX	XX			<b>├───</b> ┨
13 53-14	3/22/18	1315	<u>X</u>		GW	HNO3		<u>X X</u>	XX			├───╢
14 53-15	3/22/18	1415	X		GW	HNO2		XIX	XX		RECEIPT	
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME:	received by:	wantu	i 3/:	DATE/T 24/18		PROJECT NAME:			CorDo	vation	Total # of Containers	
10 10 P 114	1971		. <u></u>	· ·		PROJECT #:		<del>] "''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''</del>	usi po		Turnaround Time (TAT) Reque	<u>est</u>
2.	2.					SITE ADDRESS:	River	Stree	*		Standard 5 Business Days	
2	3.						Vald	loste	<u>, Ga.</u>		2 Business Day Rush	
3.		CLUDNACHI	METHO			SEND REPORT TO:	Mroll	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	$\frac{1}{1}$ nmr	lling. com	Same-Day Rush (auth reg.	1
SPECIAL INSTRUCTION5/COMMENTS:		5HIPMENT	VIA:	U		(IF DIFFERENT FRO	DM ABOVE)	7 3			Other	,
	IN: /	/	VIA:			Gulf	port, N	15 7	39505	2	STATE PROGRAM (if any):	
	Client FedE	client FedEx UPS US mail courier Greyhound									E-mail? [_] Fax? [_] DATA PACKAGE: 1 O 11 O 111 O 1V C	5
	A FGla Tarres & Canad	otner:	Techuce		l or on Satu	day are considered	as received t	the followi	ng business d	ay. If no TAT is marke	d on COC, AES will proceed with standa	ard TAT.



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Work Order: 1803 P41

Date: 3-23-18 Page 2 of 2

3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704
 Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY: H.M. Rollins Co.	Gulfport, Ms. 39501			ANALYSIS REQUESTED							Visit our website www.aesatlanta.com for					
PHONE: (479)- 809-2359	EMAIL:		•						enic	MU	5	J			downloadable COCs and to log in to your AESAccess account.	ontainers
SAMPLED BY:	SIGNATURE:								S	3	3	Ś				of C
Joe Mavay	SAMPLED:		μ	<u></u>					Ł	pa	الّــ	N				mbe
		AB 3AB	POSIT	VTRIX code:	L		L	PRESE	RVAT	ON (s	ee cod	es)				Ϊ
# SAWFLE ID	DATE TH	ME 0	COM	M/ (see											REIVIANNS	
D H D D D L CILL	3/72/10 142	5 X	$\overline{\mathbf{n}}$	GLI	ų	NO.			X.	Χľ	X	$\mathbf{X}$				
Fark Road Ditch JWI	2/22/19 16	$\frac{1}{20}$ X		GW	H	No.			$\mathbf{X}$	X	X	X				
2 Kiver Street Ditch JWZ	2/23/10 15	35 X		GINI	Ý	NO.			X	XT	X	X				
Magnolia Jr. JW2	2122/10 151	55 V	<u> </u>	GW	4	NO.			X	X	X	X				
4 Jankford Dr. JNJ	3/73/19 16	26 1		GLI	1 H	NICA			X	$\mathbf{X}$	X	X				
3 Daytree Na. JWD	1 4 631 0 10.					1										
7									1							
/	<u> </u>		· · · ·						T							
8																
			1	1		_			_							
	<u> </u>		1													
				1												
I4 RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME:	RECEIVED BY:		DATE	/TIME:				PRC	DIECT	INFOR	MATI	N			RECEIPT	<u> </u>
3/24/18	Madal	INAL 1 3	3/24/1	8	PROJEC	NAME:	P				C		مد	<b>A</b>	Total # of Containers	
1/1/1	Oupon	VOVA/	$u \cdot u$		PROJEC	<u>)a.</u> [#:	Ki	CKC	2 mg	<u>va</u>		og ve	Vall	00	Turnaround Time (TAT) Reque	est
2.	2.				SITE AD	DRESS:	Ri	ver	5	tre	et				Standard 5 Business Days	
							V	210	5	te	•				2 Business Day Rush	
3.	3.				SEND R	PORT T	0:								Next Business Day Rush	
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:		SHIPMENT METHO	D			TO:	ROM A	BOVF)							5ame-Day Rush (auth req.	.)
	OUT: / /	VIA:				2.0	·B	ØX.	34	1	١				STATE PROGRAM (if any):	
	Client) FedEx U	UPS US mail o	ourier	Greyhound			fpa	rt_	M	۱S.	3	150	5		E-mail? Fax?	_
		other:			QUOT	#:	1				F	0#:			DATA PACKAGE: 1 O 11 O 111 O 1V O	<u> </u>
Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of	AES's Terms & Conditions	s. Samples receive	d after 3	PM or on Satu	irday are c	onsidere	ed as re	eceived	the fo	llowir	ng busi	ness day	. If no T/	AT is marked	l on COC, AES will proceed with standa	ard TAT.
	Samples are	e disposed of 30 d	ays after	completion of	report un	less oth	er arar	ngemen	ts are	made	•					

 Image: Image:

White Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Client

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc	2					Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co. Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation			(	Client San Collection	nple ID: Date:	SB-1A 3/22/2013	8 7:45:00 PM	
Lab ID: 1803P41-001			]	Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	00.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 00:58	NG
Barium	BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 00:58	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 00:58	NG
Zinc	614	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 00:58	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sai	nple ID:	SB-1R		
Project Name	Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/23/201	8 9:28:00 AM	
Lab ID:	1803P41-002				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		BRL	5.00		ug/L	258191	1	03/29/2018 21:48	NG
Barium		38.4	10.0		ug/L	258191	1	03/29/2018 21:48	NG
Lead		BRL	1.00		ug/L	258191	1	03/29/2018 21:48	NG
Zinc		26.3	10.0		ug/L	258191	1	03/29/2018 21:48	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sa	nple ID:	SB-2		
Project Name	Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/22/201	8 5:30:00 PM	
Lab ID:	1803P41-003				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		8.17	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:29	NG
Barium		22.0	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:29	NG
Lead		2.92	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:29	NG
Zinc		589	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:29	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sai	nple ID:	SB-2AR		
Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/22/201	8 4:38:00 PM	
Lab ID: 1803P41-004				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:35	NG
Barium	BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	10	03/30/2018 10:11	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	10	03/30/2018 10:11	NG
Zinc	28300	50.0		ug/L	258199	10	03/30/2018 10:11	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sa	nple ID:	SB-4R		
Project Name	Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/23/201	8 11:03:00 AM	
Lab ID:	1803P41-005				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Element	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:41	NG
Barium		BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:41	NG
Lead		BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:41	NG
Zinc		1420	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:41	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sar	nple ID:	SB-5		
Project Name	Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/23/201	8 11:44:00 AM	
Lab ID:	1803P41-006				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analysi
Trace Elements	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		49.5	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:06	NG
Barium		BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:06	NG
Lead		BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:06	NG
Zinc		1680	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:06	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corporation				Client Sar Collection	mple ID: 1 Date:	SB-6 3/23/2013	8 2:05:00 PM	
Analyses	1003141-007	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		63.2	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:13	NG
Barium		BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:13	NG
Lead		2750	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:13	NG
Zinc		2220	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:13	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical Env	vironmental S	Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co	).				Client Saı	nple ID:	SB-8		
Project Name	Hood Packaging	corporation				Collection	Date:	3/22/201	8 9:54:00 AM	
Lab ID:	1803P41-008					Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses			Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements	by ICP/MS	E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic			BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:19	NG
Barium			26.2	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:19	NG
Lead			6.03	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:19	NG
Zinc			2660	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:19	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 11 of 28

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc	2					Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sar	nple ID:	SB-9		
Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/22/201	8 11:20:00 AM	
Lab ID: 1803P41-009				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analysi
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:25	NG
Barium	13.4	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:25	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:25	NG
Zinc	2530	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:25	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 12 of 28

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sar	nple ID:	SB-9A		
Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/22/201	8 12:18:00 PM	
Lab ID: 1803P41-010			]	Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:31	NG
Barium	BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	5	03/30/2018 10:17	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	5	03/30/2018 10:17	NG
Zinc	6640	25.0		ug/L	258199	5	03/30/2018 10:17	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 13 of 28

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co.			1	Client Sa	nple ID:	SB-12R	0 12 20 00 DV	
Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/23/201	8 12:20:00 PM	
Lab ID: 1803P41-011				Matrix:		Groundw	aler	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:16	NG
Barium	21.0	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:16	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:16	NG
Zinc	62.8	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 01:16	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corporation				Client Sar Collection	nple ID: Date:	SB-13 3/23/201		
Lab ID:	1803P41-012		Matrix: Groundwater						
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Element	ts by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		112	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:37	NG
Barium		184	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:37	NG
Lead		23.5	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:37	NG
Zinc		718	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:37	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sar	nple ID:	SB-14		
Project Name	Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	3/22/201	3/22/2018 1:15:00 PM		
Lab ID:	1803P41-013				Matrix:		Groundw	vater	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
Trace Element	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		14.6	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:44	NG
Barium		14.8	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:44	NG
Lead		138	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:44	NG
Zinc		91.5	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:44	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 16 of 28

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18		
Client:	H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sa	nple ID:	SB-15			
Project Name	Hood Packaging Corporation				Collection	Date:	3/22/201			
Lab ID:	1803P41-014		Matrix:				Groundwater			
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys	
Trace Elements	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)				
Arsenic		BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:50	NG	
Barium		31.5	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:50	NG	
Lead		1.34	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:50	NG	
Zinc		BRL	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 02:50	NG	

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 17 of 28

Analytical Environmental Services, In	c					Date:	3-Apr-18			
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CorporationLab ID:1803P41-015			Client Sample ID:PARK ROAD DITCollection Date:3/23/2018 2:35:00Matrix:Groundwater					CH SW1 PM		
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst		
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)					
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	) 1	03/30/2018 02:56	NG		
Barium	42.3	10.0		ug/L	258199	) 1	03/30/2018 02:56	NG		
Lead	8.08	1.00		ug/L	258199	) 1	03/30/2018 02:56	NG		
Zinc	301	10.0		ug/L	258199	) 1	03/30/2018 02:56	NG		

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 18 of 28

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corporation 1803P41-016				Client Sar Collection Matrix:	nple ID: Date:	RIVERS 3/23/201 Groundw	W2	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
Trace Element	s by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic		BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:03	NG
Barium		39.0	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:03	NG
Lead		4.14	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:03	NG
Zinc		147	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:03	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical Environmental Services, In	c					Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co.			(	Client Sar	nple ID:	MAGNO		
Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation			<b>Collection Date:</b> 3/23/2018 3:35:00 PM					
Lab ID: 1803P41-017		Matrix: Groundwater						
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:28	NG
Barium	26.1	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:28	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:28	NG
Zinc	38.1	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:28	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 20 of 28

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	3-Apr-18		
Client: H.M. Rollins Co. Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation				Client Sar Collection	nple ID: Date:	LANKF( 3/23/201	LANKFORD DR. SW4 3/23/2018 3:55:00 PM		
Lab ID: 1803P41-018		Matrix: Groundwater							
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	.00.2)				
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:34	NG	
Barium	45.9	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:34	NG	
Lead	1.84	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:34	NG	
Zinc	32.5	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:34	NG	

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 21 of 28

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc	2					Date:	3-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co. Project Name Hood Packaging Corporation			(	Client Sar Collection	nple ID: Date:	BAYTRE 3/23/2013		
Lab ID: 1803P41-019		Matrix: Groundwater						
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analysi
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	.00.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:40	NG
Barium	19.5	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:40	NG
Lead	BRL	1.00		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:40	NG
Zinc	19.2	10.0		ug/L	258199	1	03/30/2018 03:40	NG

#### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 22 of 28



29. Containers meet preservation guidelines?30. Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

#### SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

1. Client Name:				AES Work Order Numbe	r:
2. Carrier: FedEx 🗌 UPS 🗌 USPS 🗌 Client 🗌 Courier 🗌 Other					
	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments
3. Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?				damaged 🗌 leaking 🗌 other	
4. Custody seals present on shipping container?					
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container?					
6. Temperature blanks present?					
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for				Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice	
' temperature recordings.]				present 🗌	
3. Chain of Custody (COC) present?					
9. Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?					
). Sampler name and/or signature on COC?					
1. Were all samples received within holding time?					
2. TAT marked on the COC?				If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Te	erms & Conditions.
3. Cooler 1 Temperature °C Cooler 2 Temperature			°C	Cooler 3 Temperature °C Coole	er 4 Temperature °C
Cooler 5 Temperature °C Cooler 6 Temperature		`	°C	Cooler 7 Temperature Coole	er 8 Temperature °C
5. Comments:					
				I certify that I have co	ompleted sections 1-15 (dated initials).
	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments
5. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?					
7. Custody seals present on sample containers?					
8. Custody seals intact on sample containers?					
9. Do sample container labels match the COC?				incomplete info illegible	
				no label other	
D. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?					
1. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?				samples received but not listed on COC	
				samples listed on COC not received	
2. Was the sample collection date/time noted?					
3 Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?					
S. Dia we receive sufficient sufficie volume for indicated analyses.					
4. Were samples received in appropriate containers?					
4. Were samples received in appropriate containers? 5. Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)?					
<ol> <li>Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>Were trip blanks submitted?</li> </ol>				listed on COC 🗌 not listed on COC 🗌	
4. Were samples received in appropriate containers? 5. Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? 5. Were trip blanks submitted? 7. Comments:				listed on COC 🗌 not listed on COC 🗌	
4. Were samples received in appropriate containers? 5. Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? 5. Were trip blanks submitted? 7. Comments:				listed on COC not listed on COC	ompleted sections 16-27 (dated initials).
<ul> <li>4. Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>5. Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>6. Were trip blanks submitted?</li> <li>7. Comments:</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	listed on COC I certify that I have co Details	ompleted sections 16-27 (dated initials).

AES, Inc. 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta GA 30340

# pH Adjustment Sheet

AES	Test	pH as	Required	Preservative	Lot # of	Amount Added		Final	Tech's	Date	Time
Sample ID number	Requested	Received	pН	Required	Preservative	mL or Pellets*		pН	Initials		111110
14203 P41-016A	200.43	le	12	H1103	781-42	0.5 mL	Pellets	<u>l</u>	4m	3/26	11:35
				J		mL	Pellets			•	
						mL	Pellets				
				а. 1		mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets	·.			
				× .		mL	Pellets				-
	-		÷			mL	Pellets	-			
	-					mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				1
						mL	Pellets				
	· · ·					mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				1. 1. A.
						mL	Pellets				
					i a construction and a construction of the second	mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				
						mL	Pellets				
		1				mL	Pellets			·	

\* Number of Pellets when adding NAOH

DWM 8/22/2014 10:01 AM

### Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CorporationWorkorder:1803P41

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

#### BatchID: 258191

Sample ID: MB-258191	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date: 03/2	8/2018	Run No: 366729	
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	Frace Elements by ICP/N	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258191	An	alysis Date: 03/2	9/2018	Seq No: 8113904	
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPI	O RPD Limit Q	Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00									
Barium	BRL	10.0									
Lead	BRL	1.00									
Zinc	BRL	10.0									
Sample ID: LCS-258191	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date: 03/2	8/2018	Run No: 366729	
SampleType: LCS	TestCode:	Frace Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258191	An	alysis Date: 03/2	9/2018	Seq No: 8113905	
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPI	O RPD Limit Q	Jual
Arsenic	106.8	5.00	100.0		107	85	115				
Barium	107.6	10.0	100.0		108	85	115				
Lead	106.2	1.00	100.0		106	85	115				
Zinc	111.5	10.0	100.0	7.437	104	85	115				
Sample ID: 1803P05-005AMS	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date: 03/2	8/2018	Run No: 366729	
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	Frace Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Ba	tchID: 258191	An	alysis Date: 03/2	9/2018	Seq No: 8113910	
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPI	O RPD Limit Q	Qual
Arsenic	111.2	5.00	100.0		111	70	130				
Barium	124.7	10.0	100.0	16.63	108	70	130				
Lead	110.6	1.00	100.0	3.019	108	70	130				
Zinc	1680	10.0	100.0	1632	48.2	70	130				S
Sample ID: 1803P41-002AMS	Client ID:	SB-1R			Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date: 03/2	8/2018	Run No: 366729	
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	Frace Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258191	An	alysis Date: 03/2	9/2018	Seq No: 8113907	
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPI	O RPD Limit Q	Jual
Arsenic	104.7	5.00	100.0	0.2846	104	70	130				
Qualifiers:         >         Greater than Result value         <         Less than Result value							В	Analyte detected in the as	sociated metho	d blank	
BRL Below reporting limit			E Estim	ated (value above quantit	ation range)		Н	Holding times for prepara	ation or analysis	exceeded	
J Estimated value detect Rpt Lim Reporting Limit	ed below Reporting I	imit	N Analy S Spike	te not NELAC certified Recovery outside limits of	due to matrix		R	RPD outside limits due to	o matrix	Page 25 of 28	
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CorporationWorkorder:1803P41

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

## BatchID: 258191

Sample ID: <b>1803P41-002AMS</b> SampleType: <b>MS</b>	Client ID: S TestCode: <sup>1</sup>	SB-1R Frace Elements by ICP/N	1S E200.8		Un Bat	ts: <b>ug/L</b> chID: <b>258191</b>	Prep Ana	Date: 03/28 lysis Date: 03/29	3/2018 D/2018	Run No: <b>366729</b> Seq No: <b>811390</b>	7
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Barium	135.9	10.0	100.0	38.38	97.5	70	130				
Lead	98.80	1.00	100.0	0.3023	98.5	70	130				
Zinc	125.5	10.0	100.0	26.30	99.2	70	130				
Sample ID: 1803P41-002AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: S TestCode: <sup>1</sup>	SB-1R Frace Elements by ICP/M	1S E200.8		Uni Bat	ts: <b>ug/L</b> chID: <b>258191</b>	Prer Ana	Date:     03/28       lysis Date:     03/29	8/2018 9/2018	Run No:     366729       Seq No:     811390	8
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Arsenic	104.7	5.00	100.0	0.2846	104	70	130	104.7	0.019	20	
Barium	136.5	10.0	100.0	38.38	98.1	70	130	135.9	0.470	20	
Lead	99.34	1.00	100.0	0.3023	99.0	70	130	98.80	0.548	20	
Zinc	127.1	10.0	100.0	26.30	101	70	130	125.5	1.31	20	

Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

< Less than Result value

E Estimated (value above quantitation range)

- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside limits due to matrix

# Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 3-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CorporationWorkorder:1803P41

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

# BatchID: 258199

Sample ID: MB-258199	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date:	03/28/2018	Run No: 366730
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode: The	race Elements by ICP/!	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258199	An	alysis Date:	03/30/2018	Seq No: 8113947
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RF	PD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	10.0								
Lead	BRL	1.00								
Zinc	BRL	10.0								
Sample ID: LCS-258199	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date:	03/28/2018	Run No: 366730
SampleType: LCS	TestCode: The	race Elements by ICP/N	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258199	An	alysis Date:	03/30/2018	Seq No: 8113948
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RF	PD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	98.39	5.00	100.0		98.4	85	115			
Barium	97.85	10.0	100.0		97.8	85	115			
Lead	100.3	1.00	100.0		100	85	115			
Zinc	102.4	10.0	100.0	3.282	99.1	85	115			
Sample ID: 1803P41-001AMS	Client ID: S	B-1A			Un	its: ug/L	Pre	ep Date:	03/28/2018	Run No: 366730
SampleType: MS	TestCode: The	race Elements by ICP/	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258199	An	alysis Date:	03/30/2018	Seq No: 8113950
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RP	PD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	113.2	5.00	100.0	0.5382	113	70	130			
Barium	89.32	10.0	100.0	9.485	79.8	70	130			
Lead	77.53	1.00	100.0	0.2538	77.3	70	130			
Zinc	736.2	10.0	100.0	614.1	122	70	130			
Sample ID: <b>1803P41-011AMS</b> SampleType: <b>MS</b>	Client ID: S TestCode: Th	B-12R race Elements by ICP/I	MS E200.8		Un Bat	its: <b>ug/L</b> tchID: <b>258199</b>	Pre An	ep Date: alysis Date:	03/28/2018 03/30/2018	Run No: <b>366730</b> Seq No: <b>8113953</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RF	PD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	107.9	5.00	100.0	0.5047	107	70	130			
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result val   BRL Below reporting limit   J Estimated value detect	ue ted below Reporting Li	nit	< Less E Estim N Analy	than Result value ated (value above quantit /te not NELAC certified	ation range)		B H R	Analyte detected in Holding times for RPD outside limit	n the associated meth preparation or analys	od blank sis exceeded
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit	. 0		S Spike	Recovery outside limits of	due to matrix					Page 27 of 28

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CorporationWorkorder:1803P41

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

## BatchID: 258199

Sample ID: <b>1803P41-011AMS</b> SampleType: <b>MS</b>	Client ID: S TestCode: Th	B-12R race Elements by ICP/N	MS E200.8		Uni Bat	its: <b>ug/L</b> chID: <b>258199</b>	Preț Ana	Date: 03/2 lysis Date: 03/3	8/2018 0/2018	Run No: <b>366730</b> Seq No: <b>8113953</b>	5
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit (	Qual
Barium	123.1	10.0	100.0	21.01	102	70	130				
Lead	98.17	1.00	100.0	0.4993	97.7	70	130				
Zinc	166.0	10.0	100.0	62.78	103	70	130				
Sample ID: 1803P41-001AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: S TestCode: Th	B-1A race Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Uni Bat	its: ug/L chID: 258199	Prep Ana	Date:     03/2       lysis Date:     03/3	8/2018 0/2018	Run No:     366730       Seq No:     8113951	l
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit (	Qual
Arsenic	107.4	5.00	100.0	0.5382	107	70	130	113.2	5.26	20	
Barium	86.61	10.0	100.0	9.485	77.1	70	130	89.32	3.07	20	
Lead	74.51	1.00	100.0	0.2538	74.3	70	130	77.53	3.98	20	
Zinc	714.3	10.0	100.0	614.1	100	70	130	736.2	3.02	20	

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

< Less than Result value

E Estimated (value above quantitation range)

N Analyte not NELAC certified

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Page 28 of 28

# **ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.**



April 06, 2018

M. Rollins H M Rollins Co

608 34th St Gulfport MS 39501

RE: HOOD Packaging Corp

Dear M. Rollins:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received for the analyses presented in following report.

Order No: samples on 3/30/2018 4:50:00 PM

1803V81

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative. AES's accreditations are as follows:

1

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical Materials, Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18. State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Pana nasondi

Paris Masoudi Project Manager

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIC 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-370 Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4	2 <b>ES, INC.</b> )4 4889 / Fax: (770) 457-814	38	C		F CUS	TODY	, 		Date:	Work ( 3-30-19	order: 1003V	<u>61</u>
MPANY: H.M. ROllins CO. (178) 804-2355 MPLED BY: AACAL	GO834" GUIFPOIT, EMAIL: SIGNATURE: Que h	n stre Ms 3	9501	e sewi C ACi um	100	ANALYSIS	REQUEST	ED		Visit o www.aes download log in to a	our website atlanta.com for able COCs and to your AESAccess ccount.	ber of Containers
# SAMPLE ID	SAMPLED: DATE TIME	GRAB	MATRIX (see codes)	N N		PRESERVAT	ION (see co	odes)			REMARKS	μη Ν
1 Sw-6 UPSTIERM	329-18 0720		50							· · · ·		
3 4 5		·										
6												<u>↓</u>
8 9 10									+-+			
11   12												+
13 14 LELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME:	RECEIVED BY:	3/30	ATE/TIME:	PROJECT NAN	ле: Ле:	PROJEC	T INFORM	ATION			RECEIPT al # of Containers	 
1. Joe MUX 1650 2.	AUDRUCON 2.	165	bpm	PROJECT #: SITE ADDRESS	<u>J Y</u> 5: Riv Vw	ver s ler s	t cee	S S S A			around Time (TAT) Reg tandard 5 Business Day Business Day Rush Jext Business Day Rush	<u>uest</u> s
3. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:	3. OUT: / /	1ENT METHOD VIA: VIA:		SEND REPOR		BOVE) X 3	5471	290	<u></u>		iame-Day Rush (auth re Dther	:q.) 
	client edEx UPS other:	Image: Control other:   Control other   Control other <td>√○ ndard T/</td>						√○ ndard T/				
Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of	Samples are disp	osed of 30 days a WW = Waste W	fter completion of the second se	r (Blanks) DW	other aran	gements an Water (Bla	remade. unks) O= ) NA=N	Other (spec	ifγ) Whit	e Copy - Original	Page 2 of 6 ; Yellow Copy - Clie	nt

Preservative Codes: H+I = Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Ice only N = Nitric acid S+I = Sulfuric acid + ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice O = Other (specify) NA = None

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc	2					Date:	6-Apr-18	
Client: H.M. Rollins Co.				Client Sar	nple ID:	SW-6 UP	STREAM	
Project Name HOOD Packaging Corp				Collection	Date:	3/29/201	8 7:20:00 AM	
Lab ID: 1803V81-001				Matrix:		Surface V	Vater	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
Trace Elements by ICP/MS E200.8				(E2	200.2)			
Arsenic	BRL	5.00		ug/L	258455	5 1	04/05/2018 00:50	NG
Barium	36.5	10.0		ug/L	258455	5 1	04/05/2018 00:50	NG
Lead	3.21	1.00		ug/L	258455	5 1	04/05/2018 00:50	NG
Zinc	25.5	10.0		ug/L	258455	5 1	04/05/2018 00:50	NG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit



SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

1. Client Name: H.M. Rollins

AES Work Order Number: 1803V81 2. Carrier: FedEx UPS USPS Client Courier Othe Yes No N/A Details Comments  $\bigcirc$ Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?  $\cap$  $\bigcirc$ damaged leaking other 3. Custody seals present on shipping container? lacksquare4  $\bigcirc$  $\bigcirc$ Custody seals intact on shipping container?  $oldsymbol{eta}$ 5 lacksquareTemperature blanks present? 6. Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice Ο Ο igodoldow7 temperature recordings.] present Chain of Custody (COC) present? lacksquare8. ()Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received? lacksquare9 lacksquareSampler name and/or signature on COC? 10  $\bigcirc$ Were all samples received within holding time? 11 TAT marked on the COC? ົ If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions. 12 °C °C °C 13. Cooler 1 Temperature 2.8 Cooler 3 Temperature \_\_\_\_\_ °C Cooler 2 Temperature Cooler 4 Temperature °C Cooler 6 Temperature °C Cooler 7 Temperature \_\_\_\_\_ °C °C Cooler 5 Temperature Cooler 8 Temperature 14. 15. Comments: EDM 3/30/18 I certify that I have completed sections 1-15 (dated initials). Yes No N/A Details Comments Were sample containers intact upon receipt?  $\bigcirc$ 16.  $\odot$ Custody seals present on sample containers? 17  $\bigcirc$ Custody seals intact on sample containers?  $\bigcirc$  $\odot$ 18. illegible incomplete info О Ο  $\odot$ 19. Do sample container labels match the COC? other no label lacksquareAre analyses requested indicated on the COC? 20. () $\bigcirc$ samples received but not listed on COC  $\odot$ О О 21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received? samples listed on COC not received Was the sample collection date/time noted?  $( \bullet )$ 22.  $\bigcirc$  $oldsymbol{eta}$ Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses? 23  $\bigcirc$  $\square$ 24 Were samples received in appropriate containers? lacksquare()25 Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? lacksquareWere trip blanks submitted? 26. lacksquarelisted on COC not listed on COC 27. Comments: EDM 3/30/18 I certify that I have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials). This section only applies to samples where pH can be checked at Sample Receipt. N/A Details Comments Yes No Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? \* lacksquare28  $\bigcirc$ 29 Containers meet preservation guidelines? 30 Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt? lacksquare

\* Note: Certain analyses require chemical preservation but must be checked in the laboratory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Coliforms, VOCs and Oil & Grease/TPH.

Save as

Date: 6-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHOOD Packaging CorpWorkorder:1803V81

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

# BatchID: 258455

Sample ID: MB-258455	Client ID:				Un	its: <b>ug/L</b>	Pre	p Date: 0	4/03/2018	Run No: 367149
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	Trace Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258455	An	alysis Date: 0	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8124081
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref V	al %RP	D RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	10.0								
Lead	BRL	1.00								
Zinc	BRL	10.0								
Sample ID: LCS-258455	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	p Date: 0	4/03/2018	Run No: 367149
SampleType: LCS	TestCode:	Trace Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258455	An	alysis Date: 0	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8124082
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref V	al %RP	D RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	99.31	5.00	100.0		99.3	85	115			
Barium	97.83	10.0	100.0		97.8	85	115			
Lead	98.39	1.00	100.0		98.4	85	115			
Zinc	99.98	10.0	100.0		100.0	85	115			
Sample ID: 1803T98-033AMS	Client ID:				Un	its: ug/L	Pre	p Date: 0	4/03/2018	Run No: 367149
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	Trace Elements by ICP/M	MS E200.8		Bat	tchID: 258455	An	alysis Date: 0	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8124087
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref V	al %RP	D RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	99.12	5.00	100.0	0.3415	98.8	70	130			
Barium	106.3	10.0	100.0	11.63	94.7	70	130			
Lead	98.17	1.00	100.0	0.3959	97.8	70	130			
Zinc	199.6	10.0	100.0	101.0	98.6	70	130			
Sample ID: 1803U68-001AMS SampleType: MS	Client ID: TestCode:	Trace Elements by ICP/N	MS E200.8		Un Bat	its: <b>ug/L</b> tchID: <b>258455</b>	Pre An	ep Date: 0 alysis Date: 0	4/03/2018 4/04/2018	Run No: <b>367149</b> Seq No: <b>8124092</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref V	al %RP	D RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	102.0	5.00	100.0	0.9857	101	70	130			
Qualifiers:     >     Greater than Result val	ue		< Less	than Result value			В	Analyte detected in t	he associated meth	od blank
BRL Below reporting limit			E Estim	ated (value above quantit	ation range)		Н	Holding times for pr	eparation or analys	is exceeded
J Estimated value detect Rpt Lim Reporting Limit	ted below Reporting	Limit	N Analy S Spike	rte not NELAC certified Recovery outside limits of	due to matrix		R	RPD outside limits	due to matrix	Page 5 of 6

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHOOD Packaging CorpWorkorder:1803V81

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

## BatchID: 258455

Sample ID: <b>1803U68-001AMS</b> SampleType: <b>MS</b>	Client ID: TestCode: Tr	race Elements by ICP/N	MS E200.8		Uni Bat	its: <b>ug/L</b> chID: <b>258455</b>	Preț Ana	Date: 04/03 lysis Date: 04/04	3/2018 4/2018	Run No: <b>367149</b> Seq No: <b>812409</b> 2	2
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Barium	92.12	10.0	100.0	5.019	87.1	70	130				
Lead	107.9	1.00	100.0	6.024	102	70	130				
Zinc	269.3	10.0	100.0	156.7	113	70	130				
Sample ID: 1803T98-033AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: TestCode: Tr	race Elements by ICP/N	MS E200.8		Uni Bat	its: ug/L cchID: 258455	Prep Ana	Date: 04/03 lysis Date: 04/04	3/2018 4/2018	Run No:     367149       Seq No:     8124089	9
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Arsenic	98.57	5.00	100.0	0.3415	98.2	70	130	99.12	0.556	20	
Barium	106.9	10.0	100.0	11.63	95.3	70	130	106.3	0.571	20	
Lead	99.41	1.00	100.0	0.3959	99.0	70	130	98.17	1.25	20	
Zinc	197.5	10.0	100.0	101.0	96.6	70	130	199.6	1.03	20	

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

- < Less than Result value
- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- R RPD outside limits due to matrix

# Appendix C

1400 P Packaying 3-26-18	3-26-18
Time	52.6 50' East of 55-5
Soil Sumpling	O.G. Black Sandy Clay
Node HE LOCATED WEST OF SB-5	6-2411 TON GRAV Clayer Sonred
mensured 175' East and 25' North	1145
Mulled The Location of 55-1	55-7 So' East 04 \$5.6
in the last of the last of the last	U-8" Black Surdy clay
SD-1 CONCRETE Pad at 16"	8-24" Glay Tan Clayer Sund
Black Fill muterial Above	with yellow kenses 1200
Sample Collected From 0-16"	
10210	55-8 50' 5-5T 0f 55-77
55-2 50' East of 55-1	0-2" Dlack Sindy Clon
0-10" Black Sandy clay	8-2411 GRAV TON CLUEV SUND
10-2411 JON-GRAY CLUVEY Sand	With Vallan Lewisks 1230
1100	a de participante de participa
55-3 50' East 04 55-2	55-9 50 Enst 04 55-8
0-12" Black Sandy clay	0-811 Black Sandy clay
2-24 Ton Geory Claver Sund	8-2411 Grey Tan Sundy chay 1220
1110	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
55-4 SO' South at SS-1	58-11 125' South 125' 4125T
0.10" Block Sandy Clay	Of Node HE
10.24 Ton - Gran Classer South	0-18" BLOCK SUNDY CLOVE FUL
1120	with Sand Bealter Bride
55-5 50' East 01 55-6	18-2411 TON GRAY Chinese SANd
ONDU BLOCK SUNDY GLOW	1335
10-2011 Tan George Clayer Sand	
(135	

			3.2	26-18
55-12	50' East of	55.11		
6-101	Block	Sandy	clay	
10.241	Gley	Clayer	1 scul	
				1350
55-13	50' East	04 59	-12	
0-1011	Black	Squdy	clay	
10.241	Grey	clevey	Sand	
Dall.	1	'		1410
55-14	SO' East of	5513		
10-64	Black	Sundy	clay	3
6-12"	Vellow	Claye	y Schol	
12-2411	GlayT	ON CI	avey s	and
			2	1425
55.15	50 2057	0455-	14	
0-10"	Black	South	1 clay	
10.24"	Glay To	N Cla	vey s	bud
			-	.1445
35-14	SO East	07 22-	15	
0-84	Black So	Ndy C	lay	11.12
8-14"	Olinge R.	al Su	why cla	¥
16-24"	TUN Ga	y cic	yey su	b.
				1505
55-17	So' East of	55-16	-	<u></u>
0-12"	Block So	nely c	loy	6
12.24"	Gray Ton	clay	ey Surve	1
				1520

*	3-24-18
55-18 50' Fast 01	\$ 5-17
O-10" Diack Send	y city
0-24" YON Grey C	lovey sand 1540
SS-2Q 50' South	0455-11
O-10 W Block Since	14 Clay
tor Gray C	Inver soul 1555
with Vella	~ Censes
SS-21 SO' East 0	E 52-20
0.8" Block Ser	dy clay
8-24" JUN GRAY	Chypysind
	1610
55-22 50' Bast 0.	ESS 21
U-6" BILLER	andy clay
6-24" TW6	my Cleyry soud
	1620
55-23 50'easto	4 55-22
0-8" Black Sen	dyeny
4-24 ton Gruy	Clevery sind 1635
55-24 50'east 0	E 55-23 1650
22-22 50 Casta	1 22-24 1715
	¥1

.

The Sol Early State 160	3.27.18,
State Constant of State	Tar Sand To 24 0925
3-27-18 55.29 200' West & 50 South	55-34 50' East of 55.53
ALOTOS BACK BUCKED XN HOLE 0810	55-35 50" BREST OS 5534
SS-30 50' East of SSR9	12" Red Brown Clay 12"
Ditch wet ciny 0825 SS-31 50' enst of ss-30 0845	4" 8" white Fich Clay
Tuni Sund Below	55-37 0f \$5 36
Sign to 2011 0 100	55-38 50' West PF 55-37
	3"-16" Brown Sand 16"-24" Orange white nottled

ARIE CALL IN THE PARTY	3-27-18 -
3-27-18	58-45 50' East of 55-44
	0-8" Olonge Blown white
	Mottled Clay
55-41 50'East + 50' South OLSS 291245	5-18 Red Pupple Cloy
a. D" Grey Sand	id -201 ION Slary Sund 1420
12"=241" Olange Sley Tan Sand	Spitle 50' East of SSRES
55.42 50' EVER OF 55-11 1210	0-6" Dark Brown Sundy Class
U-12" GLEN SANCHICLER	6"-24" Ton Stay Sand 455
12-24" Olange glay For Sand	SS-47 EC' FALF OF ESAL
(1-42 Edit	0-12" TW 264 5 46
2-13 30 Cast 6+ 32-42	12"-24" White any Sand Ire
8"-15" Colony Sandy Clary	SSUD STATEMISTS
16-24 White olange vehicle	JUTTE SO SOUTH OF SS 44
mottled clay 1330	20-2411 Vering Land
SSULLA COLEMENTAL	
0-6" Burdle Del au	SS-49 SO' East of SS 48
6"- 2411 JUN FORM CHAY	0.12" Stay ton Sand
	12-24 Tan white sand 1605
50-81	

- Jadid Jadid SS-55 50 South of SS-48 SS-55 50 South of SS-48 nonterial with Rubble oud Bricks 0835	SS-56 50' Eust 0f SS-55 O adi'i Brown Block Kill Bricks, Dimensional Lumber Pacified, Need Dyssivy 0905	55.57 53 SOUTH OF SS-50 OFFSET TEST PIT 3' SOUTH UNATER UNATER C. Black Red Sandy Clay C-C" Black Red Sandy Clay C-C" Black Red Sandy Clay C-O' 0930	SS-S8 5 SOUTH and LID' SS-S8 5 SOUTH and LID' BE' EUVIN and LIDT OF POINT MASUSTED FOR DRIPH AN AHEMPT TO FIND DOC SOIL FILL MATERIAL BUSTON UP CONCRETE SIAD 1035
3:27.18 3:27.18 55.50 So' Ear of SS-419 55.50 So' Ear of SS-419 16" Black Sould Clay 16" 2411 White Stay Clay 1025	55-51 50 East 02 55-50 0-12" Bluell Red Sendy Clay 12" 24" 51ay 50 vol 1450 55.52 50 East 04 55 51	0-10" Olense Red Viellen Clay 10-34" Glay Sandy Clay 1710 \$5553 50 East 01 3552 010" Olense Yellen Sandy Clay 10-24" Glay Clayer Sandy Clay	3-23-18 5551 50 East of 5555 0-8" Blown Black cleyer sud 3"-241" Gray cleyer Sand 0810

13-23-18	SS-let So west of SSIL7 0-12" Black Sandy Clay 12"344" Gley Yow Shyley Sand	SS-64 So' WEST OF SS-65 O:12' BIACK Saudy Clay 12-24' Grey Taw Clayer Sund SS-63 So' WEST OF SS-64 O-12' Gray Black Sandy Clay 12-24' Gray Black Sandy Clay	Dicsel Fuel Run 1558 SS-62 So' West Of SS63 O-10' Gray Bluck Clay/Sand 10-18' Tan Sandy Clay/Sand 10-18' Tan Sandy Clay Sandy Chu	SS-GB 50' SOUTH OF 55-63 16 20 0 18" Grev Durk Sandycia 1 8-24" Tan Sciev Clayer SaND
3.28.18	55-59 So' East of SS-58 0-10" Tan clever sud 13-24" Glay/Tan clever sud 105"	SS-60 SO'EAST OF SEVER C-10! DOWN ROL BLOCK Soudy Clut 10.241 Grey Cluyey Soud 1130 SS-61 So'East OF SS-60 0-10! Dlack Soudy Clay	55.67 50' South of 55.61 1306 0-10' Black Servery Clay '	55.65 50 West of 55-66 0-41" Gray Tow Chayer Sand 41-8" TUN Chayer Sand 8-14" Black Clayer Sand 14-24" Tan Clayer Sand 14-24" Tan Clayer Sand

3-29-18
55-69 50' East of 95-68
0-18" Black Wet Sandy clay
Debris/Fill
20-2411 Jan Gray Sandy clay
0805
55-70 50' East of 55-69
0-12" Black wet sandy clay
Debcis / Fill
20-2411 Tan cing sandy clay
0.830
SS-71 CA' EAST OF SUTO
a 24" Block Fill Sandycland
WET 0910
56-72 US' FOST OF CS-71
an Flas of Dising
CIELTY Quell wet 2 and Class
0-171 Black wet Loose Clay
0-17" Black wet Loose Clay 17-24" Tan Sand Fine
0-17" Black wet Loose Clay 17-24" Tan Sand Fine 09415
0-174 Black wet Loose Clay 17-24" Tan Sand Fine 09415
0-174 Black wet Loose Clay 17-241 Tan Sand Fine 09415 55.74 50 South Of 5570
0-174 Black wet Loose Clay 17-24" Tan Sand Fine 09415 55.74 50 South Of 5570 0-4" Black Sandy Clay
0-174 Black wet Loose Clay 17-24 Tan Sand Fine 0945 55.74 50 South Of 5570 0-4 Black Sandy Clay 4-8 Tan Sand Fine
0-174 Black wet 20050 Clay 17-241 Tan Sand Fine 09415 55.74 50 South Of 5570 0-4" Black Sandy Clay 4-8" Tan Sand Fine 8-24 Black Wet Clay

12.29.10	
55.75 50' Ea	57 08 55-74
0-5" BIACK LOOS	e sandy ciay
5-81 TON CIM	Yey sund
8-18" Park Brown	V Clayer Sand
Dark Red	124 Olange and
	10 au
55-73 50' WEST (	14 55-741
0-24" Dack G	ray saudy clay
With r	ninor Leuses of
· · ,	tayey sand 10-10
SS-24 SO' Eas	26-22 70 J
= O-GU Durk BI	own sandy ciay Loose
Gild Far Ch	rey sand
18-24" Brown	Clayer Sand
Someth	sterBelding + Lenses
	1100
5528 100' Eas	04 53.26
9-12 Vellow	Sunducing
12-15 Tan	Clayer Sunop
15-July Party B	row Clayer Sund
3	1130

3.29-18
55.410 50' SOUTH OF 55-27
0-12' Brown Sandy Clay
12-16 OrangeRed Sandy clay
16-24 Ton Clayer Sand
1145
5-5-19 50' EAST OF 55-18
0.811 Brown sandy clary
2-16" Brown Tan clavey sound
10-17 Black Cemen Fed ciay
17-244 BROWN SAND FINE
1205
55-10 50'EAST OF 52-9
0-10" BOWN SANdy CILY
10 DU Red Purple clay cenevied
12:200 Jan clayer sand
1230
55-27 50' East 04 55-26
IN DRAINABE DITCH
COLLECTED W/HOND PUSET
0.24" GREY FINE Sand WET
1,245

		7	5-2	19.	18	)									
5	5-	3	9		50	1	Eu	ST	- 0	f	<	5	3	8	
			-	T.	1	D	neri	Ne	19	e	D	1 4	-0	K	20
	1	-	0	01	1-00	7	zd	6	51	H	aN	1	A	Ja	er
0	-8	41	(	61.	ey	10	Fis	ve	4	sa	nd			3	in
8	with 0	24'	1	GI	iey	- (	) (a	Ng	2	Y	el	10	W		1.1
		9.9	1	Mo	tt	1-26	1	C	In	,'	r	le	T		
				1		5	13	9			314		10	50	5
			12			12.	1	1	1.1		1.				
							21	1			3				
	50				<u>.</u>				-						
	0			C.A.		2			14					6	22
		i		1		5				1.3	2				
*				5								-			
	•						4								
							2		-	-		03		5	
				12 -				-	- 14	-				-1-	01
	2					-			- 11	1.	1				- 1
							1.2	-							
		*									1.5				
											-				
	2				÷.										
					4	-									
-															
			•	9											
												1			

# **Appendix D**

# **ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.**



April 10, 2018

M. Rollins H.M. Rollins Co.

608 34th St Gulfport MS 39501

RE: Hood Packaging Corp.

Dear M. Rollins:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received for the analyses presented in following report.

Order No: 1803V89

75 samples on 3/30/2018 4:54:00 PM

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative. AES's accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical Materials, Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18. State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos, Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/19.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Pana nasondi

Paris Masoudi Project Manager

Work Order: 1803V89

of

Page

Date: 3-30-18

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY:	GOS 34Th STICET,	ANALYSIS REQUESTED	Visit our website								
	GulfPort, MS 39501		www.aesatlanta.com for								
	EMAIL:		log in to your AESAccess								
(478) 804-2355			account.								
SAMPLED BY: Ge M'Um	South Var	- T - T - T - T - T - T - T - T - T - T	ber of								
	SAMPLED:										
# SAMPLE ID			REMARKS								
1 65-1	12 2 (18 1040 X SO		Remainde ( of								
	3-26-18 1100 X 50	XXXX	Soil to be								
3 \$6.2	3-26-18 1110 X 50	XXXX	Shipped to								
4 56-01	3-24-18 1120 X 50		H.M. Rollins CO.								
5. 5.5	3.26-18 135 X SO		608 34th STREET								
6 55.1	3-26-18 11415 X SO	XXXX	GULPOCH, MS								
7 ( 3.7)	3-26-18 200 X SO		39501								
8 55-8	3.26.18 1210 X 50										
9 55.61	3-24-18 1230 X SO		Sumpley SST								
10 55-10 Am 3.29-18-	3-29-18 1220 X SO		Theough >> 75								
11 55-11	3-26-18 1335 X SO										
12 55-12	326-18 1350 X 50										
13 55-13	3-26-18 1410 X 50										
14 55-14	3.26-18 1445 X 50		RECEIPT								
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME:		PROJECT NAME:									
1. On miller 11,50	HOXING 110046 53010	Hood Packaging Colp,									
20-10-103	2	PROJECT #:	Turnaround Time (TAT) Request								
2,		- SITE ADDRESS: KIVE( STIERT	Standard 5 Business Days								
3.	3.	SEND REPORT TO:	Next Business Day Rush								
	SHIPMENT METHOD	INVOICE TO:	Same-Day Rush (auth req.)								
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTER	OUT: / / VIA:		Other								
	ID: / / VIA:	GUIDONT ME 29505	STATE PROGRAM (If any):								
	client FedEx UPS US mail courier Greyhound	QUOTE #:									
	Ass's Terms & Conditions Samples received after 3PM or on Sat	urday are considered as received the following business day. If no TAT is marked	on COC, AES will proceed with standard TAT.								
Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of A	Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of AES's Terms & Conditions. Samples received after 3PM or on Saturday are considered as received the following business day. If no TAT is marked on COC, AES with protect with standard with saturday are considered as received the following business day. If no TAT is marked on COC, AES with protect with standard with										

**CHAIN OF CUSTODY** 

Matrix Codes: A = Air GW = Groundwater SE = Sediment SO = Soil SW = Surface Water WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify)

Preservative Codes: H+I = Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Ice only N = Nitric acid S+I = Sulfuric acid + ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice O = Other (specify) NA = None



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

# **CHAIN OF CUSTODY**

Work Order: <u>1803V89</u> Date: <u>3-30-18</u> Page <u>2</u> of <u>7</u>

-----

Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMP	H. M. ROLLINS CO		3474	ST(e	et		Τ				ANA	ALYSIS	REQU	ESTED				Visit our website	
		Gul	(Por+ )	MS	295	:01										Τ		www.aesatlanta.com for	
DUONE						- \		6										downloadable COCs and to	2
FROM	(478) 804-2355						ġ	ົວ	70	J								log in to your AESAccess	Itaine
SAMPL	ED BY: Gre M'Vin	SIGNATURE	mil	1mg			555	100	ර 1	4								account.	of Cor
		SAN	APLED:		ITE	X es)		Ô	1	n									mber
#	SAMPLE ID	DATE	TIME	GRAB	MPOS	ATRI e cod					PRES	ERVATI	ON (see	codes)	, <u> </u>			DEMADKS	Ž
		DATE	TIME		Ī	Se Z												REIVIARKS	
1	55-15	3-26-18	1445	X		SO	X	X	X	Х									
2	55-16	3-26-18	1505	X		50	X	X	Х	X								•	
3	\$5-17	3-26-18	1520	X		50	X	X	X	X									
4	5818	3-26-18	1540	X		50	X	X	X	X									
5 .	55-19	3-29-18	1205	X		50	X	X	Ϋ́	X			·						
6	55-20	3-26-1-2	1555	X		So	X	X	X	X								· ·	
7	55-21	3-26-18	1610	X		SO	X	X	X	X									
8	55.22	3-26-18	1620	X		50	X	κ́	X	x									
9	55-23	3-26-18	1635	X		SO	X	X	x	X								·	
10	55-24	3-26-18	1650	X		SO	X	X	X	X									
11	55-25	3-24-18	1715	X		SO	X	X	x	X									
12	55-26	3-29-12	1100	X	·	50	ΓX Ι	X	Х	X									
13	\$5.27	3.29.14	1245	X		50	X	X	X	X									
14	55-28	3-29-19	1130	X		50	X	X	X	X									
RELINC	UISHED BY: DATE/TIME:	RECEIVED BY:			DATE/	TIME;					PRO	JECT IN	IFORM	ATION				RECEIPT	
1.	h h 1/m 3-30-18	FESSIO	(e Mour	2 3 3	30.18	2 A	PROJE			مدا	la	. Y.	115	Cal	0			Total # of Containers	
	105 4	2			1 2 - 3		PROJE	CT #:	<u> </u>			<u></u>	9-					Turnaround Time (TAT) Reques	st
Z.		Z.					SITE A	DDRE	SS;	R	ve	(.s	Tle	et				Standard 5 Business Days	
з.		3.								$\underline{\nabla}$	20	054	14	<u>, 6</u>	<u>A</u>			2 Business Day Rush	
SPECIA			SHIPMEN				SEND	REPO	RT TO:	:								Next Business Day Rush	19 A. A.
SFECIA		OUT: / / VIA:				(IF DI	FEREI	 NT FRC	омав	OVE)							Same-Day Rush (auth req.)		
							(-) ·	0	3	٥X	3	4"	H		_		STATE PROGRAM (if any):		
		client FedEx UPS US mail courier Greyhound						GULFPOCT MS 39505									E-mail? Fax?		
			other:				QUO	TE #:_				a sha a sha a sh		PO#:			_	DATA PACKAGE: 1 O 11 O 111 O 1VO	<b>`</b>
Subm	ission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of A	ES's Terms & Cor Sami	nditions. Sample:	s received	after 3PI	M or on Satur	rday are report i	consi	ldered	as rec	eived ti ements	he follo are ma	wing b ade.	usiness (	day. If n	o T <b>AT</b> is	marked	on COC, AES will proceed with standard	d TAT.
i		Jam			,				2	a		int						Page 3 of 94	

Matrix Codes: A = Air GW = Groundwater SE = Sediment SO = Soil SW = Surface Water WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify)

Preservative Codes: H+I = Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Ice only N = Nitric acid S+I = Sulfuric acid + ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice O = Other (specify) NA = None



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

# **CHAIN OF CUSTODY**

Work Order: <u>1803V89</u>

Date: 3-30-18

Page <u>3</u> of <u>7</u>

Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY: H. M. BOLLINS CO.	ADDRESS:	3474 9	ST(e	eT						AN	ALYSIS	Visit our website						
	Gui	¢ 800.4	Ms	395	01						T						www.aesatlanta.com for	
PHONE: (LINV) ROLLINGE	EMAIL;	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					٤										downloadable COCs and to log in to your AESAccess	ners
SAMPLED BY:	SIGNATURE	Deall				560	210	5	2								account.	Contai
Gre Miling	50		1 and	T	!	1 2	3 6.	6	h l									ler of (
# SAMPLE ID			KAB	OSITI	TRIX codes)	4				PRES	ERVATI	ON (se	e codes	)				Numb
	DATE	TIME	5	COMI	MA (see (							Ť	Τ				REMARKS	
1 55-204	3.27-19	0810	X		50	X	X	X	X									
2 55-30	3.27-18	0.925	X		50	X	X	Х	X									
3 55-5	3-27-19	0845	X		50	X	X	X	X,									
4 58-32	3-27-18	0900	X		50	X	X	X	Х									
5. 55-33	3.27-18	0925	X		50	<u> X</u>	X	X.	Х									
6 55-34	3-27-18	0940	X		So	X	X	X	X									
7 55-35	3.27-18	1010			50	X	X	X	X									
<sup>8</sup> SS-3(,	3-27-18	1030	X		50	$ \mathbf{X} $	X	X	X									
° 55-37	3-27-18	2201	X		50	X	X	Х	X									
10 55-39	3.27-18	1130	X		50	X	X	Х	X									
<sup>11</sup> 55-39	3-29-18	1305	X		SO	X	X	Х	X,									
12 55-40	3.3912	1145	X		50	X	X	Х	X									
13 55-611	3.27.15	1245	X		50	X	X	X	X								-	
	321.18	1310	X		50	X	X	X	X									
	RELEIVED BY:	A MODIL	, 2.	3/1·1	וואנ: ביי	PROJE	CT N/	AME:		PRO	JECTIN	IFORM	IATION				RECEIPT	
1. you miliz 1454	I.C.DUN		0	16.5	40m	140	od	P	ac۱	La	- 1 1	14	Cυ	(9,			Total # of Containers	
2.	2.				1	PROJE	CT #:										Turnaround Time (TAT) Reques	t
······································			-			SITE A	DDRE	SS:	R	ve	6.5	76	205				Standard 5 Business Days	
з.	3.					SEND	REPO	RT TO-	$\frac{\nabla}{}$	210	054	54	<u>, (</u>	A			2 Business Day Rush	
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS;		SHIPMENT	T METHOD	)		INVO	CE TO	: :						÷			Same-Day Rush (auth reg.)	1.14
	OUT: / / VIA:				(IF DIF	<b>B</b> REI	NT FRC		OVE)	~	<i>i</i> 1 +	<b>.</b> (				Other		
	IN: / / VIA:						(1) NOX 3471										STATE PROGRAM (If any):	
	(client) FedEx UPS US mail courier Greyhound						CULLPOCT ME SMS05											
Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of A	S's Terms & Co	nditions. Samples	received	 after 3PN	A or on Satur	day are	consi	dered	as rec	eived ti	ne follo	wing h	usiness	day. If n				
Samples are disposed of 30 days after completion of report unless other arangements are made. Page 4 of 94																		

Matrix Codes: A = Air GW = Groundwater SE = Sediment SO = Soil SW = Surface Water WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify) Preservative Codes: H+I = Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Ice only N = Nitric acid S+I = Sulfuric acid + ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice O = Other (specify) NA = None



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

# **CHAIN OF CUSTODY**

Work Order: 1803V89 Date: 3-30-18 Page <u>C1</u> of 7

Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY: H. M. RULLINS CO.	608 34Th STICET	 ,			ANALYSI	Visit our website					
	GulfPort, MS30	1501								www.aesatlanta.com for	
PHONE: KIDDI QULL DOT	EMAIL:		3 4							downloadable COCs and to	Jers
SAMPLED BY:			s i c							account.	ontair
gre min	Southing		5 5 33								rof C
	SAMPLED;	des)	997	$\left[ \right]$							umbe
# SAMPLE ID	DATE TIME 20	MATF	<u> </u>	F	RESERVA	ION (see co	des)	<del>r 1 –</del>	<del></del>	REMARKS	Ż
	Ŭ	°						<b>└──┼</b> ──	ļ		
1 55.(13	3.27.18 1330 X	50	XXXX	X _					<b> </b>		
2 55-44	527-18 1355 X	150	XXX		+				ļ		
3 55-615	2-27-18 1920 X	50	XXX							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4 55-46	3.27-18 14155 X	50	XXX						<b> </b>		
5 58-47	327-18 12 15 X	50	XXX	X					ļ		L
6 55-518	3.27-18 1345 X	SO	XXX	X _					<u> </u>		L
7 55-419	3.27-18 605 X	50	XXX	X –							
8 55.50	3.27-18 1625 X	50	XXX								
9 55-5)	3-27-18 1650 X	50	X X X		·				ļ		ĺ
10 55-52	3.27.18 1710 X	50	XXX	X L							
11 55-53	3.27.18 1725 X	SO	XXX	X	4-4						
12 55-54	3.28.18 0810 X	50	XXX	X	4						
<sup>13</sup> \$5.55	3.23-18 0835 X	50	XXX	X							
14 55-56	3.28-18 0905 X	50	XXX								İ
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME:			PROJECT NAME:		PROJECT	NFORMATI	DN			RECEIPT	
1 Suchly Just	19 SULLA MOULE 550	)SADA	9 book	ack	241.	NIA C	0(0.			Total # of Containers	
2	2		PROJECT #:			<u> </u>				Turnaround Time (TAT) Reques	<u>st</u>
			SITE ADDRESS:	Riv	e(. 5	Tlee	<u>, ,</u>			Standard 5 Business Days	
3.	3.			$\frac{\sqrt{\alpha}}{\sqrt{\alpha}}$	1005	+a+	GA			2 Business Day Rush	
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:	SHIPMENT METHOD		INVOICE TO:					·		Next Business Day Rush	· · ·
	OUT: / / VIA:					<b></b> .				Other	
	IN: / / VIA:		10.0	002	X	3471	STATE PROGRAM (If any):				
	client FedEx UPS US mail courier	Greyhound							E-mail? Fax?		
Submission of complex to the inheratory constitutes accepting of At		2014			-	P(	D#:				
Submission of samples to the rabolatory constitutes acceptance of Ac	Samples are disposed of 30 days after	r completion of r	eport unless other	r arangem	ents are n	ade.	iess day. If f	10 TATIS ma	гкеа о	Page 5 of 94	d 1A1.

Matrix Codes: A = Air GW = Groundwater SE = Sediment SO = Soil SW = Surface Water WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify) Preservative Codes: H+I = Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Ice only N = Nitric acid S+I = Sulfuric acid + Ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice O = Other (specify) NA = None



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

# **CHAIN OF CUSTODY**

----

. . . . . . . .

Work Order: <u>1803/89</u> Date: <u>3.30-18</u> Page <u>5</u> of <u>7</u>

Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY: H. M. ROLLINS CO	608 34Th STICET	ANALYSIS REQUESTED	Visit our website						
	Gulffort, MS 39501		www.aesatlanta.com for downloadable COCs and to						
PHONE: (4)78) 804-2355	EMAIL:		log in to your AESAccess						
SAMPLED BY: See Miling	SIGNATURES M'Vay								
	SAMPLED:	<u> </u>	nm ber						
# SAMPLE ID	DATE TIME COM	PRESERVATION (see codes)	REMARKS						
1 55.57	32,8-13 0430 X 50								
2 55-58	328-18 1035 X 50		•						
3 55-59	328-18 1105 X 50	XXXX							
4 55-60	3.28.18 1130 X 50		· ·						
5. SS- (0)	3-28-18 1305 X 50								
6 SS-62	3.28-18 1620 X SO								
7 55-63	3.28.18 1555 X 50								
8 55-64	3-28-18 1445 X 50		· ·						
9 55-65	3-28-18 1350 X SO								
10 55-66	3-28-18 1420 X SO								
11 55-67	3-28-18 1325 X SO								
12 55-68	3.28-18 650 X SO								
13 55-69	3-24-13 0805 X 50								
14 55-70	3-29-18 U830 X 50								
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME:	RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:	PROJECT INFORMATION	RECEIPT						
1. De Mil og 1454	1955/NC2 MOOR 3.30.100 1.10:54	Hood Packaying Colp.	Total # of Containers						
2.	2.	PROJECT #:	Turnaround Time (TAT) Request						
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		STIE ADDRESS: KIVE(.ST(eet	Standard 5 Business Days						
3.	3.	SEND REPORT TO:	2 Business Day Rush						
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:	SHIPMENT METHOD	INVOICE TO:	Same-Day Rush (auth req.)						
	OUT: / / VIA:		Other						
		GULGANT ME BOLENE	STATE PROGRAM (if any):						
	client FedEx UPS US mail courier Greyhound other:	QUOTE #: PO#:	E-mail? 📋 🛛 Fax? 🛄 DATA PACKAGE: T 🗘 II 🔿 IV 〇						
Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes accentance of A	VES's Terms & Conditions, Samples received after 3PM or on Satu	rday are considered as received the following husiness day. If no TAT is marked o	n COC. AES will proceed with standard TAT						
Summission of samples to the following business day. If no TAT is marked on COC, AES will proceed with standard TAT. Samples are disposed of 30 days after completion of report unless other arangements are made.									

Matrix Codes: A = Air GW = Groundwater SE = Sediment SO = Soil SW = Surface Water WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) O = Other (specify)

Preservative Codes: H+I = Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Ice only N = Nitric acid S+I = Sulfuric acid + ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice O = Other (specify) NA = None



ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

# **CHAIN OF CUSTODY**

Work Order: <u>1803V89</u> Date: <u>3-30-1</u> Page <u>(6</u> of <u>7</u>

Phone: (770) 457-8177 / Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

COMPANY: 1.1. M. ROLL	NS CO.	RESS:	34th S.	 ۲(ee	2 T						ANA	LYSIS F	EQUE	STED				Visit our website	
	(	Sulfe	·0(+, ۲	157	395	01											Γ	www.aesatlanta.com for downloadable COCs and to	
PHONE: (4)78) 804-2	LZ55 EMA	IL:					] ; ]	د م	P	J								log in to your AESAccess	tainers
SAMPLED BY: Gre M'L	im sign	ATURE	milo	2			1-56	1 J 7	5	2								account.	of Con
		SAMPLE	D:		SITE	des)	वि	Ô	1										umber
# SAMPLE ID		DATE	TIME	GRA	COMPC	MATF (see co	$\vdash$				PRESE		N (see	codes)	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	T	REMARKS	z
1 55-71	3.	·29-15 C	1910	X		SO	$\mathbf{x}$	X	X	X					-+-		+		
2 55-72	3	29-180	1945	X		50	X	X	X	X									
3 55-73	3.	29-181	040	XI		50	X	X	X	X									
4 55-74	3.	24-18	005	XI		So	$ \mathbf{X} $	X	X	X									
5. 55-75	3.	24-18 1	025	X		50	<u> X</u>	X	X	$\chi \downarrow$			<u>_</u>				<b>_</b>		
6				XI		SO	X	$X \mid$	X	Хļ									
7				XI		SO		Хļ	X	×1				<b>_</b>					
8				X		50	X	X	X	X				┦					[]
9	$\leftarrow$			X		50	X	$X \mid$	X	Хļ									
10	$\rightarrow$			XI		SO	$ \mathbf{X} $	X	X	ХĻ									
11				X		SO	X	X	X	X,†									
12				X		SO	X	$\mathbf{X}$	Xľ	X									
13	<u>C</u>			<u>X</u>		50	X	Хļ	X	ХĻ									
14		$\underline{}$		ХТ		50	X	X	хL	X									
RELINQUISHED BY:	DATE/TIME: REC	EIVED BY:	<u> </u>		DATE/T	IME:	PROIF		NAE.		PRO.	ECT IN	ORMA	TION				RECEIPT	
1. Jun h 1/m	5-30-18 11.	sence is	noure	5 3	3-192 1:54		140	<u>~</u> d	Q <sub>c</sub>	x V	· er u	. Y.J.	~ (	60	n			Total # of Containers	
	- <del>/4&gt;4</del>						PROJE	CT #:			<u>, ~,</u>	<u>) (</u>	<u>پ</u>	<u></u>	<u>Ę.</u>			Turnaround Time (TAT) Reques	st
2.	L,						SITE A	DDRE	SS:	Ri	ve	. s	Tle	27				Standard 5 Business Days	
3.	3.									$\nabla^{\circ}$	14	057	<u>~</u> ,	GA	<u> </u>	s		2 Business Day Rush	
				457400			SEND	REPOR	RT TO:			•						Next Business Day Rush	
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/ COMMENTS	ου	л: / /	/	VIA:			(IF DIF	FEREN	IT FRO	<u>м</u> авс	OVE)							Same-Day Rush (auth req.)	
						(ب) . ( 	о.	30	۶X	3	-17	(	-	-		STATE PROGRAM (If any):			
	C	lient) FedEx	UPS US ma	ill cou	urier Gr	reyhound	GULFPOCT MS 39505							E-mail? Fax?					
			other:				QUOTE #; PO#: DATA PACKAGE: 1 0 11 0 1						DATA PACKAGE: 1 O 11 O 111 O 1VO	J					
Submission of samples to the laboratory cor	nstitutes acceptance of AES's Te	rms & Conditio Samples :	ons. Samples re- are disposed of	ceived a	after 3PM s after co	l or on Satur mpletion of t	day are	consid Intess	dered a	as rece erange	eived th	e follov ere mar	ving bu	siness da	iy. If no	TAT is ma	irked o	n COC, AES will proceed with standard	d TAT.
		Jumpice a	Ile uisposeu s.	30 44,5	) 6160, 60,	mpiedon or ,	Ichow ~	11699	ounce a	10.9-	Sinches	aic mu.	Je.					Page 7 of 94	

# **Analytical Environmental Services, Inc**

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project:Hood Packaging Corp.Lab ID:1803V89

Sample Receiving Non-conformance:

Page 7 of 7, of the chain of custody (COC), was not received. Nevertheless, no missing samples were identified. In addition, sample information, on the COC, did not match that on the bags for samples 1803V89-014, -028, and -037. For sample -014, collection time, on the COC, is listed as 14:45 whereas, on the bag, it is 14:25. For sample -028, collection date, on the COC, is listed as 3-29-18 whereas, on the bag, it is 3-28-18. For sample -037, collection date, on the COC, is listed as 3-27-18 whereas, on the bag, it is 2-27-18. Samples logged in according to the COC.

**Case Narrative** 

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-001		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-1 3/26/2013 Soil	8 10:40:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SV	V3050B)			
Arsenic		16.1	4.54		mg/Kg-di	ry 258460	1	04/04/2018 14:56	IO
Barium		104	4.54		mg/Kg-di	ry 258460	1	04/04/2018 14:56	IO
Lead		187	4.54		mg/Kg-di	ry 258460	1	04/04/2018 14:56	IO
Zinc		116	4.54		mg/Kg-di	ry 258460	1	04/04/2018 14:56	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	14.4	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
- Page 9 of 94

Analytical Envir	conmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:HProject NameHLab ID:18	.M. Rollins Co. ood Packaging Corp. 803V89-002		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-2 3/26/201 Soil	8 11:00:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTA	L SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		91.4	3.70		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 14:59	ΙΟ
Barium		143	3.70		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 14:59	IO
Lead		264	3.70		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 14:59	IO
Zinc		508	37.0		mg/Kg-dry	258460	10	04/06/2018 12:57	ΙΟ
PERCENT MOI	STURE D2216								
Percent Moisture		10.8	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-003	s Co. Client Sample ID: ging Corp. Collection Date: 3 Matrix:				ple ID: Date:	SS-3 3/26/2013 Soil	8 11:10:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		132	4.75		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:02	ΙΟ
Barium		122	4.75		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:02	IO
Lead		207	4.75		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:02	IO
Zinc		48.1	4.75		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:02	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	14.8	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 11 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, II	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-004		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-4 3/26/201 Soil	8 11:20:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)			
Arsenic		42.0	4.62		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:05	ΙΟ
Barium		212	4.62		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:05	IO
Lead		384	4.62		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:05	IO
Zinc		610	46.2		mg/Kg-dry	258460	10	04/06/2018 13:07	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	16.8	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 12 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-005		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-5 3/26/2013 Soil	8 11:35:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		39.7	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:09	Ю
Barium		280	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:09	IO
Lead		211	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:09	IO
Zinc		116	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:09	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	12.4	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 13 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, In	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-006		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-6 3/26/2013 Soil	8 11:45:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		7.62	2.98		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:12	ΙΟ
Barium		65.9	2.98		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:12	IO
Lead		439	2.98		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:12	IO
Zinc		30.8	2.98		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:12	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	10.1	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 14 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-007		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-7 3/26/201 Soil	8 12:00:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	V3050B)			
Arsenic		8.00	2.83		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:22	ΙΟ
Barium		44.3	2.83		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:22	IO
Lead		21.9	2.83		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:22	IO
Zinc		36.6	2.83		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:22	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	9.73	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 15 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	c					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-008		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-8 3/26/201 Soil	8 12:10:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		28.5	5.04		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:25	ΙΟ
Barium		190	5.04		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:25	IO
Lead		94.0	5.04		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:25	IO
Zinc		83.6	5.04		mg/Kg-dr	y 258460	1	04/04/2018 15:25	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	11.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 16 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-009		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:				SS-9 3/26/201 Soil	8 12:30:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		27.0	3.16		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:28	ΙΟ
Barium		230	3.16		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:28	IO
Lead		180	3.16		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:28	IO
Zinc		118	3.16		mg/Kg-dry	258460	1	04/04/2018 15:28	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	9.29	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

### \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 17 of 94
Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-010				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-10 3/29/201 Soil	8 12:20:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		27.8	3.13		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:01	ΙΟ
Barium		199	3.13		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:01	IO
Lead		81.1	3.13		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:01	IO
Zinc		44.3	3.13		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:01	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	8.90	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 18 of 94

Analytical Environmental Serv	vices, Inc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CoLab ID:1803V89-011	rp.			Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-11 3/26/2013 Soil	8 1:35:00 PM	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D	)			(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic	165	3.12		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:30	ΙΟ
Barium	1090	31.2		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	10	04/06/2018 10:51	IO
Lead	1660	3.12		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:30	IO
Zinc	1630	31.2		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	10	04/06/2018 10:51	ΙΟ
PERCENT MOISTURE D22	16							
Percent Moisture	12.1	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-012				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-12 3/26/201 Soil	8 1:50:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	FAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		12.6	3.10		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:37	ΙΟ
Barium		2190	31.0		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	10	04/06/2018 11:02	IO
Lead		1680	3.10		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:37	IO
Zinc		79.3	3.10		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:37	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	13.7	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 20 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Lab ID:1803V89-013				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-13 3/26/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		95.7	3.15		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:43	IO
Barium		263	3.15		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:43	IO
Lead		522	3.15		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:43	IO
Zinc		536	31.5		mg/Kg-dr	у 258461	10	04/06/2018 11:06	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	12.1	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 21 of 94

Analytical Er	ivironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-014				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-14 3/26/201 Soil			
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		19.3	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:47	ΙΟ
Barium		57.2	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:47	IO
Lead		88.2	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:47	IO
Zinc		149	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:47	ΙΟ
PERCENT N	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	9.89	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 22 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-015				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-15 3/26/201 Soil			
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		518	40.6		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	10	04/06/2018 11:09	ΙΟ
Barium		158	4.06		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:51	IO
Lead		2450	4.06		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:51	IO
Zinc		2840	40.6		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	10	04/06/2018 11:09	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	11.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 23 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, Ir	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-016				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-16 3/26/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		23.0	3.08		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:54	ΙΟ
Barium		103	3.08		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:54	IO
Lead		109	3.08		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:54	IO
Zinc		27.9	3.08		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:54	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	11.0	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 24 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Ir	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-017				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-17 3/26/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		75.7	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:58	ΙΟ
Barium		193	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:58	IO
Lead		269	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:58	IO
Zinc		33.2	3.72		mg/Kg-dr	у 258461	1	04/04/2018 20:58	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ure	10.0	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 25 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-018				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-18 3/26/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		42.6	3.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:02	ΙΟ
Barium		213	3.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:02	IO
Lead		328	3.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:02	IO
Zinc		29.6	3.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:02	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	7.82	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 26 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-019		Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:					8 12:05:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	V3050B)			
Arsenic		72.3	3.79		mg/Kg-dr	у 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:07	ΙΟ
Barium		544	37.9		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	10	04/06/2018 11:19	IO
Lead		2700	3.79		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:07	IO
Zinc		67.7	3.79		mg/Kg-dr	y 258461	1	04/04/2018 21:07	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ıre	10.7	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 27 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, II	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-020				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-20 3/26/201 Soil			
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		93.7	5.01		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:18	ΙΟ
Barium		896	50.1		mg/Kg-dry	258461	10	04/06/2018 11:23	IO
Lead		223	5.01		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:18	IO
Zinc		150	5.01		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:18	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	9.36	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 28 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-021				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-21 3/26/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		82.8	2.97		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:24	ΙΟ
Barium		544	29.7		mg/Kg-dr	258461	10	04/06/2018 11:27	IO
Lead		527	2.97		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:24	IO
Zinc		279	2.97		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:24	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	12.7	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 29 of 94

Analytical Environmental Services,	Inc					Date:	10-Apr-18		
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Lab ID:1803V89-022		Client Sample ID:SSCollection Date:3/Matrix:Sc					SS-22 3/26/2018 4:20:00 PM Soil		
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)				
Arsenic	10.6	3.40		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:28	ΙΟ	
Barium	1200	67.9		mg/Kg-dry	258461	20	04/09/2018 22:18	IO	
Lead	628	3.40		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:28	IO	
Zinc	506	67.9		mg/Kg-dry	258461	20	04/09/2018 22:18	ΙΟ	
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216									
Percent Moisture	6.51	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG	

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 30 of 94

Analytical Er	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-023				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-23 3/26/201 Soil	8 4:35:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		48.5	3.69		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:33	ΙΟ
Barium		342	3.69		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:33	IO
Lead		368	3.69		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:33	IO
Zinc		322	3.69		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:33	ΙΟ
PERCENT N	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	9.64	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 31 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-024				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-24 3/26/2013 Soil	8 4:50:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		113	4.67		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:37	ΙΟ
Barium		315	4.67		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:37	IO
Lead		554	4.67		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:37	IO
Zinc		451	4.67		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:37	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	11.6	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 32 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18		
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-025		Client Sample ID:SSCollection Date:3/Matrix:So					SS-25 3/26/2018 5:15:00 PM Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)				
Arsenic		52.1	4.39		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:41	ΙΟ	
Barium		567	43.9		mg/Kg-dry	258461	10	04/06/2018 11:30	IO	
Lead		612	4.39		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:41	IO	
Zinc		97.7	4.39		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:41	ΙΟ	
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216									
Percent Moist	ure	12.9	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG	

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 33 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-026				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-26 3/29/201 Soil	8 11:00:00 AM		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		75.8	3.86		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:45	ΙΟ
Barium		480	38.6		mg/Kg-dry	258461	10	04/06/2018 11:34	IO
Lead		569	3.86		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:45	IO
Zinc		116	3.86		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:45	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	10.2	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 34 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-027				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-27 3/29/2013 Soil	8 12:45:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		84.2	3.44		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:49	ΙΟ
Barium		320	3.44		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:49	IO
Lead		419	3.44		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:49	IO
Zinc		325	3.44		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:49	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	16.5	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 35 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-028				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-28 3/29/2013 Soil	8 11:30:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		38.8	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:56	ΙΟ
Barium		260	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:56	IO
Lead		180	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:56	IO
Zinc		50.2	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	258461	1	04/04/2018 21:56	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	8.70	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 36 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, II	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18		
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-029		Client Sample ID:SS-Collection Date:3/2Matrix:Soi					\$S-29 \$/27/2018 8:10:00 AM Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	'3050B)				
Arsenic		59.4	2.90		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 22:00	ΙΟ	
Barium		617	29.0		mg/Kg-dry	258461	10	04/06/2018 11:38	IO	
Lead		1350	2.90		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 22:00	IO	
Zinc		76.5	2.90		mg/Kg-dry	258461	1	04/04/2018 22:00	ΙΟ	
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216									
Percent Moistu	ire	11.5	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG	

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 37 of 94

Analytical Envi	ronmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:HProject NameHLab ID:18	I.M. Rollins Co. lood Packaging Corp. 803V89-030				Client San Collection Matrix:	SS-30 3/27/2013 Soil	8 8:25:00 AM		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTA	AL SW6010D				(SW	V3050B)			
Arsenic		166	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 17:44	JR
Barium		108	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 17:44	JR
Lead		184	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 17:44	JR
Zinc		46.3	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	у 258462	1	04/04/2018 17:44	JR
PERCENT MO	ISTURE D2216								
Percent Moisture		16.5	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 38 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-031				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-31 3/27/201 Soil			
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		53.9	4.64		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:01	JR
Barium		179	4.64		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:01	JR
Lead		169	4.64		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:01	JR
Zinc		47.4	4.64		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:01	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	10.2	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 39 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-032				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-32 3/27/201 Soil	8 9:00:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analys
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		648	3.55		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:04	JR
Barium		849	71.0		mg/Kg-dr	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:28	JR
Lead		13700	71.0		mg/Kg-dr	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:28	JR
Zinc		887	71.0		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	20	04/09/2018 21:28	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	18.6	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 40 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Ir	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-033				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-33 3/27/201 Soil	8 9:25:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		136	3.01		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:07	JR
Barium		695	60.3		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	20	04/09/2018 21:31	JR
Lead		374	3.01		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:07	JR
Zinc		66.3	3.01		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:07	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	9.79	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 41 of 94

Analytical Environmental Serv	ices, Inc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging CorLab ID:1803V89-034	p.	Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:					8 9:40:00 AM	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)			
Arsenic	311	3.48		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:11	JR
Barium	1070	69.5		mg/Kg-dry	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:34	JR
Lead	1040	3.48		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:11	JR
Zinc	616	69.5		mg/Kg-dry	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:34	JR
PERCENT MOISTURE D221	6							
Percent Moisture	8.78	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 42 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-035				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-35 3/27/201 Soil	8 10:10:00 AM		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	'3050B)			
Arsenic		32.0	3.39		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:20	JR
Barium		1100	67.8		mg/Kg-dry	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:38	JR
Lead		1560	3.39		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:20	JR
Zinc		107	3.39		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:20	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ıre	7.55	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 43 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	c					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-036				Client Sam Collection I Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-36 3/27/201 Soil	8 10:30:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)			
Arsenic		88.4	3.86		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:24	JR
Barium		548	77.3		mg/Kg-dry	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:41	JR
Lead		314	3.86		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:24	JR
Zinc		84.2	3.86		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:24	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	9.61	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 44 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-037				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-37 3/27/2013 Soil	8 10:55:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		18.0	4.12		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:27	JR
Barium		229	4.12		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:27	JR
Lead		649	4.12		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:27	JR
Zinc		42.8	4.12		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:27	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	8.98	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 45 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-038				Client Sam Collection I Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-38 3/27/2013 Soil	8 11:30:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)			
Arsenic		37.2	4.44		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:30	JR
Barium		680	88.8		mg/Kg-dry	258462	20	04/09/2018 21:51	JR
Lead		2580	4.44		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:30	JR
Zinc		110	4.44		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:30	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	8.68	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 46 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-039				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-39 3/29/201 Soil	5S-39 3/29/2018 1:05:00 PM Soil	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		7.03	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:33	JR
Barium		133	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:33	JR
Lead		56.8	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:33	JR
Zinc		30.8	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:33	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	16.7	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 47 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-040				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-40 3/29/2013 Soil	8 11:45:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		40.1	3.57		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:37	JR
Barium		297	3.57		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:37	JR
Lead		132	3.57		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:37	JR
Zinc		93.4	3.57		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:37	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	10.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 48 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-041				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-41 3/27/2013 Soil	8 12:45:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		13.6	5.32		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:40	JR
Barium		215	5.32		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:40	JR
Lead		727	5.32		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:40	JR
Zinc		166	5.32		mg/Kg-dry	258462	1	04/04/2018 18:40	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	24.9	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 49 of 94

Analytical Envir	onmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:H.Project NameHoLab ID:18	Client: H.M. Rollins Co. Project Name Hood Packaging Corp. Lab ID: 1803V89-042 Analyses				Client Sar Collection Matrix:	nple ID: Date:	SS-42 3/27/2013 Soil	8 1:10:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTA	L SW6010D				(SV	V3050B)			
Arsenic		136	3.63		mg/Kg-d	ry 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:43	JR
Barium		283	3.63		mg/Kg-d	ry 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:43	JR
Lead		726	3.63		mg/Kg-d	ry 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:43	JR
Zinc		28.2	3.63		mg/Kg-d	ry 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:43	JR
PERCENT MOI	STURE D2216								
Percent Moisture		11.2	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 50 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-043				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-43 3/27/201 Soil	8 1:30:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		253	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:47	JR
Barium		534	69.1		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	20	04/09/2018 21:54	JR
Lead		2190	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:47	JR
Zinc		57.3	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:47	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	14.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 51 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, Ir	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-044				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-44 3/27/201 Soil	8 1:55:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		380	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:50	JR
Barium		647	90.5		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	20	04/09/2018 21:57	JR
Lead		3190	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:50	JR
Zinc		96.0	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 18:50	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	16.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 52 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-045				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-45 3/27/201 Soil	8 2:20:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		103	3.46		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 19:00	JR
Barium		565	69.2		mg/Kg-dr	258462	20	04/09/2018 22:01	JR
Lead		929	3.46		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 19:00	JR
Zinc		64.7	3.46		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 19:00	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ıre	13.8	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 53 of 94
Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-046				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-46 3/27/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		13.4	2.89		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 19:03	JR
Barium		60.7	2.89		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 19:03	JR
Lead		85.6	2.89		mg/Kg-dr	258462	1	04/04/2018 19:03	JR
Zinc		5.42	2.89		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:03	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	8.01	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 54 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Ir	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-047				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	nple ID: Date:	SS-47 3/27/201 Soil	8 3:15:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		18.4	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:06	JR
Barium		157	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:06	JR
Lead		1030	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:06	JR
Zinc		52.2	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:06	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	10.8	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 55 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-048				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-48 3/27/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		28.5	3.85		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:10	JR
Barium		57.3	3.85		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:10	JR
Lead		958	3.85		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:10	JR
Zinc		8.17	3.85		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:10	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	9.27	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 56 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-049				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-49 3/27/201 Soil	8 4:05:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		98.2	4.41		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:13	JR
Barium		100	88.2		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	20	04/09/2018 22:04	JR
Lead		3130	4.41		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:13	JR
Zinc		48.9	4.41		mg/Kg-dr	y 258462	1	04/04/2018 19:13	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	14.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 57 of 94

Analytical Environmental Se	ervices, Inc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging (Lab ID:1803V89-050	Corp.	Client Sample ID: Collection Date: Matrix:					8 4:25:00 PM	
Analyses	Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTAL SW601	0D			(SW	3050B)			
Arsenic	268	3.18		mg/Kg-dry	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:28	JR
Barium	62.2	3.18		mg/Kg-dry	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:28	JR
Lead	10800	63.5		mg/Kg-dry	258492	20	04/09/2018 22:07	JR
Zinc	829	63.5		mg/Kg-dry	258492	20	04/09/2018 22:07	JR
PERCENT MOISTURE D2	2216							
Percent Moisture	15.9	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 58 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18		
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-051		Client Sample ID:SSCollection Date:3/2Matrix:So					SS-51 3/27/2018 4:50:00 PM Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst	
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)				
Arsenic		64.5	3.53		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:44	JR	
Barium		172	3.53		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:44	JR	
Lead		1680	3.53		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:44	JR	
Zinc		65.1	3.53		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:44	JR	
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216									
Percent Moist	ure	16.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG	

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 59 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-052				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-52 3/27/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		29.7	3.93		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 13:48	JR
Barium		189	3.93		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 13:48	JR
Lead		1660	3.93		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 13:48	JR
Zinc		15.6	3.93		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 13:48	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	13.4	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 60 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, In	c					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-053				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-53 3/27/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		16.8	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:57	JR
Barium		60.6	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:57	JR
Lead		288	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:57	JR
Zinc		20.7	4.11		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 13:57	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	14.1	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 61 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-054				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-54 3/28/2013 Soil	8 8:10:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		11.3	2.99		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:01	JR
Barium		218	2.99		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:01	JR
Lead		3830	2.99		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:01	JR
Zinc		38.4	2.99		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:01	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	9.54	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 62 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-055				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-55 3/28/201 Soil	8 8:35:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		47.6	3.99		mg/Kg-dry	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:04	JR
Barium		298	3.99		mg/Kg-dry	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:04	JR
Lead		13700	79.8		mg/Kg-dry	y 258492	20	04/09/2018 22:20	JR
Zinc		10.8	3.99		mg/Kg-dry	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:04	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	16.7	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 63 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-056				Client San Collection Matrix:	nple ID: Date:	SS-56 3/28/2013 Soil	8 9:05:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SV	V3050B)			
Arsenic		54.3	4.77		mg/Kg-di	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:07	JR
Barium		261	4.77		mg/Kg-di	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:07	JR
Lead		6630	4.77		mg/Kg-di	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:07	JR
Zinc		36.9	4.77		mg/Kg-dr	zy 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:07	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	18.0	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 64 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-057				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	SS-57 3/28/2013 Soil			
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		34.0	3.54		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:11	JR
Barium		101	3.54		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:11	JR
Lead		449	3.54		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:11	JR
Zinc		14.1	3.54		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:11	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	19.1	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 65 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, In	c					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-058				Client Sam Collection I Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-58 3/28/201 Soil	8 10:35:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	3050B)			
Arsenic		116	3.71		mg/Kg-dry	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:14	JR
Barium		528	74.1		mg/Kg-dry	258492	20	04/09/2018 22:30	JR
Lead		2500	3.71		mg/Kg-dry	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:14	JR
Zinc		76.9	3.71		mg/Kg-dry	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:14	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	12.0	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 66 of 94

Analytical En	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-059				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-59 3/28/2013 Soil	8 11:05:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		85.6	3.62		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:17	JR
Barium		14.9	3.62		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:17	JR
Lead		50.9	3.62		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:17	JR
Zinc		BRL	3.62		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:17	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	12.1	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 67 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Ir	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-060				Client San Collection Matrix:	nple ID: Date:	SS-60 3/28/2013 Soil	8 11:30:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	V3050B)			
Arsenic		63.5	3.60		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:20	JR
Barium		281	3.60		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:20	JR
Lead		2960	3.60		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:20	JR
Zinc		92.8	3.60		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:20	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	19.5	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 68 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, In	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-061				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-61 3/28/201 Soil	8 1:05:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		154	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:24	JR
Barium		457	70.4		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	20	04/09/2018 22:33	JR
Lead		6380	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:24	JR
Zinc		130	3.52		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:24	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	26.4	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 69 of 94

Analytical Envi	ronmental Services, II	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client:HProject NameHLab ID:18				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-62 3/28/2013 Soil	8 4:20:00 PM		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOTA	L SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		49.8	4.86		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:27	JR
Barium		678	97.2		mg/Kg-dr	258492	20	04/09/2018 22:37	JR
Lead		1910	4.86		mg/Kg-dr	258492	1	04/06/2018 14:27	JR
Zinc		535	97.2		mg/Kg-dr	258492	20	04/09/2018 22:37	JR
PERCENT MO	ISTURE D2216								
Percent Moisture		24.1	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 70 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-063				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-63 3/28/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		101	3.19		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:37	JR
Barium		42.2	3.19		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:37	JR
Lead		139	3.19		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:37	JR
Zinc		BRL	3.19		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:37	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ıre	12.4	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 71 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, Ir	ic					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-064				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-64 3/28/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		7.19	4.54		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:40	JR
Barium		300	4.54		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:40	JR
Lead		1090	4.54		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:40	JR
Zinc		9.82	4.54		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:40	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	12.7	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 72 of 94

Analytical En	ivironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-065				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-65 3/28/2013 Soil	8 1:50:00 PM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		127	3.94		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:43	JR
Barium		338	3.94		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:43	JR
Lead		3640	3.94		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:43	JR
Zinc		34.3	3.94		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:43	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	12.7	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 73 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-066				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-66 3/28/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		40.9	4.79		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:46	JR
Barium		375	4.79		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:46	JR
Lead		1640	4.79		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:46	JR
Zinc		48.5	4.79		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:46	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	15.7	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 74 of 94

Analytical Env	nalytical Environmental Services, Inc						Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-067				Client San Collection Matrix:	SS-67 3/28/201 Soil	8 1:25:00 PM		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TOT	FAL SW6010D				(SV	V3050B)			
Arsenic		14.8	3.62		mg/Kg-di	ry 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:50	JR
Barium		230	3.62		mg/Kg-di	ry 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:50	JR
Lead		3060	3.62		mg/Kg-di	ry 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:50	JR
Zinc		11.1	3.62		mg/Kg-di	ry 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:50	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	re	13.8	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 75 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-068				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-68 3/28/201 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		13.0	5.34		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:53	JR
Barium		503	5.34		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:53	JR
Lead		3550	5.34		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:53	JR
Zinc		32.9	5.34		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:53	JR
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	20.7	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 76 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-069				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-69 3/29/2013 Soil		
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		70.9	4.53		mg/Kg-dr	у 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:56	JR
Barium		451	4.53		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:56	JR
Lead		1790	4.53		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:56	JR
Zinc		35.1	4.53		mg/Kg-dr	y 258492	1	04/06/2018 14:56	JR
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	17.4	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 77 of 94

Analytical En	wironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-070				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-70 3/29/201 Soil	8 8:30:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		54.0	3.67		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:06	ΙΟ
Barium		580	73.4		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	20	04/09/2018 22:40	IO
Lead		10800	73.4		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	20	04/09/2018 22:40	IO
Zinc		64.9	3.67		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:06	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	18.9	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 78 of 94

Analytical Er	ivironmental Services, I	nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-071				SS-71 3/29/201 Soil				
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		55.4	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	у 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:29	ΙΟ
Barium		265	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:29	IO
Lead		4210	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:29	IO
Zinc		123	4.52		mg/Kg-dr	у 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:29	ΙΟ
PERCENT N	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	18.0	0		wt%	R367238	3 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 79 of 94

Analytical En	vironmental Services, In	ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-072				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-72 3/29/2013 Soil	8 9:45:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		119	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:32	ΙΟ
Barium		223	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:32	IO
Lead		2900	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	у 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:32	IO
Zinc		12.1	3.45		mg/Kg-dr	у 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:32	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ıre	15.5	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 80 of 94

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc		nc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-073				Client San Collection Matrix:	iple ID: Date:	SS-73 3/29/2013 Soil	8 10:40:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		BRL	3.28		mg/Kg-dr	у 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:36	ΙΟ
Barium		38.4	3.28		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:36	IO
Lead		83.5	3.28		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:36	IO
Zinc		13.5	3.28		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:36	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	17.2	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

# \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 81 of 94

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc		ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-074				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-74 3/29/2013 Soil	8 10:05:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	/3050B)			
Arsenic		12.0	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:39	ΙΟ
Barium		92.8	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:39	IO
Lead		246	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:39	IO
Zinc		18.2	3.39		mg/Kg-dr	y 258493	1	04/06/2018 15:39	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	IOISTURE D2216								
Percent Moist	ure	23.7	0		wt%	R367238	8 1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 82 of 94

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc		ıc					Date:	10-Apr-18	
Client: Project Name Lab ID:	H.M. Rollins Co. Hood Packaging Corp. 1803V89-075				Client Sam Collection Matrix:	ple ID: Date:	SS-75 3/29/2013 Soil	8 10:25:00 AM	
Analyses		Result	Reporting Limit	Qual	Units	BatchID	Dilutio n	Date Analyzed	Analyst
METALS, TO	TAL SW6010D				(SW	(3050B)			
Arsenic		12.6	3.49		mg/Kg-dr	258493	1	04/06/2018 15:42	ΙΟ
Barium		46.4	3.49		mg/Kg-dr	258493	1	04/06/2018 15:42	IO
Lead		153	3.49		mg/Kg-dr	258493	1	04/06/2018 15:42	IO
Zinc		19.7	3.49		mg/Kg-dr	258493	1	04/06/2018 15:42	ΙΟ
PERCENT M	OISTURE D2216								
Percent Moistu	ire	22.3	0		wt%	R367238	1	04/05/2018 17:20	CG

## \* Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- > Greater than Result value

- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
- Narr See case narrative
- NC Not confirmed
- < Less than Result value
- J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 83 of 94



30. Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

# SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

1. Client Name:	L. Client Name: AES Work Order Number:											
2. Carrier: FedEx UPS USPS Client Courier Other												
	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments							
3. Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?				damaged 🗌 leaking 🗌 other								
4. Custody seals present on shipping container?												
5. Custody seals intact on shipping container?												
6. Temperature blanks present?												
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for				Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice								
<pre>/. temperature recordings.]</pre>				present 🗌								
8. Chain of Custody (COC) present?												
9. Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?												
10. Sampler name and/or signature on COC?												
11. Were all samples received within holding time?												
12. TAT marked on the COC?				If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Te	rms & Conditions.							
				•								
13. Cooler 1 Temperature °C Cooler 2 Temperature		c	°C	Cooler 3 Temperature °C Coole	r 4 Temperature °C							
Cooler 5 Temperature °C Cooler 6 Temperature		a	°C	Cooler 7 Temperature <sup>o</sup> C Coole	r 8 Temperature °C							
· <u> </u>				·	·							
15. Comments:												
				L cortify that I have co	mploted sections 1.15 (dated initials)							
				r certify that i have co								
	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments							
16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments							
<ul><li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li><li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li></ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments							
<ul><li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li><li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li><li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li></ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details	Comments							
<ol> <li>Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> </ol>	Yes	No	N/A	Details       Image: Details	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details       incomplete info     illegible       no label     other	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details       incomplete info     illegible       no label     other	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details          Details         Incomplete info       illegible         Incomplete info       other	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         incomplete info       other         samples       other         samples       received but not listed on COC         samples listed on COC not received       Image: Complete	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         incomplete info       other         samples       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC not received	Comments							
<ol> <li>Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> </ol>	Yes	No	N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         incomplete info       other         samples       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC         samples listed on COC not received	Comments							
<ol> <li>Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> </ol>	Yes		N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC not received	Comments							
<ol> <li>Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> </ol>	Yes	No	N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC         samples listed on COC not received	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>26. Were trip blanks submitted?</li> </ul>	Yes			Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         incomplete info       other         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC not received         samples listed on COC not received	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>26. Were trip blanks submitted?</li> <li>27. Comments:</li> </ul>	Yes			Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC not received         samples listed on COC not received	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>26. Were trip blanks submitted?</li> <li>27. Comments:</li> </ul>	Yes			Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC         samples listed on COC not received       Isted on COC         listed on COC       not listed on COC	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>26. Were trip blanks submitted?</li> <li>27. Comments:</li> </ul>	Yes		N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC not received         samples listed on COC not received       Image: Complete	Comments							
<ul> <li>16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?</li> <li>17. Custody seals present on sample containers?</li> <li>18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?</li> <li>19. Do sample container labels match the COC?</li> <li>20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?</li> <li>21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?</li> <li>22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?</li> <li>23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?</li> <li>24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?</li> <li>25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (&lt; 1/4" bubble)?</li> <li>26. Were trip blanks submitted?</li> <li>27. Comments:</li> </ul>	Yes	No	N/A	Details          Details         incomplete info       illegible         no label       other         samples received but not listed on COC       samples listed on COC not received         samples listed on COC not received       Image: Complete	Comments							

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

# BatchID: 258460

Sample ID: MB-258460	Client ID:				Un	its: mg/Kg	Pre	ep Date: 04	4/03/2018	Run No: 367241
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	SW6010D		Bat	tchID: 258460	An	alysis Date: 04	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8125842
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	5.00								
Lead	BRL	5.00								
Zinc	BRL	5.00								
Sample ID: LCS-258460 SampleType: LCS	Client ID: TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	SW6010D		Un Bat	its: mg/Kg tchID: 258460	Pre An	ep Date: 04 halysis Date: 04	4/03/2018 4/04/2018	Run No: <b>367241</b> Seq No: <b>8125843</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	48.43	5.00	50.00		96.9	80	120			
Barium	50.45	5.00	50.00		101	80	120			
Lead	48.61	5.00	50.00		97.2	80	120			
Zinc	47.70	5.00	50.00		95.4	80	120			
Sample ID: 1803U47-001CMS SampleType: MS	Client ID: TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	SW6010D		Un Bat	its: <b>mg/Kg-</b> tchID: <b>258460</b>	dry Pre An	ep Date: 04 alysis Date: 04	4/03/2018 4/04/2018	Run No:         367241           Seq No:         8125847
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	34.15	3.64	36.43	3.890	83.1	75	125			
Barium	64.74	3.64	36.43	35.42	80.5	75	125			
Lead	47.07	3.64	36.43	18.07	79.6	75	125			
Zinc	60.47	3.64	36.43	31.46	79.6	75	125			
Sample ID: 1803U47-001CMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	SW6010D		Un Bat	its: <b>mg/Kg-</b> tchID: <b>258460</b>	dry Pre An	ep Date: 04 aalysis Date: 04	4/03/2018 4/04/2018	Run No: <b>367241</b> Seq No: <b>8125848</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	32.08	3.65	36.49	3.890	77.3	75	125	34.15	6.23	20
Qualifiers:       >       Greater than Result value       <							B H R	Analyte detected in the Holding times for prep RPD outside limits du	e associated method paration or analysis e ue to matrix	blank exceeded Page 85 of 94

Date: 10-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchID: 258460

Sample ID: 1803U47-001CMSD	Client ID:				Uni	ts: mg/Kg-	dry Prep	Date: 04	/03/2018	Run No: 367241
SampleType: MSD	TestCode: MET	TALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258460	Ana	lysis Date: 04	/04/2018	Seq No: 8125848
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	l %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Barium	72.57	3.65	36.49	35.42	102	75	125	64.74	11.4	20
Lead	51.31	3.65	36.49	18.07	91.1	75	125	47.07	8.62	20
Zinc	69.29	3.65	36.49	31.46	104	75	125	60.47	13.6	20

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

- < Less than Result value
- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- R RPD outside limits due to matrix

**Date:** 10-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

# BatchID: 258461

Sample ID: MB-258461	Client ID:				Un	its: mg/Kg	Pre	p Date:	04/04/2018	Run No: 367187
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Ba	tchID: 258461	Ana	alysis Date:	04/04/2018	Seq No: 8124969
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	5.00								
Lead	BRL	5.00								
Zinc	BRL	5.00								
Sample ID: LCS-258461 SampleType: LCS	Client ID: TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	SW6010D		Un Ba	its: mg/Kg tchID: 258461	Pre	p Date: alysis Date:	04/04/2018 04/04/2018	Run No: <b>367187</b> Seq No: <b>8124970</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	47.40	5.00	50.00		94.8	80	120			
Barium	47.99	5.00	50.00		96.0	80	120			
Lead	47.17	5.00	50.00		94.3	80	120			
Zinc	46.87	5.00	50.00	0.2881	93.2	80	120			
Sample ID: 1803V89-010AMS	Client ID:	SS-10			Un	its: mg/Kg-	dry Pre	p Date:	04/04/2018	Run No: 367187
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	SW6010D		Ba	tchID: 258461	Ana	alysis Date:	04/04/2018	Seq No: 8124972
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	56.55	3.13	31.35	27.79	91.8	75	125			
Barium	184.6	3.13	31.35	198.8	-45.4	75	125			S
Lead	99.18	3.13	31.35	81.10	57.7	75	125			S
Zinc	55.70	3.13	31.35	44.26	36.5	75	125			S
Sample ID: 1803V89-010AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: TestCode:	SS-10 Metals, total s	SW6010D		Un Ba	its: <b>mg/Kg-</b> tchID: <b>258461</b>	dry Pre Ana	p Date: alysis Date:	04/04/2018 04/04/2018	Run No:367187Seq No:8124973
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	58.34	3.12	31.23	27.79	97.9	75	125	56.55	3.12	20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result valu	e		< Less	than Result value			В	Analyte detected in	n the associated method	blank
J Estimated value detecte Rpt Lim Reporting Limit	d below Reporting	3 Limit	E Estim N Analy S Spike	ated (value above quantita te not NELAC certified Recovery outside limits d	lue to matrix		H R	RPD outside limit	preparation or analysis of the second	Page 87 of 94

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

# BatchID: 258461

Sample ID: 1803V89-010AMSD	Client ID: SS-10				Uni	ts: mg/Kg-	dry Prep	Date: 04	/04/2018	Run No: 36718	37
SampleType: MSD	TestCode: META	LS, TOTAL SV	W6010D		Bate	BatchID: 258461		Analysis Date: 04/04/2		018 Seq No: 8124973	
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Barium	174.0	3.12	31.23	198.8	-79.5	75	125	184.6	5.91	20	S
Lead	141.6	3.12	31.23	81.10	194	75	125	99.18	35.2	20	SR
Zinc	71.50	3.12	31.23	44.26	87.2	75	125	55.70	24.9	20	R

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

- < Less than Result value
- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- R RPD outside limits due to matrix

**Date:** 10-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

# ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

# BatchID: 258462

Sample ID: MB-258462	Client ID:				Un	its: mg/Kg	Pre	p Date: 04	4/04/2018	Run No: 367243
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Ba	tchID: 258462	Ana	alysis Date: 04	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8125971
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	5.00								
Lead	BRL	5.00								
Zinc	BRL	5.00								
Sample ID: LCS-258462 SampleType: LCS	Client ID: TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Un Ba	its: mg/Kg tchID: 258462	Pre	p Date: 04 alysis Date: 04	4/04/2018 4/04/2018	Run No: <b>367243</b> Seq No: <b>8125975</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	48.31	5.00	50.00		96.6	80	120			
Barium	50.96	5.00	50.00		102	80	120			
Lead	48.74	5.00	50.00		97.5	80	120			
Zinc	48.00	5.00	50.00	1.262	93.5	80	120			
Sample ID: 1803V89-030AMS	Client ID:	SS-30			Un	its: mg/Kg-	dry Pre	p Date: 04	4/04/2018	Run No: 367243
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Ba	tchID: 258462	Ana	alysis Date: 04	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8125979
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	205.4	3.53	35.28	166.5	110	75	125			
Barium	169.8	3.53	35.28	107.5	177	75	125			S
Lead	166.9	3.53	35.28	183.8	-47.8	75	125			S
Zinc	73.09	3.53	35.28	46.33	75.9	75	125			
Sample ID: 1803V89-030AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: TestCode:	SS-30 METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Un Ba	its: mg/Kg- tchID: 258462	dry Pre Ana	p Date: 04 alysis Date: 04	4/04/2018 4/04/2018	Run No: <b>367243</b> Seq No: <b>8125982</b>
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	244.3	3.53	35.34	166.5	220	75	125	205.4	17.3	20 S
Qualifiers:         >         Greater than Result valu           BRL         Below reporting limit	e		< Less	than Result value ated (value above quantit	ation range)		B	Analyte detected in th Holding times for pre	e associated method paration or analysis e	blank
J Estimated value detecte Rpt Lim Reporting Limit	d below Reporting	g Limit	N Analy S Spike	rte not NELAC certified Recovery outside limits of	lue to matrix		R	RPD outside limits de	ue to matrix	Page 89 of 94
Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

#### ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

#### BatchID: 258462

Sample ID: 1803V89-030AMSD	Client ID: SS-30	)			Uni	ts: mg/Kg-	dry Prep	Date: 04	4/04/2018	Run No: 3672	43
SampleType: MSD	TestCode: MET	ALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258462	Ana	lysis Date: 04	4/04/2018	Seq No: 8125	982
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	al %RPD	RPD Limit	t Qual
Barium	134.4	3.53	35.34	107.5	76.0	75	125	169.8	23.3	20	R
Lead	177.3	3.53	35.34	183.8	-18.1	75	125	166.9	6.08	20	S
Zinc	70.11	3.53	35.34	46.33	67.3	75	125	73.09	4.16	20	S

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

- < Less than Result value
- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- R RPD outside limits due to matrix

**Date:** 10-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

#### ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

#### BatchID: 258492

Sample ID: MB-258492	Client ID:				Un	its: mg/Kg	Pre	p Date: 04/0	5/2018	Run No: 367423
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258492	An	alysis Date: 04/0	6/2018	Seq No: 8131011
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPE	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	5.00								
Lead	BRL	5.00								
Zinc	BRL	5.00								
Sample ID: LCS-258492	Client ID:				Un	its: mg/Kg	Pre	p Date: 04/0	5/2018	Run No: 367423
SampleType: LCS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258492	An	alysis Date: 04/0	6/2018	Seq No: 8131012
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPE	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	43.31	5.00	50.00		86.6	80	120			
Barium	46.03	5.00	50.00		92.1	80	120			
Lead	44.30	5.00	50.00	0.1990	88.2	80	120			
Zinc	44.01	5.00	50.00		88.0	80	120			
Sample ID: 1803V89-050AMS	Client ID:	SS-50			Un	its: mg/Kg-	dry Pre	p Date: 04/0	5/2018	Run No: 367423
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258492	An	alysis Date: 04/0	6/2018	Seq No: 8131017
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPE	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	367.1	3.17	31.67	267.7	314	75	125			S
Barium	86.99	3.17	31.67	62.21	78.2	75	125			
Sample ID: 1803V89-050AMS	Client ID:	SS-50			Un	its: mg/Kg-	dry Pre	p Date: 04/0	5/2018	Run No: 367423
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258492	An	alysis Date: 04/0	9/2018	Seq No: 8132896
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPE	RPD Limit Qual
Lead	12410	63.3	31.67	10780	5150	75	125			S
Zinc	593.6	63.3	31.67	829.4	-745	75	125			S

Qualifiers:	>	Greater than Result value	<	Less than Result value	В	Analyte detected in the associated method	olank	
	BRL	Below reporting limit	Е	Estimated (value above quantitation range)	Н	Holding times for preparation or analysis e	xceeded	
	J	Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit	Ν	Analyte not NELAC certified	R	RPD outside limits due to matrix	Page 91 of 94	
	Rpt Lim Reporting Limit		S	Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix	1.		1 age 51 61 54	

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

#### ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

#### BatchID: 258492

Sample ID: 1803V89-050AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: SS TestCode: M	S-50 ETALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Uni Bat	ts: <b>mg/Kg-</b> chID: <b>258492</b>	dry Pre Ana	p Date: 04/0 alysis Date: 04/0	)5/2018 )6/2018	Run No: 36742 Seq No: 8131	23 019
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Arsenic	297.0	3.17	31.67	267.7	92.5	75	125	367.1	21.1	20	R
Barium	83.18	3.17	31.67	62.21	66.2	75	125	86.99	4.47	20	S
Sample ID: 1803V89-050AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: SS TestCode: M	5-50 etals, total s	W6010D		Uni Bat	ts: <b>mg/Kg-</b> chID: <b>258492</b>	dry Pre Ana	p Date: 04/0 alysis Date: 04/0	)5/2018 )9/2018	Run No: <b>3674</b> Seq No: <b>8132</b>	23 897
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Lead	11400	63.3	31.67	10780	1980	75	125	12410	8.44	20	S
Zinc	585.9	63.3	31.67	829.4	-769	75	125	593.6	1.30	20	S

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

- < Less than Result value
- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- R RPD outside limits due to matrix

**Date:** 10-Apr-18

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

#### ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

#### BatchID: 258493

Sample ID: MB-258493	Client ID:				Uni	ts: mg/Kg	Pre	ep Date:	04/05/2018	Run No: 367425
SampleType: MBLK	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258493	An	alysis Date:	04/06/2018	Seq No: 8131073
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	BRL	5.00								
Barium	BRL	5.00								
Lead	BRL	5.00								
Zinc	BRL	5.00								
Sample ID: LCS-258493	Client ID:				Uni	ts: mg/Kg	Pre	p Date:	04/05/2018	Run No: 367425
SampleType: LCS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258493	An	alysis Date:	04/06/2018	Seq No: 8131074
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	43.55	5.00	50.00		87.1	80	120			
Barium	45.46	5.00	50.00		90.9	80	120			
Lead	43.46	5.00	50.00	0.09950	86.7	80	120			
Zinc	43.18	5.00	50.00		86.4	80	120			
Sample ID: 1803V89-070AMS	Client ID:	SS-70			Uni	ts: mg/Kg-	dry Pre	p Date:	04/05/2018	Run No: 367425
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bate	chID: 258493	An	alysis Date:	04/06/2018	Seq No: 8131078
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic	73.05	3.69	36.88	54.02	51.6	75	125			S
Zinc	65.29	3.69	36.88	64.86	1.16	75	125			S
Sample ID: 1803V89-070AMS	Client ID:	SS-70			Uni	ts: mg/Kg-	dry Pre	p Date:	04/05/2018	Run No: 367425
SampleType: MS	TestCode:	METALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Bat	chID: 258493	An	alysis Date:	04/09/2018	Seq No: 8132963
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref	Val %RPD	RPD Limit Qual
Barium	566.8	73.8	36.88	580.3	-36.5	75	125			S
Lead	5356	73.8	36.88	10760	-14600	75	125			S

Qualifiers:	>	Greater than Result value	<	Less than Result value	В	Analyte detected in the associated method	blank
	BRL	Below reporting limit		Estimated (value above quantitation range)	Н	Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded	
	J	Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit	N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to ma		RPD outside limits due to matrix	Page 03 of 0/	
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit		S	Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix	Fay		age 95 01 94	

Client:H.M. Rollins Co.Project NameHood Packaging Corp.Workorder:1803V89

#### ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

#### BatchID: 258493

Sample ID: <b>1803V89-070AMSD</b> SampleType: <b>MSD</b>	Client ID: SS TestCode: M	S-70 ETALS, TOTAL S	W6010D		Uni Bat	ts: mg/Kg- chID: 258493	dry Pre An	p Date: 04 alysis Date: 04	/05/2018 //06/2018	Run No: 3674 Seq No: 8131	25 080
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	l %RPD	RPD Limi	t Qual
Arsenic	76.50	3.67	36.71	54.02	61.2	75	125	73.05	4.62	20	S
Zinc	78.77	3.67	36.71	64.86	37.9	75	125	65.29	18.7	20	S
Sample ID: 1803V89-070AMSD SampleType: MSD	Client ID: SS TestCode: M	S-70 ietals, total s	W6010D		Uni Bat	ts: <b>mg/Kg-</b> chID: <b>258493</b>	dry Pre An	p Date: 04 alysis Date: 04	/05/2018 //09/2018	Run No: 3674 Seq No: 8132	25 964
Analyte	Result	RPT Limit	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	Low Limit	High Limit	RPD Ref Va	l %RPD	RPD Limi	t Qual
Barium	564.1	73.4	36.71	580.3	-43.9	75	125	566.8	0.474	20	S
Lead	6880	73.4	36.71	10760	-10600	75	125	5356	24.9	20	SR

Qualifiers: >

> Greater than Result value

BRL Below reporting limit

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

- < Less than Result value
- E Estimated (value above quantitation range)
- N Analyte not NELAC certified
- S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

- B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- R RPD outside limits due to matrix

# Appendix E

5/17/18 Tranelal from Gulfport, MS Avoined on site at 17130 I walked site to observed windertrains + look at pincipus sampling locations.

Started work to locate New sample locations. Began at node 4E located a 30 feet west at well MW. SB. 5. Used toppe and metal detector to locate points 4A, 4C + 4B. Turned south located and set stakes at 5B + 6B. Depended site at 18:45

5716/18 Annine an site at 08915 Continued setting stakes going south. Loaded pins ot 7B+8B and set stakes, Locased 9B but no pins on this now. Dupue stake at 9B. Grassy aved in middle at lossing Vesiduals, Cut way . 500 Seet east. Rough going. Set stole at approximate locations of mode 9G. 1100 met contrators to it's cuss 105514 debois removal. Went to I wich, Book at site of 13:30

5)16/18 prove sample probe to a depte of 24" at point " west of point 9 & to set away from strang. 14:02 Got 16" recovery, Aark gray to black Sitty fine sand, Some not frozenouts Emptied into clean stainless steel pan. Miral well, using clean stanless steel spoon. No depris audent. Placed souple in zivlack bag. moved to location at well. MU.SB-6 at point 7.F. Went oust 300 and south 100 to opproviouste locature ot point 840

5/16/18 Lots of rubble in and of 7Ho Took pretave or concrete sporting sitting near point 84. 16:05 prove soll probe to 24" depth at point 1 foot east of 8H. Got 14. Sinch Vecovery, Tan/Brown sity sand, down, Moxel as before and plocaliv movked ziplock bog, Sample looks clean - no debuiss There Is an old ditch about 100'south, Several concrete tootings have been pushed into this area Took photos.

5/16/18 Moural toprevious sample point-19 This point located in middle of multip pile, would have to go near Sence at Blog 12 toget 100 away. Too thick to easily get there from tuis location. Back to truck Luove to Blog 12 opposite sample point 19 approximately. Measured point 105 north of Sur corner of bldg. Fence is 49 west at this point, Fence is not porrolled to bidg, close at south end. Toole Sample 47 west at blog, 1715 Called somple 5J. Got 16 vectory, Bottom 6

5/16/18 face silly sand transition to brown / black silty sacral, No deluis evident, Mixed and bassed as before. Departed site at 17140

5117/18 Meturia Valdosta City Manager, Mark Barbay to discuss ducess for another permanent well and the need for an environmental coverant on a portion of the property. Keturnel to site at 10:15 Preparal for sampling. Drove probe 1 Foot west of point TB 10:35 10" recovery, Bottom 8" Quay silfy saud, Transition to brown block sitts saud

517/18 Some prick finger and and opponent wood char at surface. Mixed and boysed as before, Movel to point 98. Sampled 15 west, 10150 Got 14.5 vecovery, Bothow-6" mothed black How silty soude Guy sity sound balance . We t at top Romed lost night, Looks clean no purche tragmenter himad and hossed as kenores Movel to point 5B. Sampled 10" wests 11:15

5/17/18 Probe duove Easy, 1815" vecovery, Bottom 5" tan silty sand. Top black sandy loams Middle transsition has some orange pockets. No endence of de bris, Mixed and bassed as betove. Located pin of point 2B. Drove puble 8" west of ZB and bit DUStruction at 12." Got no recovery. Drove again at 18" west, Prove gazy to 201 the obstraction

51718 11137 Got 16"recovary. Bottom 8" tan sitty sand Transition to dark brown ouganic silly Sando Some burche tragments Mixed and bassed as before. Went to point 20. Did not locate pin. Measured 150 hourse. This was 41 south of power lines. Call this sample I Dnorth. Drove probe, got 175" recovery. Bottom 7" toy silly sand topus itim to dork brown flight Foot Sugar ents

5/17/18 17:02 Small piece of quouel of top, No other debuis evident. Mixed and bassed as before. Lunch with John Smith. 1310 To Scrugss Concrete to look at concrete washout stockfula Made avvaugements ve have samples ship pel to Helle Pollin Conyour, Fre, offices, Lyouted for Gulfport at 14:20 NEE

# Appendix F



Mailing Address: PO Box 1410 Ocean Springs, MS 39566-1410 6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228.875.6420 Phone 228.875.6423 Fax

May 30, 2018

Martin Rollins

Work Order #: 1805452

Purchase Order #:

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport, MS 39505 *RE: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA* 

Enclosed are Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. results of analyses performed on samples received 05/21/2018 14:00. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the office.

Hamy P. Nowell

Harry P. Howell

President Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.



#### DISCLAIMER

The results only relate to the items or the sample and/or samples received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory. All NELAP certified test methods performed meet the requirements of NELAC 2009 Standards. Any variances and/or deviations specific to this analytical report are referenced in the lab report using qualifiers and detailed explanations found in the case narrative.



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date/Time Sampled	Sampled by	Date/Time Received
Sample 9G	1805452-01	Soil	05/16/2018 14:02	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 8H	1805452-02	Soil	05/16/2018 16:05	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 5J	1805452-03	Soil	05/16/2018 17:15	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 7B	1805452-04	Soil	05/17/2018 10:35	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 9B	1805452-05	Soil	05/17/2018 10:50	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 5B	1805452-06	Soil	05/17/2018 11:15	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 2B	1805452-07	Soil	05/17/2018 11:37	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample 1D North	1805452-08	Soil	05/17/2018 12:02	HM Rollins	05/21/2018 14:00
Sample Receipt Conditions					

Date/Time Received: 5/21/2018 2:00:00PM

Received by: Michelle M Gallegos

Date/Time Logged: 5/21/2018 3:37:00PM

#### Cooler ID: Default Cooler

Custody Seals	No
Containers Intact	Yes
COC/Labels Agree	Yes
Labels Complete	No
COC Complete	Yes

#### Shipped by: Lab Pick-up Submitted by: Corey J Adkison Logged by: Michelle M Gallegos Receipt Temperature: 17.2 °C

Received on Ice	No
No Ice, Short Trip	No
Obvious Contamination	No
Rush to meet HT	No



HM Rollins Company	
PO Box 3471	
Gulfport MS, 39505	

Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 05/30/2018 14:05

#### CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.defined laboratory quality control objectives unless detailed in narrative summary or identified as qualifications. NOTE: All results listed on this report are calculated on a wet weight basis (as received by the laboratory) unless otherwise noted in the analysis qualification sections.

Summary Comments: No Summary Comments

#### Qualifiers:

#### Total Metals-SW 6010B

QM-09 The spike recovery was above acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The results were accepted based on acceptable LCS and/or LCSD recoveries.

Lead

8E22037-MS1



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 9G

1805452-01 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	3.91	2.44	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:03	SW 6010B	
Barium	34.6	0.488	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	178	2.44	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	67.8	2.44	"	"	"	SCH			"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 8H

#### 1805452-02 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	ND	2.41	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:09	SW 6010B	
Barium	17.5	0.482	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Lead	81.7	2.41	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	
Zinc	ND	2.41	"	"	"	SCH	"			



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 05/30/2018 14:05
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 5J

#### 1805452-03 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	16.3	2.48	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:24	SW 6010B	
Barium	103	0.495	"		"	SCH	"	"	"	
Lead	227	2.48	"	"	"	SCH	"	"		
Zinc	63.3	2.48	"			SCH				



## HM Rollins CompanyProject:Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GAPO Box 3471Project Number:[none]Reported:Gulfport MS, 39505Project Manager:Martin Rollins05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 7B

#### 1805452-04 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	ND	2.46	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:31	SW 6010B	
Barium	50.4	0.491	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Lead	44.4	2.46	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Zinc	83.3	2.46	"	"	"	SCH				



#### Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA HM Rollins Company Project Number: [none] PO Box 3471 **Reported:** Gulfport MS, 39505 Project Manager: Martin Rollins 05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 9B

#### 1805452-05 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	ND	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:37	SW 6010B	
Barium	15.4	0.487	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	39.2	2.43	"	"	"	SCH		•	"	
Zinc	4.24	2.43	"	"	"	SCH			"	



## HM Rollins CompanyProject:Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GAPO Box 3471Project Number:[none]Reported:Gulfport MS, 39505Project Manager:Martin Rollins05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 5B

#### 1805452-06 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	4.82	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:44	SW 6010B	
Barium	37.9	0.487	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	13.0	2.43	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Zinc	19.5	2.43	"	"		SCH			"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	<b>Reported:</b>
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 2B

#### 1805452-07 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	30.6	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:50	SW 6010B	
Barium	618	0.487	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	601	2.43	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Zinc	102	2.43	"		"	SCH			"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

Sample 1D North

1805452-08 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	Methods IC	P-AES								
Arsenic	8.39	2.44	mg/kg	1.0	8E22037	SCH	05/22/2018 09:15	05/29/2018 15:57	SW 6010B	
Barium	28.3	0.488	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	9.81	2.44	"	"	"	SCH				
Zinc	20.0	2.44	"	"	"	SCH			"	



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 05/30/2018 14:05

#### Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8E22037 - EPA 3050B DC	N 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8E22037-BLK1)											
Arsenic	5/29/18 14:48	ND	2.50	mg/kg							
Barium	5/29/18 14:48	ND	0.500								
Lead	5/29/18 14:48	ND	2.50								
Zinc	5/29/18 14:48	ND	2.50								
LCS (8E22037-BS1)											
Arsenic	5/29/18 14:52	9.35	2.50	mg/kg	10.0		93.5	85-115			
Barium	5/29/18 14:52	9.69	0.500		10.0		96.9	85-115			
Lead	5/29/18 14:52	9.73	2.50		10.0		97.3	85-115			
Zinc	5/29/18 14:52	8.79	2.50		10.0		87.9	85-115			
LCS Dup (8E22037-BSD1)											
Arsenic	5/29/18 14:56	9.96	2.50	mg/kg	10.0		99.6	85-115	6.30	20	
Barium	5/29/18 14:56	10.1	0.500		10.0		101	85-115	3.91	20	
Lead	5/29/18 14:56	9.76	2.50	"	10.0		97.6	85-115	0.293	20	
Zinc	5/29/18 14:56	9.01	2.50		10.0		90.1	85-115	2.43	20	
Duplicate (8E22037-DUP1)			Source: 1805	452-02							
Arsenic	5/29/18 15:13	ND	2.41	mg/kg		ND				20	
Barium	5/29/18 15:13	16.4	0.482			17.5			6.59	20	
Lead	5/29/18 15:13	73.9	2.41			81.7			10.1	20	
Zinc	5/29/18 15:13	1.85	2.41			1.98			6.82	20	
Matrix Spike (8E22037-MS1)			Source: 1805	452-02							
Arsenic	5/29/18 15:18	10.1	2.41	mg/kg	9.65	ND	104	75-125			
Barium	5/29/18 15:18	26.9	0.482		9.65	17.5	97.1	75-125			
Lead	5/29/18 15:18	98.0	2.41		9.65	81.7	169	75-125			QM-09
Zinc	5/29/18 15:18	11.0	2.41		9.65	1.98	93.1	75-125			



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, G	3A
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	05/30/2018 14:05

#### **Certified Analyses Included in this Report**

Analyte	Certification Code	
SW 6010B in Soil		
Aluminum	C01,C02	
Antimony	C01,C02	
Arsenic	C01,C02	
Barium	C01,C02	
Beryllium	C01,C02	
Boron	C01,C02	
Cadmium	C01,C02	
Calcium	C01,C02	
Chromium	C01,C02	
Cobalt	C01,C02	
Copper	C01,C02	
Iron	C01,C02	
Lead	C01,C02	
Magnesium	C01,C02	
Manganese	C01,C02	
Molybdenum	C01,C02	
Nickel	C01,C02	
Potassium	C01,C02	
Selenium	C01,C02	
Silver	C01,C02	
Sodium	C01,C02	
Strontium	C01,C02	
Thallium	C01,C02	
Vanadium	C01,C02	
Zinc	C01,C02	

\*\*Only compounds included in this list are associated with accredited analyses\*\*



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 05/30/2018 14:05

#### Laboratory Accreditations/Certifications

Code	Description	Number	Expires
C01	LA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program	01960	06/30/2018
C02	The NELAC Institute (NELAP)	TNI01397	06/30/2018
C03	Ms Dept of Health (Coliform)	MS00021	12/31/2018
C04	Ms Dept of Health (Drinking Water Certificate)	MS00021	12/31/2018
C05	Ms DEQ Lead Firm Certification	PBF-00000028	02/25/2019
C06	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : C.D. Bingham	ABI-00001348	03/08/2019
C07	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.D. Bingham	AM-011572	03/09/2019
C08	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector: C. W. Meins	ABI-00001821	09/15/2018
C09	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.W. Meins	AM-011189	03/09/2019
C12	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : H.P. Howell	ABI-00001345	03/08/2019
C14	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.D. Bingham	PBI-00003690	03/19/2019
C15	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.W. Meins	PBI-00001740	03/19/2019

#### **Report Definitions**

TNC	Too Numerous To Count
DET	Analyte DETECTED
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the minimum reporting limit
NR	Not Reported
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
ICV	Initial Calibration Verfiication
CCV	Continuing Calibration Verification Standard
SSV	Secondary Source Verfication Standard
LCS	Lab Control Spike - Lab matrix prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MS	Matrix Spike - Sample prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate - Duplicate sample prepared with known concentration of anlayte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MRL	Minimum Reporting Limit
%REC	Percentage Recovery of known concentration added to matrix
Batch	Group of samples prepared for analysis not to exceed 20 samples.
Matrix	Material containing analyte/s of interest
Surrogate	Analyte added to sample to determine extraction efficiency of method.



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 05/30/2018 14:05

#### **Analyst Initials Key**

FullNameInitialsBarbara K. McMillanBKMMichelle M GallegosMMGSamantha C. HallSCHTeresa MeinsTKMTina TomekTPT

Site: HOOD PACKA	GING CORPORATION			A	VALYZE	FOR: (	SW-846	OR EQUIVALENT METHODS)
Valdosta, Geo	rgia				_	-	_	
Samplers: (Signature)	Rolli	ER OF AINERS	c			<u>.</u>		
DATE TIME	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION		Arseni	Lead	Barium	Coppe	inc	REMARKS
ZQOH Bil All	Sample 9G	1 pl. bag	5	7	5			(FURGE VOLUME, COLOR, ODOR, etc.)
5/16/18 16:05	Sample 8H	E	2	1	1	(	$\rightarrow$	
5/16/18 17:15	Sample ST	11	5	7	7	7		
5/17/18 10:35	Sawyle 7B		7	1	1	5		
5/17/18 10:50	Sample 913	м	2	1	2	2		
Still 21:15	Sample SB	11	7	<	1	2		
Shalie 11:37	Sample 213	11	7	7		2		
511/18/12:02:	Sample 10 North	1	2	2	$\square$	5		
DDITIONAL REMARKS OR	INSTRUCTIONS:						-	
ELINQUISHED BY: AU	AUX RELINQUISHED	m CNE	8	240		I ARC	DRATOR	¢.
	RECEIVED BY:	Windrahle M	Ang	ė		LAB CC	OMMENTS:	

1

SOIL - COFC.XLS

	Milero-Miethous La	Doratory	DCN: 5207
	Log-In Check	dist	Deta Pauland 11 22 17
			Date Revised. 11-22-17
			Revision: 5
Client <u>HM</u> Willing Date/Time Receive	wo 1805452 shi ed <u>Julie C Muo U</u>	pped By npacked/C	CA hecked By
Cooler ID Ice Pres	ent Temperature Thermome	eter ID Cus	tody Sealed Custody Seal Inta
105/140		4	res/ino yes/ino
NIA NO	17.7 c 17		NO NIA
If not iced, were samp Temperature Blank D	les received within one hour of	collection?	YesNoN/A
Multi Cooler shipment	t: ID of samples in coolers that	exceed 6°C_	/
Custoury Seals on Both	es Present Ye	s No /	
Propar Containant for	Page acted Analysia Va	sNo	
r roper Containers for	Requested Analysis Ye	s / No	
Correct Procession I	load for All Complete	1.	
Adequate Sample for	a palvois Paguastad	s No	
Adequate Sample for A	sharysis nequested 16	S /INU	
Volatile Vials Headspa	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo	eter Yes	No N/A /
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye	eter Yes sNo	NoN/A /
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye	eter Yes sNo sNo	NoN/A <u>/</u>
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Fort Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished	sNo sNo YesNo	NoN/A <u>/</u>
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special 1	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes	eter Yes sNo YesNo No	NoN/A <u>/</u>
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes	eter Yes sNo YesNo No No	No N/A <u>/</u>
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C Sample Container Lab	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Ye	s No s No Yes No No es No	No N/A <u>/</u> N/A <u>/</u>
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C Sample Container Lab Samples Received With Dept. Manager Notified	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Ye hin Holding Time d of Rush/Short Holding Times	eter Yes sNo YesNo No esNo YesNo YesNo YesNo	No N/A / N/A / DN/A /
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on O Sample Container Lab Samples Received With Dept. Manager Notifier Does work order meet Note: Samples that do Log.	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Yo hin Holding Time d of Rush/Short Holding Times Micro Methods sample accepta not meet acceptance criteria n	eter Yes s $No$ Yes $No$ Pes $No$ es $No$ Yes $No$ Yes $No$ ance criteria nust be docum	No N/A N/A Yes No nented in the Sample Rejection
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C Sample Container Lab Samples Received With Dept. Manager Notified Does work order meet Note: Samples that do Log. Client Contacted Client Instructions: Ca	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Yi hin Holding Time d of Rush/Short Holding Times Micro Methods sample accepts not meet acceptance criteria n Contacted By ancel Work Order	eter Yes	No N/A N/A Yes No mented in the Sample Rejection
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C Sample Container Lab Samples Received With Dept. Manager Notifier Does work order meet Note: Samples that do Log. Client Contacted Client Instructions: Ca Pu	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Ye hin Holding Time d of Rush/Short Holding Times Micro Methods sample accepts not meet acceptance criteria n <u>Contacted By</u> ancel Work Order	eter Yes	No N/A N/A Yes No nented in the Sample Rejection Fime be qualified)
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C Sample Container Lab Samples Received With Dept. Manager Notifier Does work order meet Note: Samples that do Log. Client Contacted Client Instructions: Ca Pr Comments:	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Ye hin Holding Time d of Rush/Short Holding Times Micro Methods sample accepts not meet acceptance criteria n Contacted By ancel Work Order roceed with Work Order	eter Yes	No N/A N/A Yes No mented in the Sample Rejection Fime be qualified)
Volatile Vials Headspa Chain of Custody Forr Chain of Custody For Chain of Custody Fo Field Sheets/Special I Samples Missing on C Sample Container Lab Samples Received With Dept. Manager Notifier Does work order meet Note: Samples that do Log. Client Contacted Client Instructions: Ca Ph Comments:	ce Greater than 6mm in Diamo n Included Ye m Complete Ye rm Properly Relinquished Instructions Included Yes COC or From Cooler Yes els Match COC Yo hin Holding Time d of Rush/Short Holding Times Micro Methods sample accepta not meet acceptance criteria n <u>Contacted By</u> ancel Work Order	eter Yes	No N/A N/A Yes No nented in the Sample Rejection Fime be qualified)

Controlled Document: Company Confidential & Proprietary Only Electronic Copies and Hard Copies Designated as "Controlled" are Controlled

Page 1 of 1

# Appendix G

Lab ID# MS00021

TNI ID # TNI01397

LELAP Certification # 01960



Mailing Address: PO Box 1410 Ocean Springs, MS 39566-1410

#### DOCUMENT CHANGE NOTICE

6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228.875.6420 Phone 228.875.6423 Fax

**Revised Report** 

July 10, 2018

Martin Rollins

Work Order # :

Purchase Order #

1806414

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport, MS 39505 RE: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Enclosed is the <u>revised</u> report for samples received by the laboratory on 06/12/2018 14:41. This report supercedes any previous version of the above noted work order. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the office.

Sincerely,

Hamy P. Howell

Harry P. Howell

President



#### DISCLAIMER

The results only relate to the items or the sample and/or samples received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory. All NELAP certified test methods performed meet the requirements of NELAC 2009 Standards. Any variances and/or deviations specific to this analytical report are referenced in the lab report using qualifiers and detailed explanations found in the case narrative.

### MICRO-METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date/Time Sampled	Sampled by	Date/Time Received
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #1	1806414-01	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #2	1806414-02	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #3	1806414-03	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #4	1806414-04	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #5	1806414-05	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #6	1806414-06	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #7	1806414-07	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #8	1806414-08	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #9	1806414-09	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Tract 2 Composite Subsample #10	1806414-10	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Concrete Washout	1806414-11	Solid	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41
Concrete Washout Leachate	1806414-12	Leachate	06/20/2018 15:00	Harry P. Howell	06/12/2018 14:41
Soil Leachate	1806414-13	Leachate	06/20/2018 15:00	Harry P. Howell	06/12/2018 14:41
Concrete Washout/Soil Leachate	1806414-14	Leachate	06/20/2018 15:00	Harry P. Howell	06/12/2018 14:41
Concrete Washout/Soil SPLP	1806414-15	Solid	06/20/2018 15:00	Harry P. Howell	06/12/2018 14:41
Sample Receipt Conditions					
Date/Time Received: 6/12/2018 2:	41:00PM		Shipped by: Clien	t Delivery	
Received by: Harry P. Howell			Submitted by: Marti	n Rollins	
Date/Time Logged: 6/21/2018 11	1:13:00AM		Logged by: Sara	h E. Tomek	
Cooler ID: no cooler		Recei	pt Temperature:	7.3 °C	
Custody Seals	No		Received on Ice		No
Containers Intact	Yes		No Ice, Short Trip		No
COC/Labels Agree	Yes		Obvious Contamina	tion	No
Labels Complete	No		Rush to meet HT		No
COC Complete	Yes				

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.defined laboratory quality control objectives unless detailed in narrative summary or identified as qualifications. NOTE: All results listed on this report are calculated on a wet weight basis (as received by the laboratory) unless otherwise noted in the analysis qualification sections.

#### Summary Comments:

Analysis Notes:

THIS REPORT WAS REVISED AFTER THE CLIENT NOTED THE BENCH STUDY LEACHATES RESULTS WERE REPORTED AS MG/KG AND SHOULD BE MG/L. WO#S 1806414-12,13,14 WERE CORRECTED TO MG/L.--HPH

pHs of the column leachates (prior to post-filtering and preservation):

1806414-12 (concrete washout): 11.93 1806414-13 (soil): 5.70 1806414-14 (concrete washout/soil): 5.53

#### SPLP Metals-SW 6010B

#### Qualification:

QD-10 The analyte concentration is greater than 10 times the spike concentration. The Matrix Spike result reported as Duplicate. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS/LCSD and Duplicate recoveries within the acceptance limits.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

#### Zinc

8F28003-DUP1

QD-11 The analyte concentration is greater than 10 times the spike concentration. Duplicate only reported for this analyte. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS/LCSD and Duplicate recoveries within the acceptance limits.

#### Barium, Lead, Zinc

8F22028-DUP1

QM-08 The spike recovery was below acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The results were accepted based on acceptable LCS and/or LCSD recoveries.

#### Chromium

8F22028-MS1

QM-09 The spike recovery was above acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The results were accepted based on acceptable LCS and/or LCSD recoveries.

#### Copper

8F22028-MS1

RPD04 The RPD between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded the acceptance limits. The batch was accepted based on the lab controls.

#### Chromium, Lead

8F22028-DUP1, 8F28019-DUP1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

### MICRO-METHODS-

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

/ Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #1

1806414-01 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	Methods ICI	P-AES				-				
Arsenic	55.2	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 13:45	SW 6010B	
Barium	613	0.499	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Chromium	29.3	0.499	"	"	"	SCH				
Copper	81.0	0.499	"	"	"	SCH				
Lead	1060	2.49	"	"	"	SCH				
Zinc	1010	4.99	"	"	"	SCH	"	"		

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

### MICRO-METHODS-

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #2

1806414-02 (Soil)

Analyta	Pecult	MRI	Linite	ы	Batch A	nalvet	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Mathad	Notos
Analyte	Result		Units	Dii	Datch A	naryst	Tioparoa	7 41019200	Method	NULES
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	s Methods ICI	P-AES								
Arsenic	68.7	2.48	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 13:51	SW 6010B	
Barium	590	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Chromium	27.2	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Copper	119	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"		
Lead	1420	2.48	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Zinc	1230	4.97	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #3

1806414-03 (	(Soil)
--------------	--------

	<b>D</b> "						Date Time	Date Time				
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES												
Arsenic	74.7	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 13:24	SW 6010B			
Barium	553	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Chromium	38.1	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Copper	91.5	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Lead	1220	2.49	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Zinc	1040	4.97	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #4

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

1806414-04 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch Ar	nalyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Metals by EPA 6000 Serie	s Methods ICI	P-AES								
Arsenic	51.8	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 13:58	SW 6010B	
Barium	726	0.497	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Chromium	30.5	0.497	"	"	"	SCH				
Copper	81.9	0.497	"	"	"	SCH				
Lead	1270	2.49	"	"	"	SCH				
Zinc	1100	4.97	"		"	SCH		"	"	

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #5

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

1806414-05 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time				
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES												
Arsenic	57.5	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 14:05	SW 6010B			
Barium	679	0.498	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Chromium	22.7	0.498	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Copper	92.3	0.498	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Lead	1110	2.49	"	"	"	SCH		"	•			
Zinc	1160	4.98	"	"	"	SCH	"					

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #6

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

1806414-06 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time				
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES												
Arsenic	61.7	2.45	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 14:12	SW 6010B			
Barium	590	0.491	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Chromium	24.7	0.491	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Copper	99.0	0.491	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Lead	1080	2.45	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Zinc	817	4.91	"	"	"	SCH	"		"			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

# Project Manager: Martin Rollins Tract 2 Composite Subsample #7

1806414-07 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time			
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES											
Arsenic	64.8	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 14:19	SW 6010B		
Barium	603	0.498	"	"	"	SCH		"			
Chromium	26.7	0.498	"	"	"	SCH		"			
Copper	98.1	0.498	"	"	"	SCH		"			
Lead	1340	2.49	"	"	"	SCH		"			
Zinc	1250	4.98	"	"	"	SCH					

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #8

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

1806414-08 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes			
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES													
Arsenic	61.4	2.48	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 14:25	SW 6010B				
Barium	543	0.497	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Chromium	25.9	0.497	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Copper	205	0.497	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Lead	918	2.48	"	"	"	SCH		"					
Zinc	1080	4.97	"	"	"	SCH							

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #9

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

1806414-09 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time				
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	nalyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES												
Arsenic	52.5	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 14:32	SW 6010B			
Barium	623	0.498	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Chromium	26.2	0.498	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Copper	162	0.498	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Lead	1020	2.49	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Zinc	1200	4.98	"	"	"	SCH			"			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

#### Tract 2 Composite Subsample #10

1806414-10	(Soil)
------------	--------

							Date Time	Date Time				
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES												
Arsenic	70.2	2.47	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8F22028	3 SCH	06/20/2018 09:00	06/26/2018 14:39	SW 6010B			
Barium	575	0.494	"	"	"	SCH						
Chromium	28.9	0.494	"	"	"	SCH						
Copper	107	0.494	"	"	"	SCH						
Lead	1060	2.47	"	"	"	SCH						
Zinc	1230	4.94	"	"	"	SCH	"					

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505

Analyte

Arsenic

Barium

Cadmium

Copper

Lead

Nickel

Silver

Zinc

Selenium

Vanadium

Mercury

Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

SCH

SCH

SCH

SCH

MMG

...

8G02034

.

06/29/2018 12:00

06/27/2018

16:13

06/26/2018

16:09

07/02/2018

16:45

SW 7471B

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

Notes

#### **Concrete Washout**

#### 1806414-11 (Solid) Date Date Time Time Prepared Result MRL Units Analyzed Dil Batch Analyst Method Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES ND 2.47 mg/kg dry 1.0 8F28019 SCH 06/20/2018 06/26/2018 SW 6010B 09:00 16:09 wt. 67.5 0.495 . ... SCH .. ND 0.495 SCH ... 0.495 5.68 Chromium " SCH .. 06/27/2018 16:13 0.495 4.58 ... SCH 06/26/2018 16:09 2.94 2.47 n ... SCH 1.98 1.98 SCH ... .. ND ..

n

1.0

2.47

0.247

2.47

4.95

0.032

mg/kg dry

wt

ND

6.50

28.1

0.151

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by SW-846 Method 8270D

Mercury by EPA 7000 Series Methods CVAAS

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### **Concrete Washout**

1806414-11 (Solid)													
Analvte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes			
Semivolatile Organic Com	pounds by S	W-846 N	lethod 8	270D							-		
Acenaphthene	ND	0.33	mg/kg	1.0	8F26026	6 TKM	06/26/2018	06/26/2018	EPA 8270D		-		
Acenaphthylene	ND	0.33	"		"	ткм	08:36	10.22	"				
Aniline	ND	0.33	"		"	TKM		"	"				
Anthracene	ND	0.33	"		"	TKM		"	"				
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	0.33	"		"	ткм			"				
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		"	"				
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		"	"				
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		"	"				
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	0.33	"		"	ткм		"	"				
Benzyl alcohol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM			"				
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	•	"	"				
Butyl benzyl phthalate	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	•	"	"				
4-Chloroaniline	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	•	"	"				
Carbazole	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"				
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	0.33	"	"		ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"				
2-Chlorophenol	ND	0.33	"			ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"				
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	ND	0.33	"	"		ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"				
Chrysene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	•	"	"				
Dibenzofuran	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	•	"	"				
Di-n-butyl phthalate	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"	"	"				
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"	"	"				
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"	"	"				
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM		"	"				
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"				
Diethyl phthalate	ND	0.33	"			TKM	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"				
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	0.33	"	"		ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"				
Dimethyl phthalate	ND	0.33	u		"	ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"				
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	0.33	"	"		ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"				
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"		"				
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"				

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### **Concrete Washout**

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

			18064	14-11	(Solid)					
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch A	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes
Semivolatile Organic Compo	ounds by S	W-846 N	lethod 8	270D		-				
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	0.33	mg/kg	1.0	8F26026	6 TKM	06/26/2018	"	"	
Di-n-octvl phthalate	ND	0.35	"		"	ткм	08:36 "			
Fluoranthene	ND	0.33	"		"	TKM			"	
Fluorene	ND	0.33	"		"	TKM			"	
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	0.33	"		"	ткм			"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ткм			"	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ			"	
Hexachloroethane	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ			"	
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM			"	
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ткм	"		"	
2-Methylphenol	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		06/26/2018 17 <sup>.</sup> 46	"	
Naphthalene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
3 & 4-Methylphenol	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
2-Nitroaniline	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
3-Nitroaniline	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ткм		"	"	
4-Nitroaniline	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"		"	
Nitrobenzene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	TKM	"		"	
2-Nitrophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ	•	06/26/2018 17 <sup>.</sup> 46	"	
4-Nitrophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		"	"	
N-Nitrosodimethylamine	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		06/26/2018 18:22	"	
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		"	"	
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ			"	
Pentachlorophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
Phenanthrene	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
Phenol	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
Pyrene	ND	0.33	"			ТКМ		17:46 06/26/2018	"	
Pyridine	ND	0.33	"		"	ткм		18:22	"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ткм			"	
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	0.33	"			ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
2,3,5,6-Tetrachlorophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ткм	"	"	"	
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ткм			"	
Isophorone	ND	0.33	"			ТКМ		06/26/2018	"	
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ		"	"	
Azobenzene	ND	0.33	"		"	ТКМ			"	
2,3,4,5 & 2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol	ND	0.33	"	"	"	ТКМ		06/26/2018 17:46	"	

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### **Concrete Washout**

#### 1806414-11 (Solid)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes
Semivolatile Organic Co	ompounds by S	6W-846 Me	thod 8270D						
Surrogate		% Rec	Rec Limits	Batch		Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes
2,4,6-Tribromophenol	3.38	101 %	31-124	8F2602	6 TKM	06/26/2018 08:36	"	"	
2-Fluorobiphenyl	1.44	86.4 %	34-94	"	ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"	
2-Fluorophenol	2.27	68.2 %	20-95	"	ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"	
Nitrobenzene-d5	1.26	75.8 %	29-90	"	ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"	
Phenol-d5	2.16	64.9 %	25-89	"	ТКМ	"	06/26/2018 17:46	"	
Terphenyl-dl4	1.67	100 %	23-152	"	TKM	"	06/26/2018 18:22	"	

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### **Concrete Washout Leachate**

1806414-12 (Leachate)												
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch Ar	nalyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes		
Metals by EPA 6000 Series N	lethods IC	P-AES										
Arsenic	ND	0.050	mg/L	1.0	8F28003	SCH	06/27/2018 11:45	06/28/2018 14:04	SW 6010B			
Barium	0.875	0.010	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Cadmium	ND	0.005	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Chromium	0.016	0.010	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Copper	ND	0.010	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Lead	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Nickel	ND	0.040	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"			
Selenium	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Silver	ND	0.005	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Vanadium	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH	"		"			
Zinc	ND	0.020	"	"	"	SCH	"		"			
Mercury by EPA 7000 Series	Methods (	CVAAS										
Mercury	ND	0.003	mg/L	1.0	8F29030	MMG	06/29/2018 12:00	07/02/2018 12:24	SW 7470A			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### Soil Leachate 1806414-13 (Leachate) Date Date Time Time Prepared Result MRL Units Analyzed Dil Batch Analyst Method Notes Analyte Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES Arsenic ND 0.050 mg/L 1.0 8F28003 SCH 06/27/2018 06/28/2018 SW 6010B 11:45 14:27 0.039 0.010 . .. Barium SCH ND 0.005 Cadmium SCH ... ND 0.010 Chromium SCH ... 0.010 Copper 0.019 SCH Lead ND 0.050 SCH 0.040 ND Nickel SCH ND Selenium 0.050 SCH ND Silver 0.005 SCH ND Vanadium 0.050 SCH 0.020 . 18.0 Zinc .. SCH Mercury by EPA 7000 Series Methods CVAAS Mercury ND 0.003 SW 7470A mg/L 1.0 8F29030 MMG 06/29/2018 07/02/2018 12:00 12:24

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

07/10/2018 08:40

### Concrete Washout/Soil Leachate

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

	1806414-14 (Leachate)												
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch Ar	nalyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes			
Metals by EPA 6000 Series M	Aethods IC	P-AES											
Arsenic	ND	0.050	mg/L	1.0	8F28003	SCH	06/27/2018 11:45	06/28/2018 14:34	SW 6010B				
Barium	0.038	0.010	"		"	SCH	"						
Cadmium	ND	0.005	"	"	"	SCH	"						
Chromium	ND	0.010	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Copper	0.020	0.010	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Lead	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH	"						
Nickel	ND	0.040	"	"	"	SCH	"		"				
Selenium	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH	"		"				
Silver	ND	0.005	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Vanadium	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH	"		"				
Zinc	18.6	0.020	"	"	"	SCH			"				
Mercury by EPA 7000 Series	Methods (	CVAAS											
Mercury	ND	0.003	mg/L	1.0	8F29030	MMG	06/29/2018 12:00	07/02/2018 12:24	SW 7470A				

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Reported:

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

07/10/2018 08:40

#### Concrete Washout/Soil SPLP

1806414-15 (Solid)												
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch Ar	nalyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes		
SPLP Metals by EPA Metho	d 1312/6010	)B										
Arsenic	ND	0.050	mg/L	1.0	8F28003	SCH	06/27/2018 11:45	06/28/2018 14:49	SW 6010B			
Barium	0.016	0.010	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Cadmium	ND	0.005	"	"	"	SCH		"				
Chromium	ND	0.010	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Copper	0.012	0.010		"	"	SCH		"	"			
Lead	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Nickel	ND	0.040	"	"	"	SCH			"			
Selenium	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Silver	ND	0.005	"	"	"	SCH	"		"			
Vanadium	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
Zinc	ND	0.050	"	"	"	SCH		"	"			
SPLP Mercury by EPA Meth	LP Mercury by EPA Method 1312/7470A											
Mercury	ND	0.015	mg/L	1.0	8F29031	MMG	06/29/2018 10:30	07/02/2018 12:24	SW 7470A			



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F22028 - EPA 3050B DC	CN 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8F22028-BLK1)											
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.							
Barium	6/26/18 13:04	ND	0.500								
Chromium	6/27/18 15:57	ND	0.500								
Copper	6/26/18 13:04	ND	0.500								
Lead	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.50	•							
Zinc	6/26/18 13:04	ND	5.00								
LCS (8F22028-BS1)											
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:10	9.85	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.	10.0		98.5	85-115			
Barium	6/26/18 13:10	9.94	0.500		10.0		99.4	85-115			
Chromium	6/27/18 16:00	9.97	0.500		10.0		99.7	85-115			
Copper	6/26/18 13:10	10.6	0.500		10.0		106	85-115			
Lead	6/26/18 13:10	10.9	2.50		10.0		109	85-115			
Zinc	6/26/18 13:10	10.6	5.00		10.0		106	85-115			
LCS Dup (8F22028-BSD1)											
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:16	9.85	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.	10.0		98.5	85-115	0.0280	20	
Barium	6/26/18 13:16	9.95	0.500		10.0		99.5	85-115	0.142	20	
Chromium	6/27/18 16:03	9.56	0.500	•	10.0		95.6	85-115	4.20	20	
Copper	6/26/18 13:16	10.8	0.500	•	10.0		108	85-115	2.21	20	
Lead	6/26/18 13:16	11.0	2.50		10.0		110	85-115	0.148	20	
Zinc	6/26/18 13:16	10.3	5.00		10.0		103	85-115	3.03	20	
Duplicate (8F22028-DUP1)			Source: 180	6414-03							
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:31	65.8	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.		74.7			12.7	20	
Barium	6/26/18 13:31	647	0.500			553			15.6	20	QD-11
Chromium	6/26/18 13:31	26.9	0.500			38.1			34.3	20	RPD04
Copper	6/26/18 13:31	96.1	0.500			91.5			4.87	20	
Lead	6/26/18 13:31	1120	2.50			1220			8.41	20	QD-11
Zinc	6/26/18 13:31	951	5.00	"		1040			8.64	20	QD-11

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F22028 - EPA 3050B D	CN 1017 Rev 8										
Matrix Spike (8F22028-MS1)			Source: 180	6414 03							
			000100.100	0414-03							
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:38	83.2	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.	9.98	74.7	85.6	75-125			
Arsenic Chromium	6/26/18 13:38 6/26/18 13:38	83.2 39.5	2.50 0.499	mg/kg dry wt.	9.98 9.98	74.7 38.1	85.6 14.2	75-125 75-125			QM-08

#### Batch 8F28003 - EPA 3010A DCN 1017 Rev 8

nk (8F28003-BLK1)									
enic	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050	mg/L				 	
ium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.010						
Imium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.005						
omium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.010						
oper	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.010						
d	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050						
kel	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.040						
enium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050						
er	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.005						
adium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050						
2	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.020						
S (8F28003-BS1)									
enic	6/28/18 13:50	0.204	0.050	mg/L	0.200	102	85-115	 	
ium	6/28/18 13:50	0.196	0.010		0.200	98.0	85-115		
Imium	6/28/18 13:50	0.197	0.005		0.200	98.5	85-115		
omium	6/28/18 13:50	0.185	0.010		0.200	92.7	85-115		
oper	6/28/18 13:50	0.220	0.010		0.200	110	85-115		
d	6/28/18 14:11	0.189	0.050		0.200	94.3	85-115		
kel	6/28/18 13:50	0.183	0.040		0.200	91.7	85-115		
enium	6/28/18 13:50	0.191	0.050		0.200	95.6	85-115		
er	6/28/18 13:50	0.103	0.005		0.100	103	85-115		
adium	6/28/18 13:50	0.185	0.050		0.200	92.7	85-115		
2	6/28/18 13:50	0.183	0.020		0.200	91.6	85-115		
d enium er adium S	6/28/18 14:11 6/28/18 13:50 6/28/18 13:50 6/28/18 13:50 6/28/18 13:50 6/28/18 13:50	0.189 0.183 0.191 0.103 0.185 0.183	0.050 0.040 0.050 0.005 0.050 0.020		0.200 0.200 0.200 0.100 0.200 0.200	94.3 91.7 95.6 103 92.7 91.6	85-115 85-115 85-115 85-115 85-115 85-115		

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F28003 - EPA 3010A DC	N 1017 Rev 8										
LCS Dup (8F28003-BSD1)											
Arsenic	6/28/18 13:56	0.206	0.050	mg/L	0.200		103	85-115	0.971	20	
Barium	6/28/18 13:56	0.192	0.010	"	0.200		96.1	85-115	1.92	20	
Cadmium	6/28/18 13:56	0.196	0.005	"	0.200		98.0	85-115	0.473	20	
Chromium	6/28/18 13:56	0.183	0.010	"	0.200		91.6	85-115	1.27	20	
Copper	6/28/18 13:56	0.195	0.010	"	0.200		97.4	85-115	11.9	20	
Lead	6/28/18 13:56	0.193	0.050	"	0.200		96.3	85-115	2.13	20	
Nickel	6/28/18 13:56	0.184	0.040	"	0.200		91.9	85-115	0.132	20	
Selenium	6/28/18 13:56	0.189	0.050	"	0.200		94.3	85-115	1.32	20	
Silver	6/28/18 13:56	0.103	0.005	"	0.100		103	85-115	0.259	20	
Vanadium	6/28/18 13:56	0.183	0.050	"	0.200		91.7	85-115	1.00	20	
Zinc	6/28/18 13:56	0.181	0.020	"	0.200		90.5	85-115	1.21	20	
Duplicate (8F28003-DUP1)			Source: 1806	414-14							
Zinc	6/28/18 14:41	19.1	0.020	mg/L		18.6			2.44	20	QD-10
Matrix Spike (8F28003-MS1)			Source: 1806	414-14							
Arsenic	6/28/18 14:41	0.239	0.050	mg/L	0.200	0.042	98.6	75-125			
Barium	6/28/18 14:41	0.231	0.010	"	0.200	0.038	96.3	75-125			
Cadmium	6/28/18 14:41	0.194	0.005	"	0.200	0.003	95.7	75-125			
Chromium	6/28/18 14:41	0.180	0.010	"	0.200	0.008	86.2	75-125			
Copper	6/28/18 14:41	0.209	0.010		0.200	0.020	94.7	75-125			
Lead	6/28/18 14:41	0.184	0.050		0.200	ND	92.2	75-125			
Nickel	6/28/18 14:41	0.210	0.040		0.200	0.036	86.8	75-125			
Selenium	6/28/18 14:41	0.199	0.050		0.200	ND	99.7	75-125			
Silver	6/28/18 14:41	0.098	0.005	"	0.100	ND	97.7	75-125			
Vanadium	6/28/18 14:41	0.190	0.050	"	0.200	0.005	92.3	75-125			
Matrix Spike (8F28003-MS2)			Source: 1806	414-15							
Arsenic	6/28/18 14:56	0.235	0.050	mg/L	0.200	0.025	105	75-125			
Barium	6/28/18 14:56	0.206	0.010		0.200	0.016	94.9	75-125			
Cadmium	6/28/18 14:56	0.196	0.005	"	0.200	ND	97.9	75-125			
Chromium	6/28/18 14:56	0.190	0.010	"	0.200	0.008	91.0	75-125			
Copper	6/28/18 14:56	0.201	0.010		0.200	0.012	94.4	75-125			
Lead	6/28/18 14:56	0.215	0.050		0.200	0.024	95.5	75-125			
Nickel	6/28/18 14:56	0.180	0.040		0.200	ND	89.9	75-125			
Selenium	6/28/18 14:56	0.198	0.050		0.200	ND	99.0	75-125			
Silver	6/28/18 14:56	0.102	0.005		0.100	ND	102	75-125			
Vanadium	6/28/18 14:56	0.195	0.050		0.200	0.007	94.1	75-125			
Zinc	6/28/18 14:56	0.197	0.020		0.200	0.023	87.1	75-125			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F28019 - EPA 3050B E	DCN 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8F28019-BLK1)											
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.							
Barium	6/26/18 13:04	ND	0.500	"							
Cadmium	6/26/18 13:04	ND	0.500	"							
Chromium	6/27/18 15:57	ND	0.500	"							
Copper	6/26/18 13:04	ND	0.500	"							
Lead	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.50	"							
Nickel	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.00	"							
Selenium	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.50	"							
Silver	6/27/18 15:57	ND	0.250	"							
Vanadium	6/26/18 13:04	ND	2.50	"							
Zinc	6/26/18 13:04	ND	5.00	"							
LCS (8F28019-BS1)											
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:10	9.85	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.	10.0		98.5	85-115			
Barium	6/26/18 13:10	9.94	0.500	"	10.0		99.4	85-115			
Cadmium	6/26/18 13:10	10.3	0.500	"	10.0		103	85-115			
Chromium	6/27/18 16:00	9.97	0.500	"	10.0		99.7	85-115			
Copper	6/26/18 13:10	10.6	0.500	"	10.0		106	85-115			
Lead	6/26/18 13:10	10.9	2.50	"	10.0		109	85-115			
Nickel	6/26/18 13:10	9.61	2.00	"	10.0		96.1	85-115			
Selenium	6/26/18 13:10	10.2	2.50	"	10.0		102	85-115			
Silver	6/27/18 16:00	4.62	0.250	"	5.00		92.5	85-115			
Vanadium	6/26/18 13:10	10.4	2.50	"	10.0		104	85-115			
Zinc	6/26/18 13:10	10.6	5.00	"	10.0		106	85-115			
LCS Dup (8F28019-BSD1)											
Arsenic	6/26/18 13:16	9.85	2.50	mg/kg dry wt.	10.0		98.5	85-115	0.0280	20	
Barium	6/26/18 13:16	9.95	0.500	"	10.0		99.5	85-115	0.142	20	
Cadmium	6/26/18 13:16	10.6	0.500	"	10.0		106	85-115	2.40	20	
Chromium	6/27/18 16:03	9.56	0.500	"	10.0		95.6	85-115	4.20	20	
Copper	6/26/18 13:16	10.8	0.500	"	10.0		108	85-115	2.21	20	
Lead	6/26/18 13:16	11.0	2.50	"	10.0		110	85-115	0.148	20	
Nickel	6/26/18 13:16	9.56	2.00	"	10.0		95.6	85-115	0.541	20	
Selenium	6/26/18 13:16	10.1	2.50	"	10.0		101	85-115	0.483	20	
Silver	6/27/18 16:03	4.56	0.250	"	5.00		91.2	85-115	1.38	20	
Vanadium	6/26/18 13:16	10.4	2.50	"	10.0		104	85-115	0.366	20	
Zinc	6/26/18 13:16	10.3	5.00	"	10.0		103	85-115	3.03	20	

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F28019 - EPA 3050B DC	N 1017 Rev 8										
Duplicate (8F28019-DUP1)			Source: 180	6414-11							
Arsenic	6/26/18 16:15	ND	2.47	mg/kg dry wt.		ND				20	
Barium	6/26/18 16:15	74.9	0.495			67.5			10.3	20	
Cadmium	6/26/18 16:15	ND	0.495			ND				20	
Chromium	6/27/18 16:16	5.40	0.495			5.68			4.97	20	
Copper	6/26/18 16:15	5.33	0.495			4.58			15.1	20	
Lead	6/26/18 16:15	2.29	2.47			2.94			25.0	20	RPD04
Nickel	6/26/18 16:15	1.95	1.98			1.98			1.31	20	
Selenium	6/26/18 16:15	ND	2.47			ND				20	
Silver	6/27/18 16:16	0.001	0.247			0.001			12.9	20	
Vanadium	6/26/18 16:15	7.00	2.47			6.50			7.41	20	
Zinc	6/26/18 16:15	28.0	4.95			28.1			0.394	20	
Matrix Spike (8F28019-MS1)			Source: 180	6414-11							
Arsenic	6/26/18 16:22	9.70	2.49	mg/kg dry wt.	9.96	ND	97.3	75-125			
Barium	6/26/18 16:22	79.6	0.498		9.96	67.5	122	75-125			
Cadmium	6/26/18 16:22	9.08	0.498		9.96	ND	91.1	75-125			
Chromium	6/27/18 16:19	14.6	0.498		9.96	5.68	89.7	75-125			
Copper	6/26/18 16:22	14.0	0.498		9.96	4.58	94.6	75-125			
Lead	6/26/18 16:22	12.1	2.49		9.96	2.94	91.7	75-125			
Nickel	6/26/18 16:22	10.2	1.99		9.96	1.98	82.3	75-125			
Selenium	6/26/18 16:22	9.89	2.49		9.96	ND	99.3	75-125			
Silver	6/27/18 16:19	5.03	0.249		4.98	0.001	101	75-125			
Vanadium	6/26/18 16:22	14.7	2.49		9.96	6.50	82.2	75-125			
Zinc	6/26/18 16:22	37.0	4.98		9.96	28.1	89.8	75-125			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

### Mercury by EPA 7000 Series Methods CVAAS - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F29030 - EPA 7470A DC	N 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8F29030-BLK1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	ND	0.003	mg/L							
LCS (8F29030-BS1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	0.021	0.003	mg/L	0.0200		107	85-115			
LCS Dup (8F29030-BSD1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	0.020	0.003	mg/L	0.0200		101	85-115	5.80	20	
Matrix Spike (8F29030-MS1)			Source: 1806	6414-12							
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	0.021	0.003	mg/L	0.0200	ND	106	75-125			
Batch 8G02034 - EPA 7471B DC	N 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8G02034-BLK1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 16:45	ND	0.020	mg/kg dry wt.							
LCS (8G02034-BS1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 16:45	0.095	0.020	mg/kg dry wt.	0.100		95.3	80-120			
LCS Dup (8G02034-BSD1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 16:45	0.095	0.020	mg/kg dry wt.	0.100		95.2	80-120	0.105	20	
Duplicate (8G02034-DUP1)			Source: 1806	6541-01							
Mercury	7/2/18 16:45	0.018	0.033	mg/kg dry wt.		0.019			6.63	20	
Matrix Spike (8G02034-MS1)			Source: 1806	6541-01							
Mercury	7/2/18 16:45	0.173	0.033	mg/kg dry wt.	0.165	0.019	93.6	80-120			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### SPLP Metals by EPA Method 1312/6010B - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F28003 - EPA 3010A DC	N 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8F28003-BLK1)											
Arsenic	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050	mg/L							
Barium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.010								
Cadmium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.005								
Chromium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.010								
Copper	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.010								
Lead	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050								
Nickel	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.040								
Selenium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050								
Silver	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.005								
Vanadium	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050								
Zinc	6/28/18 13:44	ND	0.050								
LCS (8F28003-BS1)											
Arsenic	6/28/18 13:50	0.204	0.050	mg/L	0.200		102	85-115			
Barium	6/28/18 13:50	0.196	0.010		0.200		98.0	85-115			
Cadmium	6/28/18 13:50	0.197	0.005		0.200		98.5	85-115			
Chromium	6/28/18 13:50	0.185	0.010		0.200		92.7	85-115			
Copper	6/28/18 13:50	0.220	0.010		0.200		110	85-115			
Lead	6/28/18 14:11	0.189	0.050		0.200		94.3	85-115			
Nickel	6/28/18 13:50	0.183	0.040		0.200		91.7	85-115			
Selenium	6/28/18 13:50	0.191	0.050		0.200		95.6	85-115			
Silver	6/28/18 13:50	0.103	0.005		0.100		103	85-115			
Vanadium	6/28/18 13:50	0.185	0.050		0.200		92.7	85-115			
Zinc	6/28/18 13:50	0.183	0.050		0.200		91.6	85-115			
LCS Dup (8F28003-BSD1)											
Arsenic	6/28/18 13:56	0.206	0.050	mg/L	0.200		103	85-115	0.971	20	
Barium	6/28/18 13:56	0.192	0.010		0.200		96.1	85-115	1.92	20	
Cadmium	6/28/18 13:56	0.196	0.005		0.200		98.0	85-115	0.473	20	
Chromium	6/28/18 13:56	0.183	0.010		0.200		91.6	85-115	1.27	20	
Copper	6/28/18 13:56	0.195	0.010		0.200		97.4	85-115	11.9	20	
Lead	6/28/18 13:56	0.193	0.050		0.200		96.3	85-115	2.13	20	
Nickel	6/28/18 13:56	0.184	0.040		0.200		91.9	85-115	0.132	20	
Selenium	6/28/18 13:56	0.189	0.050		0.200		94.3	85-115	1.32	20	
Silver	6/28/18 13:56	0.103	0.005		0.100		103	85-115	0.259	20	
Vanadium	6/28/18 13:56	0.183	0.050		0.200		91.7	85-115	1.00	20	
Zinc	6/28/18 13:56	0.181	0.050		0.200		90.5	85-115	1.21	20	

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### SPLP Metals by EPA Method 1312/6010B - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F28003 - EPA 3010A DCN	1017 Rev 8										
Duplicate (8F28003-DUP1)			Source: 1806	414-14							QD-10
Zinc	6/28/18 14:41	19.1	0.050	mg/L		18.6			2.44	20	
Matrix Spike (8F28003-MS1)			Source: 1806	414-14							
Arsenic	6/28/18 14:41	0.239	0.050	mg/L	0.200	0.042	98.6	75-125			
Barium	6/28/18 14:41	0.231	0.010		0.200	0.038	96.3	75-125			
Cadmium	6/28/18 14:41	0.194	0.005	"	0.200	0.003	95.7	75-125			
Chromium	6/28/18 14:41	0.180	0.010	"	0.200	0.008	86.2	75-125			
Copper	6/28/18 14:41	0.209	0.010	"	0.200	0.020	94.7	75-125			
Lead	6/28/18 14:41	0.184	0.050		0.200	ND	92.2	75-125			
Nickel	6/28/18 14:41	0.210	0.040		0.200	0.036	86.8	75-125			
Selenium	6/28/18 14:41	0.199	0.050		0.200	ND	99.7	75-125			
Silver	6/28/18 14:41	0.098	0.005	"	0.100	ND	97.7	75-125			
Vanadium	6/28/18 14:41	0.190	0.050		0.200	0.005	92.3	75-125			
Matrix Spike (8F28003-MS2)			Source: 1806	414-15							
Arsenic	6/28/18 14:56	0.235	0.050	mg/L	0.200	0.025	105	75-125			
Barium	6/28/18 14:56	0.206	0.010		0.200	0.016	94.9	75-125			
Cadmium	6/28/18 14:56	0.196	0.005	"	0.200	ND	97.9	75-125			
Chromium	6/28/18 14:56	0.190	0.010		0.200	0.008	91.0	75-125			
Copper	6/28/18 14:56	0.201	0.010	"	0.200	0.012	94.4	75-125			
Lead	6/28/18 14:56	0.215	0.050	"	0.200	0.024	95.5	75-125			
Nickel	6/28/18 14:56	0.180	0.040	"	0.200	ND	89.9	75-125			
Selenium	6/28/18 14:56	0.198	0.050		0.200	ND	99.0	75-125			
Silver	6/28/18 14:56	0.102	0.005		0.100	ND	102	75-125			
Vanadium	6/28/18 14:56	0.195	0.050	"	0.200	0.007	94.1	75-125			
Zinc	6/28/18 14:56	0.197	0.050	"	0.200	0.023	87.1	75-125			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### SPLP Mercury by EPA Method 1312/7470A - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 8F29031 - EPA 7470A DCN	1017 Rev 8										
Blank (8F29031-BLK1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	ND	0.015	mg/L							
LCS (8F29031-BS1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	0.021	0.015	mg/L	0.0200		107	85-115			
LCS Dup (8F29031-BSD1)											
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	0.020	0.015	mg/L	0.0200		101	85-115	5.80	20	
Matrix Spike (8F29031-MS1)		Sc	ource: 18064	14-15							
Mercury	7/2/18 12:24	0.020	0.015	mg/L	0.0200	0.0006	95.5	75-125			



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505

Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### **Certified Analyses Included in this Report**

Analyte	Certification Code	
SW 6010B in Soil		
Aluminum	C01,C02	
Antimony	C01,C02	
Arsenic	C01,C02	
Barium	C01,C02	
Beryllium	C01,C02	
Boron	C01,C02	
Cadmium	C01,C02	
Calcium	C01,C02	
Chromium	C01,C02	
Cobalt	C01,C02	
Copper	C01,C02	
Iron	C01,C02	
Lead	C01,C02	
Magnesium	C01,C02	
Manganese	C01,C02	
Molybdenum	C01,C02	
Nickel	C01,C02	
Potassium	C01,C02	
Selenium	C01,C02	
Silver	C01,C02	
Sodium	C01,C02	
Strontium	C01,C02	
Thallium	C01,C02	
Vanadium	C01,C02	
Zinc	C01,C02	
SW 6010B in Solid		
Aluminum	C01,C02	
Antimony	C01,C02	
Arsenic	C01,C02	
Barium	C01,C02	
Beryllium	C01,C02	
Boron	C01,C02	
Cadmium	C01,C02	
Calcium	C01,C02	
Chromium	C01,C02	
Cobalt	C01,C02	
Copper	C01,C02	
Iron	C01,C02	
Lead	C01,C02	

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505		Project: Project Number: Project Manager:	Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study [none] Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 07/10/2018 08:40
Magnesium	C01,C02			
Manganese	C01,C02			
Molybdenum	C01,C02			
Nickel	C01,C02			
Potassium	C01,C02			
Selenium	C01,C02			
Silver	C01,C02			
Sodium	C01,C02			
Strontium	C01,C02			
Thallium	C01,C02			
Vanadium	C01,C02			
Zinc	C01,C02			
SW 7471B in Solid				
Mercury	C01,C02			

\*\*Only compounds included in this list are associated with accredited analyses\*\*



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

#### Laboratory Accreditations/Certifications

Code	Description	Number	Expires
C01	LA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program	01960	06/30/2018
C02	The NELAC Institute (NELAP)	TNI01397	06/30/2018
C03	Ms Dept of Health (Coliform)	MS00021	12/31/2018
C04	Ms Dept of Health (Drinking Water Certificate)	MS00021	12/31/2018
C05	Ms DEQ Lead Firm Certification	PBF-00000028	02/25/2019
C06	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : C.D. Bingham	ABI-00001348	03/08/2019
C07	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.D. Bingham	AM-011572	03/09/2019
C08	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector: C. W. Meins	ABI-00001821	09/15/2018
C09	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.W. Meins	AM-011189	03/09/2019
C12	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : H.P. Howell	ABI-00001345	03/08/2019
C14	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.D. Bingham	PBI-00003690	03/19/2019
C15	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.W. Meins	PBI-00001740	03/19/2019

#### **Report Definitions**

DET	Analyte DETECTED
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the minimum reporting limit
NR	Not Reported
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
ICV	Initial Calibration Verfiication
CCV	Continuing Calibration Verification Standard
SSV	Secondary Source Verfication Standard
LCS	Lab Control Spike - Lab matrix prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MS	Matrix Spike - Sample prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate - Duplicate sample prepared with known concentration of anlayte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MRL	Minimum Reporting Limit
%REC	Percentage Recovery of known concentration added to matrix
Batch	Group of samples prepared for analysis not to exceed 20 samples.
Matrix	Material containing analyte/s of interest
Surrogate	Analyte added to sample to determine extraction efficiency of method.

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/10/2018 08:40

### **Analyst Initials Key**

<u>FullName</u>	<u>Initials</u>
Barbara K. McMillan	BKM
Harold R Scrugss	HRS
Harry P. Howell	HPH
Kristy L. Pierce	KLP
Michelle M Gallegos	MMG
Sarah E. Tomek	SET
Samantha C. Hall	SCH
Teresa Meins	TKM
Tina Tomek	TPT

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Site:					ANA	LYZE FO	DR: (SW	-846 0	REQUIVALENT METHODS)
Valdos	sta, Ge	orgia	6	_					
Samplers (Signature	C		ER OF AINER	ic		n r		ium	
DATE	TIME	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	NUMB CONT	Arsen	Lead	Coppe	Zinc	Chrom	PURGE VOLUME, COLOR, ODOR, etc.)
6/12/18	12:00	Tract 2 Composite	1.7.6	5	1	1	(	1	Jus See Attached
6 hars	12:00	Concrete Washout	1- Buelect	S	een	Hach	ed		See Attached
			,		-				
ADDITIONAL RE	EMARKS	DRINSTRUCTIONS: See attach	call h	stre	ict Ch	lins	4. h	Aue due	ussed With Huns 228-832-173
RELINQUISHED BY: IME/DATE:	14:4 N	6/12/14 RELINQUISHED	0 BY:			_	LABOR	U ATORY:	
RECEIVED BY: 7/									

SOIL - COFC XLS

Page 35 of 39

H. M. Rollins Company, Inc. 806414 Hood Packaging - Valetersta Martin Rollins 228-63271738 1. 10 septime samples from different gots. Analyze for T. Ausenic, Lear, Bourning Eine 2. Avalue counche mugliment for ?) full list of metals, + semivolaviles Enny CuN; YZA Particulous and any apageters 3 Column work. A 3 indres dep Su of canevede woshand Sa kung & fran fry with step fluid 4.2 p.H. Leader 1 liter through I look for full list of metals B. 12 milles of soil. Saturale + Leach us before Avalize to full list of metals C. 12 induer sail topped by 3, ucher of Wreichaut Saturite + Jeach ve belone Analyze for full last of metals Important to slavely solund If for vivlent silt and to top i stops flow.

1806414 2 P. Run standard SPLP on Sample composed of 25% concrete workout and 75% soil, Bused on dry weight. Analyze for Sull list of metals 1. Jant soils 2. 3 to 1 by weight 3. SPLP for abole but How many SPLP's Page 37 of 39

1806414

Analytes

PCRA Metals Avsenc Barium Cadmin Chromium herd Mercury Selenium Sitver Alus Copper Nickel-Vanadyum Zinc

For # 2 add semi volofites

		ICCRIIST	Date Revised: 11-22-17 Revision: 5
Client_ <u>ROUMU</u> w Date/Time Received	0 <u>1800414</u> 112118 1441	Shipped By Unpacked/C	<u>Checked By</u>
Cooler ID Ice Present Yes/No NOWL MO	Temperature Thern (Corrected) 27.32 7	nometer ID Cus	stody Sealed Custody Seal Intac Yes/No Yes/No Ma Ma
If not iced, were samples a Temperature Blank Used Multi Cooler shipment: II	received within one ho YesNoXI O of samples in coolers	ur of collection? f not, temperature that exceed 6°C_	YesNoN/A_X taken from cooleror bottle
Custody Seals on Bottles I Containers Intact	Present	Yes No X	(
Proper Containers for Re	quested Analysis	Yes X No	
Correct Preservation Use Adequate Sample for Ana	d for All Samples lysis Requested	Yes X No Yes X No	-
Volatile Vials Headspace	Greater than 6mm in I	Diameter Yes	_NoN/A X
Chain of Custody Form In Chain of Custody Form Chain of Custody Form Field Sheets/Special Inst Samples Missing on CO Sample Container Labels	ncluded Complete Properly Relinquishe tructions Included C or From Cooler Match COC	Yes $XN_0$ Yes $XN_0$ Yes $N_0$ Yes $N_0$ Yes $N_0$ Yes $XN_0$	N/A <u>K</u>
Samples Received Within Dept. Manager Notified o	Holding Time f Rush/Short Holding 7	Yes <u>X</u> N Fimes YesN	0N/A
Does work order meet Mi Note: Samples that do no Log.	cro Methods sample ac t meet acceptance crite	cceptance criteria ria must be docu	a Yes X No mented in the Sample Rejection
Client Contacted Client Instructions: Canc Proc	Contacted By el Work Order eed with Work Order_	DateDate	/Time be qualified)
1 ITTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT			
Comments:			

Controlled Document: Company Confidential & Proprietary Only Electronic Copies and Hard Copies Designated as "Controlled" are Controlled

Page 1 of 1



6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228.875.6420 Phone 228.875.6423 Fax

July 24, 2018

Martin Rollins

Work Order #: 1807161

Purchase Order #:

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport, MS 39505 *RE: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study* 

Enclosed are Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. results of analyses performed on samples received 06/12/2018 14:41. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the office.

Harry P. Nowell

Harry P. Howell

President Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.



#### DISCLAIMER

The results only relate to the items or the sample and/or samples received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory. All NELAP certified test methods performed meet the requirements of NELAC 2009 Standards. Any variances and/or deviations specific to this analytical report are referenced in the lab report using qualifiers and detailed explanations found in the case narrative.

Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	07/24/2018 16:07
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	<b>Reported:</b>
HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study	

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date/Time Sampled	Sampled by	Date/Time Received
Tract 2 Composite	1807161-01	Soil	06/12/2018 12:00	HM Rollins	06/12/2018 14:41

Sample Receipt Conditions			
Date/Time Received: 6/12/2018 2:4	1:00PM	Shipped by: Client Delivery	
Received by: Harry P. Howell		Submitted by: HM Rollins	
Date/Time Logged: 7/10/2018 11:	22:00AM	Logged by: Sarah E. Tomek	
Cooler ID: no cooler		Receipt Temperature: 27.30 °C	
Custody Seals	No	Received on Ice	No
Containers Intact	Yes	No Ice, Short Trip	No
COC/Labels Agree	Yes	Obvious Contamination	No
Labels Complete	No	Rush to meet HT	No
COC Complete	Yes		


HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505

6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

#### **CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY**

All reported results are within Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.defined laboratory quality control objectives unless detailed in narrative summary or identified as qualifications. NOTE: All results listed on this report are calculated on a wet weight basis (as received by the laboratory) unless otherwise noted in the analysis qualification sections.

#### Summary Comments:

Metals Analyst Comments-SCH:

Original analysis for Total Metals by 6010B yielded unacceptable QC results. A new portion of sample was reprocessed using a decreased sample amount. Results for Total Arsenic, Chromium, and Lead reported from the reprocessed samples only (indicated by RE2).

#### SPLP Metals-SW 6010B

#### Qualification:

CC-01 CCV above acceptance limits. Results reported from this calibration were below the reporting limits.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Silver

1807161-01[Tract 2 Composite]

CC-03 CCV above acceptance limits. QC Results reported from this calibration within acceptance limits.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

#### Silver

8G11062-BLK1, 8G11062-BS1, 8G11062-BSD1, 8G11062-MS1, 8G11064-BLK1, 8G11064-BS1, 8G11064-BSD1, 8G11064-MS1

The analyte concentration is greater than 10 times the spike concentration. Duplicate only reported for this analyte. The QC batch was QD-11 accepted based on LCS/LCSD and Duplicate recoveries within the acceptance limits.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Barium, Lead

8G11046-DUP1, 8G20018-DUP1

RPD03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD exceeded QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Chromium, Silver

8G20018-DUP1, 8G11046-DUP1

#### Mercury Total-SW 7471B

```
Qualification:
```

HT-01 The recommended Holding Time for this analysis was exceeded. The Client was notified of the exceedance. The Client instructed the Laboratory to analyze the sample. Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

1807161-01[Tract 2 Composite]

QM-08 The spike recovery was below acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The results were accepted based on acceptable LCS and/or LCSD recoveries.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Mercury

8G16039-MS1

								220-013-04231a			
HM Rollins Company		_	Proje	ect: F	Hood Pack	aging Va	ldosta, GA Sl	PLP Study			
PO Box 3471		Pro	oject Numb	er: [	none]				Report	ed:	
Gulfport MS, 39505		Proj	ect Manag	jer: N	Martin Roll	ins			07/24/2018 16:07		
			Tract 2	2 Co	mposite						
			18071	61-0	1 (Soil)						
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes	
Metals by EPA 6000 Serie	s Methods ICI	P-AFS									
Barium	618	0.497	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8G11046	SCH	07/11/2018 09:30	07/12/2018 13:58	SW 6010B		
Cadmium	2.19	0.497	"	"	"	SCH		"	"		
Selenium	ND	2.49	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"		
Silver	2.76	0.249	"	"	"	SCH	"	"			
Mercury by EPA 7000 Ser	ies Methods C	VAAS								HT-01	
Mercury	1.93	0.165	mg/kg dry wt.	5.0	8G16039	MMG	07/16/2018 09:00	07/16/2018 14:57	SW 7471B		
TCLP Metals RCRA8 by E	PA Method 13	11/6010	В								
Arsenic	ND	0.100	mg/L	1.0	8G11062	SCH	07/11/2018 10:30	07/18/2018 13 <sup>:</sup> 03	SW 6010B		
Barium	ND	0.500	"		"	SCH	"	"	"		
Cadmium	ND	0.100	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"		
Chromium	ND	0.100	"		"	SCH					
Lead	0.863	0.100	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"		
Selenium	ND	0.100	"	"	"	SCH			"		
Silver	ND	0.100	n	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	CC-01	
TCLP Mercury RCRA8 by	EPA Method <sup>2</sup>	1311/747	0A								
Mercury	ND	0.015	mg/L	1.0	8G16050	MMG	07/16/2018 09:00	07/16/2018 17:19	SW 7470A		
SPLP Metals by EPA Meth	nod 1312/6010	В									
Arsenic	ND	0.100	mg/L	1.0	8G11064	SCH	07/11/2018	07/18/2018	SW 6010B		
Barium	ND	0.100	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"		
Janum	110					SCH					
Cadmium	ND	0.100	"			0011					
Cadmium Chromium	ND ND	0.100 0.100		"	"	SCH	•		"		
Cadmium Chromium Lead	ND ND ND	0.100 0.100 0.100	"	"	"	SCH SCH	"				
Cadmium Chromium Lead Selenium	ND ND ND ND	0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100	""	"	"	SCH SCH SCH			"		



HM Rollins Company

Gulfport MS, 39505

PO Box 3471

Project:	Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study
Project Number:	[none]
Project Manager:	Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

			Tract	2 Co	mposite					
			1807	161-0	1 (Soil)					
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes
SPLP Mercury by EP	A Method 1312/747(	)A								
Mercury	ND	0.015	mg/L	1.0	8G16051	MMG	07/16/2018 09:00	07/16/2018 17:19	SW 7470A	



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505

#### Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

			Tract 2	2 Co	mposite					
			1807161	I-01F	RE2 (Soil)					
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Notes
Metals by EPA 6000	Series Methods ICP-	AES								
Arsenic	57.9	4.97	mg/kg dry wt.	1.0	8G20018	SCH	07/19/2018 10:00	07/23/2018 17:02	SW 6010B	
Chromium	28.4	0.993	"	"	"	SCH				
Lead	1060	4.97		"	"	SCH				

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

## Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G11046 - EPA 3050B D0	CN 1017 Rev 8					Prepared	d: 07/11/2	01 Analyz	ed: 07/1	2/201
Blank (8G11046-BLK1)										
Barium	ND	0.500ng	j/kg dry w∣							
Cadmium	ND	0.500	"							
Selenium	ND	2.50	"							
Silver	ND	0.250	"							
LCS (8G11046-BS1)										
Barium	9.73	0.500ng	j/kg dry w	10.0		97.3	85-115			
Cadmium	10.0	0.500	"	10.0		100	85-115			
Selenium	9.44	2.50	"	10.0		94.4	85-115			
Silver	5.07	0.250	"	5.00		101	85-115			
LCS Dup (8G11046-BSD1)										
Barium	9.74	0.500ng	j/kg dry w	10.0		97.4	85-115	0.0691	20	
Cadmium	9.84	0.500	"	10.0		98.4	85-115	1.95	20	
Selenium	9.70	2.50	"	10.0		97.0	85-115	2.65	20	
Silver	5.20	0.250	"	5.00		104	85-115	2.44	20	
Duplicate (8G11046-DUP1)	Sour	ce: 18071	61-01							
Barium	691	0.498ng	j/kg dry w∣		618			11.2	20	QD-11
Cadmium	1.94	0.498	"		2.19			12.0	20	
Selenium	ND	2.49	"		ND				20	
Silver	1.89	0.249	"		2.76			37.5	20	RPD03
Matrix Spike (8G11046-MS1)	Sour	ce: 18071	61-01							
Cadmium	10.1	0.495ng	j/kg dry w	9.91	2.19	79.9	75-125			
Selenium	8.25	2.48	"	9.91	ND	83.3	75-125			
Silver	7.02	0.248	"	4.95	2.76	86.0	75-125			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505

Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

## Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G20018 - EPA 3050B DC	CN 1017 Rev 8					Prepared	d: 07/19/2	01 Analy.	zed: 07/2	3/201
Blank (8G20018-BLK1)										
Arsenic	ND	2.50ng	g/kg dry wi							
Chromium	ND	0.500	"							
Lead	ND	2.50	"							
LCS (8G20018-BS1)										
Arsenic	9.88	2.50ng	g/kg dry wi	10.0		98.8	85-115			
Chromium	9.92	0.500	"	10.0		99.2	85-115			
Lead	10.1	2.50	"	10.0		101	85-115			
LCS Dup (8G20018-BSD1)										
Arsenic	9.68	2.50ng	g/kg dry wi	10.0		96.8	85-115	2.00	20	
Chromium	9.66	0.500	"	10.0		96.6	85-115	2.71	20	
Lead	10.1	2.50	"	10.0		101	85-115	0.231	20	
Duplicate (8G20018-DUP1)	Sou	rce: 18071	61-01RE							
Arsenic	70.7	4.99ng	g/kg dry wi		57.9			19.8	20	
Chromium	42.6	0.998	"		28.4			40.1	20	RPD03
Lead	1200	4.99	"		1060			12.2	20	QD-11
Matrix Spike (8G20018-MS1)	Sou	rce: 18071	61-01RE							
Arsenic	80.4	4.96ng	g/kg dry wi	19.9	57.9	113	75-125			
Chromium	45.3	0.993	"	19.9	28.4	85.2	75-125			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

## Mercury by EPA 7000 Series Methods CVAAS - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G16039 - EPA 7471B DC	CN 1017 Rev 8					Prepareo	d & Analyz	zed: 07/1	6/201	
Blank (8G16039-BLK1)										
Mercury	ND	0.020ng/k	kg dry w							
LCS (8G16039-BS1)										
Mercury	0.110	0.020ng/k	kg dry w	0.100		110	80-120			
LCS Dup (8G16039-BSD1)										
Mercury	0.107	0.020ng/k	kg dry w	0.100		107	80-120	2.49	20	
Duplicate (8G16039-DUP1)	Sou	rce: 180716	61-01							
Mercury	1.94	0.165ng/k	kg dry w		1.93			0.155	20	
Matrix Spike (8G16039-MS1)	Sou	rce: 180716	61-01							
Mercury	2.06	0.166ng/k	kg dry wi	0.166	1.93	75.6	80-120			QM-08

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

\_\_\_\_

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

## TCLP Metals RCRA8 by EPA Method 1311/6010B - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G11062 - EPA 3010A DO	CN 1017 Rev 8					Prepareo	d: 07/11/2	01 Analyz	zed: 07/1	8/201
Blank (8G11062-BLK1)										
Arsenic	ND	0.100	mg/L							
Barium	ND	0.500	"							
Cadmium	ND	0.100	"							
Chromium	ND	0.100	"							
Lead	ND	0.100	"							
Selenium	ND	0.100	"							
Silver	ND	0.100	"							CC-03
LCS (8G11062-BS1)										
Arsenic	0.192	0.100	mg/L	0.200		95.9	85-115			
Barium	0.208	0.500	"	0.200		104	85-115			
Cadmium	0.194	0.100	"	0.200		97.0	85-115			
Chromium	0.191	0.100	"	0.200		95.5	85-115			
Lead	0.208	0.100	"	0.200		104	85-115			
Selenium	0.188	0.100	"	0.200		94.2	85-115			
Silver	0.110	0.100	"	0.100		110	85-115			CC-03
LCS Dup (8G11062-BSD1)										
Arsenic	0.194	0.100	mg/L	0.200		96.9	85-115	0.969	20	
Barium	0.208	0.500	"	0.200		104	85-115	0.167	20	
Cadmium	0.187	0.100	"	0.200		93.5	85-115	3.72	20	
Chromium	0.188	0.100	"	0.200		94.1	85-115	1.40	20	
Lead	0.207	0.100	"	0.200		104	85-115	0.163	20	
Selenium	0.190	0.100	"	0.200		94.8	85-115	0.618	20	
Silver	0.112	0.100	"	0.100		112	85-115	2.34	20	CC-03
Matrix Spike (8G11062-MS1)	Sour	ce: 1807 <sup>,</sup>	161-01							
Arsenic	0.265	0.100	mg/L	0.200	0.064	101	75-125			
Barium	0.306	0.500		0.200	0.115	95.4	75-125			
Cadmium	0.179	0.100		0.200	0.003	87.7	75-125			
Chromium	0.172	0.100		0.200	0.006	83.0	75-125			
Lead	1.06	0.100		0.200	0.863	97.9	75-125			
Selenium	0.222	0.100	"	0.200	ND	111	75-125			
Silver	0.098	0.100	"	0.100	ND	98.4	75-125			CC-03

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

### TCLP Mercury RCRA8 by EPA Method 1311/7470A - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G16050 - EPA 7470A DCN 1	1017 Rev 8					Prepared	l & Analyz	ed: 07/1	6/201	
Blank (8G16050-BLK1)										
Mercury	ND	0.015	mg/L							
LCS (8G16050-BS1)										
Mercury	0.020	0.015	mg/L	0.0200		100	85-115			
LCS Dup (8G16050-BSD1)										
Mercury	0.020	0.015	mg/L	0.0200		100	85-115	0.00	20	
Matrix Spike (8G16050-MS1)	Sou	rce: 1807	61-01							
Mercury	0.026	0.015	mg/L	0.0200	0.002	120	75-125			

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

## SPLP Metals by EPA Method 1312/6010B - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G11064 - EPA 3010A D	CN 1017 Rev 8					Prepared	d: 07/11/2	01 Analyz	zed: 07/1	8/201
Blank (8G11064-BLK1)										
Arsenic	ND	0.100	mg/L							
Barium	ND	0.100	"							
Cadmium	ND	0.100	"							
Chromium	ND	0.100	"							
Lead	ND	0.100	"							
Selenium	ND	0.100	"							
Silver	ND	0.100	"							CC-03
LCS (8G11064-BS1)										
Arsenic	0.192	0.100	mg/L	0.200		95.9	85-115			
Barium	0.208	0.100	"	0.200		104	85-115			
Cadmium	0.194	0.100	"	0.200		97.0	85-115			
Chromium	0.191	0.100	"	0.200		95.5	85-115			
Lead	0.208	0.100	"	0.200		104	85-115			
Selenium	0.188	0.100	"	0.200		94.2	85-115			
Silver	0.110	0.100	"	0.100		110	85-115			CC-03
LCS Dup (8G11064-BSD1)										
Arsenic	0.194	0.100	mg/L	0.200		96.9	85-115	0.969	20	
Barium	0.208	0.100	"	0.200		104	85-115	0.167	20	
Cadmium	0.187	0.100	"	0.200		93.5	85-115	3.72	20	
Chromium	0.188	0.100	"	0.200		94.1	85-115	1.40	20	
Lead	0.207	0.100	"	0.200		104	85-115	0.163	20	
Selenium	0.190	0.100	"	0.200		94.8	85-115	0.618	20	
Silver	0.112	0.100	"	0.100		112	85-115	2.34	20	CC-03
Matrix Spike (8G11064-MS1)	Sour	ce: 1807 <sup>,</sup>	161-01							
Arsenic	0.214	0.100	mg/L	0.200	0.009	103	75-125			
Barium	0.242	0.100		0.200	0.033	104	75-125			
Cadmium	0.196	0.100	"	0.200	0.0006	97.8	75-125			
Chromium	0.189	0.100	"	0.200	ND	94.5	75-125			
Lead	0.210	0.100		0.200	ND	105	75-125			
Selenium	0.191	0.100	"	0.200	ND	95.5	75-125			
Silver	0.111	0.100	"	0.100	ND	111	75-125			CC-03

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

## SPLP Mercury by EPA Method 1312/7470A - Quality Control

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 8G16051 - EPA 7470A DCN	1017 Rev 8					Prepared	l & Analyz	zed: 07/1	6/201	
Blank (8G16051-BLK1)										
Mercury	ND	0.015	mg/L							
LCS (8G16051-BS1)										
Mercury	0.020	0.015	mg/L	0.0200		100	85-115			
LCS Dup (8G16051-BSD1)										
Mercury	0.020	0.015	mg/L	0.0200		100	85-115	0.00	20	
Matrix Spike (8G16051-MS1)	Sou	ce: 1807	61-01							
Mercury	0.026	0.015	mg/L	0.0200	0.001	124	75-125			



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

#### **Certified Analyses Included in this Report**

Analyte	Certification Code
Total Metals in Soil	
Aluminum	C01,C02
Antimony	C01,C02
Arsenic	C01,C02
Barium	C01,C02
Beryllium	C01,C02
Boron	C01,C02
Cadmium	C01,C02
Calcium	C01,C02
Chromium	C01,C02
Cobalt	C01,C02
Copper	C01,C02
Iron	C01,C02
Lead	C01,C02
Magnesium	C01,C02
Manganese	C01,C02
Molybdenum	C01,C02
Nickel	C01,C02
Potassium	C01,C02
Selenium	C01,C02
Silver	C01,C02
Sodium	C01,C02
Strontium	C01,C02
Thallium	C01,C02
Vanadium	C01,C02
Zinc	C01,C02
Mercury Total in Soil	
Mercury	C01,C02

\*\*Only compounds included in this list are associated with accredited analyses\*\*

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins 6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

#### Laboratory Accreditations/Certifications

Code	Description	Number	Expires
C01	LA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program	01960	06/30/2018
C02	The NELAC Institute (NELAP)	TNI01397	06/30/2018
C03	Ms Dept of Health (Coliform)	MS00021	12/31/2018
C04	Ms Dept of Health (Drinking Water Certificate)	MS00021	12/31/2018
C05	Ms DEQ Lead Firm Certification	PBF-00000028	02/25/2019
C06	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : C.D. Bingham	ABI-00001348	03/08/2019
C07	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.D. Bingham	AM-011572	03/09/2019
C08	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector: C. W. Meins	ABI-00001821	09/15/2018
C09	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.W. Meins	AM-011189	03/09/2019
C12	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : H.P. Howell	ABI-00001345	03/08/2019
C14	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.D. Bingham	PBI-00003690	03/19/2019
C15	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.W. Meins	PBI-00001740	03/19/2019

#### **Report Definitions**

DET ND NR RPD	Analyte DETECTED Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the minimum reporting limit Not Reported Relative Percent Difference
ICV	Initial Calibration Verfiication
CCV	Continuing Calibration Verification Standard
SSV	Secondary Source Verfication Standard
LCS	Lab Control Spike - Lab matrix prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MS	Matrix Spike - Sample prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate - Duplicate sample prepared with known concentration of anlayte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MRL	Minimum Reporting Limit
%REC	Percentage Recovery of known concentration added to matrix
Batch	Group of samples prepared for analysis not to exceed 20 samples.
Matrix	Material containing analyte/s of interest
Surrogate	Analyte added to sample to determine extraction efficiency of method.

Site:					P	NALY	ZE FO	R: (SW	-846 0	R EQUIVALENT METHODS)
HOO Valdo	D PACH osta, Ge	eorgia			100000000000000000000000000000000000000					10/10/101
Samplers (Signati	Ire)		ER OF AINERS	c		1	r		ium	1001101
DATE	TIME	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	NUMB CONT.	Arseni	Lead	Bariun	Coppe	Zinc	Chrom	
8/21/3	12:00	Tract 2 Composite	1.7.6	2	1	1	1	(	1	Plus See Attached
	-		-							THE ANACATER )
1 Juzit	12:00	Concrete Washingt	1-1-6		0	a vi	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	he		And the state
		* TCUP metals, SPU	P Meta	\$ 21	7	tal	RCK	A	me	Mar Ser .
ADDITIONALI	REMARKS	DRINSTRUCTIONS: See attach	ed in	str Vary	t. ct	Son	2 2 2	N. N	Assi	ussed with thous 228.832-1738
RELINQUISHED B	14:41	M/Carther Relinquished 8	3Y:					ABOR	OTORY:	
	141	Lower RECEIVED BY:						LE COMME	INTS:	

SOIL - COFC XLS

Page 16 of 18

H. M. ROLLINS CO., INC. P.O. BOX 3471, GULFPORT, MS 39505 ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENT

Issue Date: 11-22-17	Log-In Checklist	DCN: F207 Date Revised: 11-22-17 Revision: 5
Client <u>RIUNS</u> W Date/Time Received	0 <u>1807/1/</u> Shipped By_ 0 <u>1/2/18/01/441</u> Unpacked/0	<u>Client</u> Jr
Cooler ID Ice Present Yes/No NOU NO	Temperature Thermometer ID Cu (Corrected) 27.3 c 7744	stody Sealed Custody Seal Intac Yes/No Yes/No Ma Ma
If not iced, were samples r Temperature Blank Used Multi Cooler shipment: If Custody Seals on Bottles I	received within one hour of collection? YesNoX_If not, temperature of samples in coolers that exceed 6°C	YesNoN/A X e taken from cooleror bottle_x
Containers Intact Proper Containers for Red	quested Analysis Yes No	
Correct Preservation Used Adequate Sample for Ana	I for All Samples Yes XNo Iysis Requested Yes XNo	- - NI- NI/A X
Chain of Custody Form In Chain of Custody Form ( Chain of Custody Form ( Chain of Custody Form Field Sheets/Special Inst	acluded Yes XNo Complete Yes XNo Properly Relinquished Yes No ructions Included Yes No	
Samples Missing on COO Sample Container Labels	C or From Cooler Yes No Match COC Yes No	
Samples Missing on COO Sample Container Labels Samples Received Within Dept. Manager Notified of	C or From Cooler Yes No Match COC Yes No Holding Time Yes Yes No Rush/Short Holding Times Yes No	
Samples Missing on COO Sample Container Labels Samples Received Within Dept. Manager Notified of Does work order meet Min Note: Samples that do not Log.	C or From Cooler Yes No Match COC Yes No Holding Time Yes No Rush/Short Holding Times Yes No cro Methods sample acceptance criteri meet acceptance criteria must be docu	NoN/A $\times$ a Yes $\times$ No mented in the Sample Rejection
Samples Missing on COG Sample Container Labels Samples Received Within Dept. Manager Notified of Does work order meet Mid Note: Samples that do not Log. Client Contacted Client Instructions: Canc Proce	C or From Cooler Yes No Match COC Yes No Holding Time Yes No Rush/Short Holding Times Yes No cro Methods sample acceptance criteri meet acceptance criteria must be docu Contacted By Date el Work Order (Data wil	NoN/A X NoN/A X a Yes X No umented in the Sample Rejection e/Time I be qualified)

Controlled Document: Company Confidential & Proprietary Only Electronic Copies and Hard Copies Designated as "Controlled" are Controlled

Page 1 of 1

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging Valdosta, GA SPLP Study Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 07/24/2018 16:07

1

	Metals Volatiles Semi Volatiles	DCN: F031
	Wictais, volatiles, Schiff volatiles	Date Revised: 1-16-2012
	Pesticides, Herbicides	Revision. 3
ficro-Methods Laboratory, Inc		
	TCLP RECULATORY LIMITS	
TCI D Matale	TCLI REGULATORI LIMITS	ma /
Arsenic		5.0
Barium		100.0
Carbolium		10
Cadimon		1.0
Chromum		5.0
Lead		5.0
Mercury		0.2
Selenium		1.0
Silver		5.0
Volatile Target Compounds:		
Benzene		0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride		0.5
Chlorobenzene		100.0
Chloroform		6.0
1.2 dichloroethane		0.5
1.1 Dichloroethene		0.7
Methyl Ethyl Vators (7 Dittan av		200.0
Tetan delana albana		200.0
Tetrachioroethene		0.7
Inchloroethene		0.5
Vinyl Chloride		0.2
Semi Volatile Target Compound	ds:	
1,4 Dichlorobenzene		7.5
2,4 Dinitrotoluene		0.13
2,4,5 Trichlorophenol		400.0
2,4,6 Trichlorophenol		2.0
Hexachlorobenzene		0.13
Hexachlorobutadiene		0.5
Hexachloroethane		3.0
Nitrohenzene		20
Pentachlorophenol		100.0
Buridia		5.0
r-yrionic		200.0
m-cressi		200,0
0-Cresol		200,0
p-Cresol		200.0
Pesticide Target Compounds:		
Chlordane		0.03
Endrin		0.02
Heptachlor		0.008
Heptachlor epoxide		0.008
Lindane		0.4
Methoxychlor		10,0
Toxaphene		0.5
Herbicide Target Compounds:		100
2.4 D		10.0
2,4,5-TP Silvex		1,0
Inorganic		
Flash Point		>140°F
Cyanide		<250 mg/kg
oH		2.00 - 12.5 SU
hu	TCLP - Toxicity Characteristics Leachate Procedure, SW 846, Sec. 1311	2.05 - 12.0.04

# Appendix H



# CITY OF VALDOSTA, GEORGIA



L. MARK BARBER CITY MANAGER

September 7, 2018

Mr. John Smith, Vice President Hood Packaging Corporation 25 Woodgreen Place Madison, MS 39110

## SUBJECT: HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION; RIVER STREET, VALDOSTA, GA

Dear Mr. Smith:

At our meeting on May 17, 2018, your environmental consultant, Martin Rollins, P.E. with H. M. Rollins Company, Inc. presented a summary of the Hood Packaging (Hood) property known as Tract 2, located on the south side of River Street in the 900 block. This property is located adjacent to City-owned property that includes a wooded area and John W. Saunders Park.

The City has previously granted permission to install six permanent groundwater monitoring wells in the wooded area just west of the Hood property. At our meeting, you requested permission to install a seventh well on City property near the roadway in the Park. The well would be constructed using flush mount techniques such that the only evidence of its existence would be a small manhole about 10 inches in diameter. This well is being required by the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) of the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GDNR). The City of Valdosta hereby grants permission for installation of this seventh well. Installation should be coordinated through the City Environmental Manager, Scott Fowler.

At our meeting, we also discussed the placement of an environmental covenant on the City property that would restrict the use of groundwater, including the installation of any drinking water wells on the City-owned property. This covenant would be prepared using EPD's model Uniform Environmental Covenant and would reflect the specific requirements of the EPD. It is my understanding that Hood's Attorney will work with the EPD to prepare an acceptable covenant that will be provided to the City for review and subsequent execution and recording. The City of Valdosta hereby agrees to work with Hood and the EPD in the placement of an acceptable environmental covenant on the City-owned property.

Post Office Box 1125 • 216 East Central Avenue • Valdosta, GA 31603-1125 Telephone (229) 259-3518 • mbarber@valdostacity.com An Equal Opportunity Employer



Mr. John Smith Hood Packaging Corporation Page Two September 7, 2018

I hope this letter provides a satisfactory response to the requests made at our meeting. If you need additional assistance in the future, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

L. Mark Barber City Manager

tsb

cc: Tim Tanner, City Attorney Scott Fowler, Environmental Manager

# Appendix I



Mailing Address: PO Box 1410 Ocean Springs, MS 39566-1410 6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228.875.6420 Phone 228.875.6423 Fax

December 27, 2017

Martin Rollins

Work Order #: 1712205

Purchase Order #:

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport, MS 39505 *RE: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA* 

Enclosed are Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. results of analyses performed on samples received 12/08/2017 10:50. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact the office.

Hamy P. Nowell

Harry P. Howell

President Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.



#### DISCLAIMER

The results only relate to the items or the sample and/or samples received by the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory. All NELAP certified test methods performed meet the requirements of NELAC 2009 Standards. Any variances and/or deviations specific to this analytical report are referenced in the lab report using qualifiers and detailed explanations found in the case narrative.



Г

6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

12:51

HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample	D	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date/Time Sampled	Sampled by	Date/Time Received
SP#1		1712205-01	Soil	07/31/2017 14:50	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#2		1712205-02	Soil	07/31/2017 15:28	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#3		1712205-03	Soil	07/31/2017 15:55	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#4		1712205-04	Soil	07/31/2017 16:15	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#5		1712205-05	Soil	07/31/2017 16:40	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#6		1712205-06	Soil	08/01/2017 09:11	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#7		1712205-07	Soil	08/01/2017 09:27	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#12		1712205-08	Soil	08/01/2017 10:55	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#13		1712205-09	Soil	08/01/2017 11:18	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#18		1712205-10	Soil	08/01/2017 13:42	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#19		1712205-11	Soil	08/01/2017 13:58	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#24		1712205-12	Soil	08/01/2017 15:08	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#25		1712205-13	Soil	08/01/2017 15:26	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#30		1712205-14	Soil	08/02/2017 09:13	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#31		1712205-15	Soil	08/01/2017 09:27	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#32		1712205-16	Soil	08/02/2017 09:47	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#33		1712205-17	Soil	08/02/2017 10:00	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#34		1712205-18	Soil	08/02/2017 10:15	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#35		1712205-19	Soil	08/02/2017 10:31	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
SP#36		1712205-20	Soil	08/02/2017 10:51	HM Rollins	12/08/2017 10:50
S	ample Receipt Conditions					
	Date/Time Received: 12/8/2017 10	:50:00AM		Shipped by:	Lab Pick-up	
	Received by: Sarah E. Tomek			Submitted by:	Tyler C. Dupree	
	Date/Time Logged: 12/8/2017 1	:21:00PM		Logged by:	Sarah E. Tomek	
	Cooler ID: no cooler		Re	ceipt Temperature	: 16.6 °C	
	Custody Seals	No		Received on Ic	e	No
1	Containers Intact	Yes		No Ice. Short T	Trip	No

Yes

No

Yes

COC/Labels Agree

Labels Complete

COC Complete

No

No

**Obvious Contamination** 

Rush to meet HT



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 12/27/2017 12:51

#### CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.defined laboratory quality control objectives unless detailed in narrative summary or identified as qualifications. NOTE: All results listed on this report are calculated on a wet weight basis (as received by the laboratory) unless otherwise noted in the analysis qualification sections.

#### Summary Comments:

Metals Analyst Comments-SCH:

Only DUP results are reported for sample results >10X the spike level. MS1 recovery unacceptable for Arsenic. Suspect spiking error. A post-digestion spike was performed for Arsenic and reported as MS3.

#### Total Metals-SW 6010B

#### Qualifiers:

DW Sample Results and Reporting Limits calculated on Dry Weight Basis.

#### Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

#### , Arsenic, Barium, Lead, Zinc

1712205-01[SP#1], 1712205-02[SP#2], 1712205-03[SP#3], 1712205-04[SP#4], 1712205-05[SP#5], 1712205-06[SP#6], 1712205-07[SP#7], 1712205-08[SP#12], 1712205-09[SP#13], 1712205-10[SP#18], 1712205-11[SP#19], 1712205-12[SP#24], 1712205-13[SP#25], 1712205-14[SP#30], 1712205-15[SP#31], 1712205-16[SP#32], 1712205-17[SP#33], 1712205-18[SP#34], 1712205-19[SP#35], 1712205-20[SP#36], 7L18037-DUP1, 7L18037-DUP2, 7L18037-MS2, 7L18037-MS3

RPD04 The RPD between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded the acceptance limits. The batch was accepted based on the lab controls.

#### Arsenic, Lead

7L18037-DUP1, 7L18037-DUP2



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 12/27/2017 12:51
	SP#1	

#### 1712205-01 (Soil) Date Date Time Time Analyst Prepared Analyzed Result MRL Units Dil Batch Analyte Method Qualifiers Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES DW 12/21/2017 16:02 74.2 2.49 1.0 mg/kg 7L18037 SCH SW 6010B Arsenic 12/18/2017 09:00 ... ... 185 0.497 " Barium SCH 12/20/2017 .. . 13:00 462 2.49 ... ... " . ... SCH . Lead ... ... .. 97.5 2.49 ... .. Zinc SCH ...



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 12/27/2017 12:51
---	---	-----------------------------------

171	2205-02	(2011)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analvst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Serie	es Methods IC	P-AES				- ,				DW
Arsenic	39.5	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 13:16	SW 6010B	
Barium	367	0.486	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Lead	1370	2.43	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	197	2.43	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Serie	s Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	20.4	2.50	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 13:22	SW 6010B	
Barium	179	0.499	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	
Lead	501	2.50	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	
Zinc	406	2.50	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-04 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Ser	ies Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	17.3	2.48	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 13:29	SW 6010B	
Barium	144	0.496	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Lead	272	2.48	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Zinc	7930	12.4	"	5.0	"	SCH		12/21/2017 12:05	"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-05 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Se	ries Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	3.62	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 13:36	SW 6010B	
Barium	96.5	0.486	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	34.8	2.43	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Zinc	371	2.43	"	"	"	SCH				



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-06 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Ser	ies Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	ND	2.40	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 13:43	SW 6010B	
Barium	42.5	0.480	"	"	"	SCH				
Lead	19.3	2.40	"	"	"	SCH	"	•		
Zinc	186	2.40		"	"	SCH				



PO Box 3471Project Number: [none]Reported:Gulfport MS, 39505Project Manager: Martin Rollins12/27/2017 12:51	HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505	Project: Project Number: Project Manager:	Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA [none] Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 12/27/2017 12:51
---	---	---	---	-----------------------------------

1	71	22	05-	07	(So	oil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	s Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	55.4	2.48	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 15:23	SW 6010B	
Barium	220	0.496	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	581	2.48	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	210	2.48	"	"	"	SCH	"			



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-08 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	15.0	2.49	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 15:30	SW 6010B	
Barium	330	0.498	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Lead	682	2.49	"		"	SCH		"	"	
Zinc	49100	49.8	"	20.0	"	SCH		12/21/2017 12:11	"	



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-09 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Serie	es Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	36.4	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 15:37	SW 6010B	
Barium	225	0.486	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	719	2.43	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Zinc	172	2.43	"	"	"	SCH			"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-10 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analvst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Se	ries Methods IC	P-AES					-	-		DW
Arsenic	5.98	2.46	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 15:44	SW 6010B	
Barium	474	0.491	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Lead	153	2.46	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	2400	2.46	"	"	"	SCH				



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins	<b>Reported:</b> 12/27/2017 12:51
Guiport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12.31

#### 1712205-11 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Seri	es Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	52.9	2.44	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 15:50	SW 6010B	
Barium	531	0.488	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Lead	681	2.44	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Zinc	851	2.44	"	"	"	SCH			"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

### 1712205-12 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Ser	ies Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	3.73	2.45	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 15:57	SW 6010B	
Barium	114	0.490	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Lead	89.5	2.45	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	1880	2.45	"	"		SCH	"			



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-13 (Soil)

Analvte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Date Time Prepared	Date Time Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	s Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	56.0	2.47	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 16:04	SW 6010B	
Barium	1200	2.47	"	5.0	"	SCH	"	12/21/2017 14:59		
Lead	821	12.4	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	
Zinc	1200	12.4	"		"	SCH	"	"	"	


HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

### 1712205-14 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time			
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers	
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES											
Arsenic	41.1	2.47	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 16:20	SW 6010B		
Barium	870	0.494	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"		
Lead	476	2.47	"	"	"	SCH	"	"			
Zinc	2560	2.47	"	"	"	SCH	"				



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-15 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	64.0	2.46	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 16:26	SW 6010B	
Barium	1540	0.493	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Lead	2570	2.46	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	859	2.46	"	"		SCH				



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

### 1712205-16 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	102	2.45	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 16:33	SW 6010B	
Barium	1120	0.489	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Lead	1550	2.45	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Zinc	1860	2.45	"	"	"	SCH	"			



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### 1712205-17 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	237	2.43	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 16:47	SW 6010B	
Barium	1110	0.487	"	"	"	SCH	"		"	
Lead	1340	2.43	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Zinc	1090	2.43	"	"	"	SCH		12/21/2017 12:18	"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

### 1712205-18 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time			
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers	
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES											
Arsenic	301	2.45	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 16:54	SW 6010B		
Barium	1320	0.491	"	"	"	SCH	"		"		
Lead	1110	2.45	"	"	"	SCH			"		
Zinc	1880	2.45		"	"	SCH		12/21/2017 12:24	"		



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

### 1712205-19 (Soil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES										
Arsenic	112	2.46	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 17:01	SW 6010B	
Barium	1390	0.493	"	"	"	SCH	"	"	"	
Lead	2810	2.46	"	"	"	SCH	"			
Zinc	3340	2.46		"	"	SCH		12/21/2017 12:30	"	



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	D to b
PU BUX 347 I	I Toject Number. [none]	Reported:
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

1	71	22	05	-20	(S	oil)

							Date Time	Date Time		
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Dil	Batch	Analyst	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Qualifiers
Metals by EPA 6000 Series	Methods IC	P-AES								DW
Arsenic	44.4	2.47	mg/kg	1.0	7L18037	SCH	12/18/2017 09:00	12/20/2017 17:08	SW 6010B	
Barium	783	0.494	"	"	"	SCH			"	
Lead	1470	2.47	"	"	"	SCH		"	"	
Zinc	18100	12.4	"	5.0	"	SCH		12/21/2017 12:51	"	



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 12/27/2017 12:51

## Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 7L18037 - EPA 3050B D	CN 1017 Rev 8										
Blank (7L18037-BLK1)											
Arsenic	12/20/17 12:46	ND	2.50	mg/kg							
Barium	12/20/17 12:46	ND	0.500	"							
Lead	12/20/17 12:46	ND	2.50	"							
Zinc	12/20/17 12:46	ND	2.50	"							
LCS (7L18037-BS1)											
Arsenic	12/20/17 12:49	9.16	2.50	mg/kg	10.0		91.6	85-115			
Barium	12/20/17 12:49	9.92	0.500	"	10.0		99.2	85-115			
Lead	12/20/17 12:49	9.87	2.50	"	10.0		98.7	85-115			
Zinc	12/20/17 12:49	9.22	2.50	"	10.0		92.2	85-115			
LCS Dup (7L18037-BSD1)											
Arsenic	12/20/17 12:53	8.79	2.50	mg/kg	10.0		87.9	85-115	4.20	20	
Barium	12/20/17 12:53	9.71	0.500	"	10.0		97.1	85-115	2.08	20	
Lead	12/20/17 12:53	9.91	2.50	"	10.0		99.1	85-115	0.438	20	
Zinc	12/20/17 12:53	8.86	2.50		10.0		88.6	85-115	3.99	20	
Duplicate (7L18037-DUP1)			Source: 1712	205-01							
Arsenic	12/21/17 16:05	52.6	2.49	mg/kg		74.2			34.0	20	DW, RPD04
Barium	12/20/17 13:09	210	0.498	"		185			13.0	20	DW
Lead	12/20/17 13:09	525	2.49			462			12.8	20	DW
Zinc	12/20/17 13:09	119	2.49			97.5			20.0	20	DW
Duplicate (7L18037-DUP2)			Source: 1712	205-13							
Arsenic	12/21/17 15:03	61.2	12.3	mg/kg		56.0			8.77	20	DW
Barium	12/21/17 15:03	1340	2.46			1200			11.0	20	DW
Lead	12/21/17 15:03	1150	12.3			821			33.7	20	DW, RPD04
Zinc	12/21/17 15:03	1070	12.3			1200			11.1	20	DW



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 12/27/2017 12:51

## Metals by EPA 6000 Series Methods ICP-AES - Quality Control

Analyte	Analyzed	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifiers
Batch 7L18037 - EPA 3050	B DCN 1017 Rev 8										
Matrix Spike (7L18037-MS	2)		Source: 1712	205-13							
Arsenic	12/20/17 16:08	64.5	2.46	mg/kg	9.84	56.0	86.4	75-125			DW
Matrix Spike (7L18037-MS	3)		Source: 1712	205-01							
Arsenic	12/21/17 15:22	1.89		mg/kg	0.400	1.49	101	75-125			DW



HM Rollins Company	Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA	
PO Box 3471	Project Number: [none]	<b>Reported:</b>
Gulfport MS, 39505	Project Manager: Martin Rollins	12/27/2017 12:51

#### **Certified Analyses Included in this Report**

Analyte	Certification Code
SW 6010B in Soil	
Aluminum	C01,C02
Antimony	C01,C02
Arsenic	C01,C02
Barium	C01,C02
Beryllium	C01,C02
Boron	C01,C02
Cadmium	C01,C02
Calcium	C01,C02
Chromium	C01,C02
Cobalt	C01,C02
Copper	C01,C02
Iron	C01,C02
Lead	C01,C02
Magnesium	C01,C02
Manganese	C01,C02
Molybdenum	C01,C02
Nickel	C01,C02
Potassium	C01,C02
Selenium	C01,C02
Silver	C01,C02
Sodium	C01,C02
Strontium	C01,C02
Thallium	C01,C02
Tin	C01,C02
Titanium	C01,C02
Vanadium	C01,C02
Zinc	C01,C02
Phosphorus	C01,C02

\*\*Only compounds included in this list are associated with accredited analyses\*\*



HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505 Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 12/27/2017 12:51

#### Laboratory Accreditations/Certifications

Code	Description	Number	Expires
C01	LA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program	01960	06/30/2018
C02	The NELAC Institute (NELAP)	TNI01397	06/30/2018
C03	Ms Dept of Health (Coliform)	MS00021	12/31/2017
C04	Ms Dept of Health (Drinking Water Certificate)	MS00021	12/31/2017
C05	Ms DEQ Lead Firm Certification	PBF-00000028	10/16/2017
C06	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : C.D. Bingham	ABI-00001348	03/09/2018
C07	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.D. Bingham	AM-011572	04/22/2018
C08	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector: C. W. Meins	ABI-00001821	09/15/2018
C09	MsDEQ Air Monitor : C.W. Meins	AM-011189	04/22/2018
C12	MsDEQ Asbestos Inspector : H.P. Howell	ABI-00001345	03/09/2018
C14	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.D. Bingham	PBI-00003690	02/22/2018
C15	MsDEQ Lead Paint Inspector : C.W. Meins	PBI-00001740	02/22/2018

#### **Report Definitions**

TNC	Too Numerous To Count
DET	Analyte DETECTED
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the minimum reporting limit
NR	Not Reported
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
ICV	Initial Calibration Verfiication
CCV	Continuing Calibration Verification Standard
SSV	Secondary Source Verfication Standard
LCS	Lab Control Spike - Lab matrix prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MS	Matrix Spike - Sample prepared with known concentration of analyte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate - Duplicate sample prepared with known concentration of anlayte/s of interest analyzed by method.
MRL	Minimum Reporting Limit
%REC	Percentage Recovery of known concentration added to matrix
Batch	Group of samples prepared for analysis not to exceed 20 samples.
Matrix	Material containing analyte/s of interest
Surrogate	Analyte added to sample to determine extraction efficiency of method.



6500 Sunplex Drive Ocean Springs, MS 39564 228-875-6420 Phone 228-875-6423 Fax

HM Rollins Company PO Box 3471 Gulfport MS, 39505

Project: Hood Packaging @ Valdosta, GA Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Martin Rollins

**Reported:** 12/27/2017 12:51

### **Analyst Initials Key**

Initials
BKM
HPH
MMG
SET
SCH
TKM
TPT

H. M. ROLLINS CO., INC. P.O. BOX 3471, GULFPORT, MS 39505 ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENT

RECEIVED BY: TIME/DATE: RELINQUISHED BY: ADDITIONAL REMARKS OR INSTRUCTIONS: TIME/DATE: 8/1/17 8/1/17 7/31/17 6/1/17 1/31/17 Site: 6/1/17 7/21/17 6/1/17 8/1/17 Samplers: (Sign r1/15/2 7/21/17 2:50 p. DATE Valdosta, Georgia HOOD PACKAGING CORPORATION 1:42 p. .. 11:18 a.r. 4:150. 3:55 p.m. 4:400-3:28 p.m. 1:58 p. ... 9:27 .... 9:11am 10:55 a. TIME c1/8/21 51#19 8/#18 51#13 SP 58#2 50 # 6 Stads SP#4 SP#3 SP#2 SP 井 | SAMPLE DESCRIPTION # 12 000 To N.M. Rollins Co. Inc. Oscices 000 RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: TIME/DATE: TIME/DATE: much 12/8/17 I Gal. Plastic bag NUMBER OF 4 CONTAINERS Arsenic, Lead, Zinc X ALL A × X × X × × × × × × Barium 0 1050 ANALYZE FOR: (SW-846 OR EQUIVALENT METHODS) LAB COMMENTS: LABORATORY: PURGE VOLUME, COLOR, ODOR, etc.) 712205

SOIL - COFC.XLS

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMI	H. M. ROLLINS CO., INC. P.O. BOX 3471, GULFPORT, MS :
TNE	9505

ite:				ANALYZE I	OR: (SW-846 O	R EQUIVALENT METHODS)
Valdosta, Ge	orgia		, Zinc			
mplers: (Signature)	Colli-	ER OF AINERS	ic, Lead n			
DATE TIME	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	NUMB	Arsen Bariur			
2/1/17 3:08pm	51 #24	I bal. Plastic Bag	×			
3/1/17 3:260-	51 #25		×			
3/2/17 9: 13a	SF # 70		$\times$			
12/17 9:27	50#31		×			
1/17 9:47am	51 # 32		×			
2/2/17 10:00am	58#33		×			
2/2/17 10:15am	SP#24		×			
12/17 10:31 am.	58#35		$\times$			
12/17 10:51am.	56#36	4	×			
		, pollins u	ort 'a	office		
INQUISHED BY:	12/6/17 1000 TIME/DATE:	DBY: 146/170	1,00		LABORATORY:	
		Xniah!			I AB COMMENTS:	

SOIL - COFC XLS

Page 30 of 31

an Iland - 1711	2015	The
Client HIMA WO / // WO	Shipped By	1D G
Date/Time Received 10/08/11/	<u>1050</u> Unpacked/C	Checked By
Cooler ID Ico Present Temperatu	na Tharmamatan ID Cus	tadu Caalad Custadu Caal Latau
Yes/No	Te Thermonieter ID Cus	es/No Ves/No
none ino later	T#Z	inter inter
10.0	· /• J	ya rya
If not iced, were samples received with	in one hour of collection?	Yes No N/A X
Temperature Blank Used Yes	No $\times$ If not, temperature	taken from cooler or hottle
Multi Cooler shipment: ID of samples	in coolers that exceed 6°C	
<u></u>		
Custody Seals on Bottles Present	Yes Nox	
Containers Intact	Yes X No	
Proper Containers for Requested Anal	lysis Yes X No	
Correct Preservation Load for All Sam		
Adequate Sample for Analysis Reques	ted Ves / No	
Adequate Sample for Analysis Reques	ted Yes X NO	
Volatile Vials Headspace Greater than	6mm in Diameter Yes	NoN/A 🗶
Chain of Custody Form Included	Vac VNo	
Chain of Custody Form Complete	Ves V No	
Chain of Custody Form Properly Reli	auished Yes VNo	
Field Sheets/Special Instructions Inclu	ded Yes No	N/A X
Samples Missing on COC or From Co	oler Yes No X	
Sample Container Labels Match COC	Yes X No	
Samples Received Within Holding Tim	e Yes X No	
Dept. Manager Notified of Rush/Short	Holding Times Yes No	N/A X
Does work order meet Micro Methods	sample acceptance criteria	Yes X No
Note: Samples that do not meet accept	ance criteria must be docu	mented in the Sample Rejection
Lug.		
Client Contacted Cont	acted By Detal	Time
Client Instructions: Cancel Work Ord	er Date/	i inc
Proceed with Wor	k Order (Data will I	e qualified)
Comments:		- damment